— x
Pracanted to

| miclaturs |

on 2107/ 2008 |

REPORT OF
THE COMPTROLLERAND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

(LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONS)
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

http://www.cag.gov.in




.

1

L]

[ L EAL

B A
f-’.‘ii‘ 5 g

-




e

o

/ Reference to

No /, No

T Para [ Page |

" | Preface . - ST, e i ] e

",E/Overwew ) T E R T ke
" |CHAPTER I- THE STRUCTURE AND FINANCES OF e I

- |'THE LOCAL SELF GO‘VE}RNMENA rNsrrTUTmNs R o R

‘Introduction = - - - - el o 1.1~

' [Decentralised Plannmg ) "f S b1

Profile of LSGIs - .-~~~ oo o s s R3O T
% - |Organisational Setup i - et UL Ty 4r ] Y

~[Regulatory Environment . . . - | 15 |7 2.

~.7| Upkeepofaccounts -~ = .. ..v o e o TT 1.7 8

- Database on the’ ﬁnances of LSGIS S g e 18 T 6 1 -

1
1
1
2
"I Financial Reporting coe o e e T T e b g |0 T
5
6
6
7

{ Grants recommended by Twelfth Fmance Cormmssmn (TFC) 19 6
| Funds.of LSGIs " : : L - - l 103 1

’ :"'ﬁ Different catecones of funds

‘| Drawal of Funds . e o 112 15

| Sectoral Allocatlon of Funds N T B SR o

"r,'EXpend1tureofLSGIs T R I O 7 I 17

- | Short utilisation: of funds for Centrally Sponsored Schemes o |-1.15-].- 18

~|"Conelusion ..~ 117 19

~ | Pendency in. cleanng obJectrons ralsed by the CAG | 116y 18 - .

- .| Recommendations- = .- L P

: ool |

- °| CHAPTER-II TECHNICAL GUIDANCE AND R T

:}i :_SUPERVES}@N A[\]E» THE RESULTS @F IR ,r— # S} 2029
’SUPPLEMENTARYAUDH | SR IO o I

Introduction . < .. - L ‘, e 21 20 .

- “Organisational Set up of DLFA - S 225 21

Training Programmes in the Department TE — 23 | 2

: ' Computerisation-Lapse of funds-Rs:53.32 lakh .j ’ f L 24| 220

Y “Functioning of the Committee for monitoring TGS R D Y-Sl B DR B

-{"Consolidated Audit Report of the DLFA for- the year: 2005 06 {265 227 1

| Delay in submission of accourits by LSGIs . I AN X e e

,";_Surcharge and charge 1mposed by the DLFA I “/}_»_ ';'7‘2:;_821217: 23

,Results of supplementary aud1t : 29 24

' "‘:.'Non- mamtenance or 1mproper mamtenance of books of

[2:_,150, 24 JRaAes

T “accounts and- other records R o 7 S S .
| Lapses mpreparatlon ofbudget: =~ o o r o nn e o211} 225 )




Lapses in preparation of Annual Financial Statements

unauthorised constructions

2,12
Lapses in safeguarding assets 2.13 .28
Deficiencies in the DLFA’s aud1t process 2.14 |- 28
Conclusion ~ 215 | 29
Recommendations =~ 2:16 29 |
CHAPTER—IH—PERFORMAN CE REWEWS ‘ B
* 13,1 Implementation of National Rux‘al Employment e
: 30-52
Guarantee Act o
Introduction, - 311 31
- | Organisational set up 3.1.2 32
- Audit Objectives 3.13 | .33
Audit Criteria 1 3.14 33
- | Audit Scope and Methodology 315 34
| Audit Findings , 3.1.6 34
General ' L 3.1.7 34
Planning - 3.1.8 35
Funding : - 3.1.9 37.
Registration and issue of Job Cards 13:1.10 39
| Demanding and providing employment : 3.1.11 41
| Payment of wages ' 3.1.12.| -44-
| Payment of unemployment allowance 3.1.13 45
‘| Execution of works 3.1.14 | 46. -
Creation of Durable Assets_ - 3.1.15 49
Transparency and Accountability 3.1.16| 49 .
Monitoring and Evaluation - 3.1.17 49 -
| Conclusion 13.1.18 51
Recommendations 3.1.19| 52
3.2 Implementation of Building Rules in Mumclpal ‘ N
' Corporations . | 33-69
'| Introduction 3.2.1 53
Organisational set up - 3.2.2 54.
Audit Objectives 3.2.3 55
.| Audit Criteria 324 56
.| Audit Methodology 3.2.5 56
" | Audit Findings 3.2.6 56
Zoning Regulations 327 56
Application for permit - 3.2.8 57
Approval of site and plans and issue of perrmt 329 57
Realisation of fees 13.2.10 58
Occupancy 3.2.11 59
" Unauthorised Constructions 3.2.12 59
Exemption from KMBR and Regulansanon/demohnon of 3 2 13 64

i

'|m|—m B

111N



| Delivery of Services to the Public

3.2.14 65
Internal Control and monitoring 32.15| . 68
‘Conclusion 3.2:.16 69
Recommendations | o : o 3.2.17 69
3.3  Inmtermal Controls in Urban Locaﬂ Bodiesin - - N 70-83
Ernakulam Dnsﬁ:rnct : - T o
Tntroduction < 331 70
Organisational sétup - - 1332 71
‘Audit ObJCCtIVCS , 333 71
Audit criteria . - ‘ 334 71
Audit methodology and scope 33.5 72
Audit findings 3.3.6 72 -
Financial controls 337 72
Budgetary controls - : -1 338 | 73
Risks in assessment and collect1on of tax and non-tax revenue | 3.3.9 7
Expenditure control 5 ‘ 3.3.10 76 .
Internal control in execution of works C 3311 77 _
| Accounting controls 13312 78
Physical control over assets. - 3313{ 78
" | “Administrative Controls - 3.3.14 79
Other Controls . _ 3.3.15. 79
| Adequacy of internal control ' 3.3.16 80
Internal Audit , s 3.3.17 81
-Adequacy of Man Power 13.3:18 82
Monitoring and' Evaluatron 3.3.19 82 .
Conclusion . -+ 1'3.3.20 83
Recommendations . |3.321 83
34 Death=Cum—Retnrement beneﬁt scheme im Urban |
Local Bodnes - oo 84-88. ¢
Introduction 341 | 84
Fund Position : 342 | 184
Arrears of Pension Conmbutron ' - 343 '85
Interest on belated paymient of contrrbutrons not reahsed = 344 "85
Sanctioning of pension and allotment of amount to ULBs - 345 85.
Payment of contnbutlon and recelpt of allotments in selected 346 "8'(’
ULBs | Sl
Payment of arrears- of pensron not met from CPF 347 | 87..
Administrative Expenses not met from CPF- 348 1 87
. | Diversion of Specific Purpose Grant towards Pens1on 3 4'.'9” 87"
' Contrlbutlon : ' ' , T
"| ‘Evaluation - 3.4.10 87
Internal Control and Momtonng 88 .-

il

3.4.11




-'Conclusion

3412

.. '| Recommendations

o ;34131v

3.5 Empﬂementatron of REDF progects T _i

8o |

95 |

S 89 95
- [ Introduction - ,.3.‘5,1_ 89
| Funding = S 352 7
" | Implementation of prolects s H 353 ] .92 | -
- | Accounting = C 1354 .94 -
o - Monitoring and evaluauon : 4-3.55 |} 95+
| Conclusion , : 3.56 |
| Recommendations - : 3'.5.57‘
.| 3.6  Management of food grams in Sampoorua Grameem 5
' Rozgar “Yojana (SGRY) in Bﬂock Panchayats and | - 96 102
" District Panchayats ) R
[Tatroduction - ,3,6.1:f 96
=+ | Provision of resources™” o 13621 .96
| Allotment and lifting food grains - 3.6.3 IE
[ Accounting L T 1 3.64.] 98-
| Diversion 1-3.615 -

99 |

| Non-distribution of food grams

-3:6.6. |

102 |- -

- | Food grains not distributed to. workers - 1:3.67 | 101
| Monitoring-and mternal control e 2368
Conclusion - , ~3.6.9|.:102 o .-
;| Recommendations =~ - ' - e ﬁ.cz»3.6._,10 102 ¢ |-
“ 1 3.7 Special Live StockBreedrng Programme S 103 109

' Infroduction’

{371

103.-

03 -

... | Enrolment’ of calves LT ~73.72] ;
~-"|.Funding . o 1373 104 -
-~Implementatlon of the scheme k - |1.3.74 | 105 .

| High rate of dropouts E 1375 106 | -

T 107 |

| Calving age could not be reduced 3.7.6
‘Decrease in milk production 377 1 107 |
Monitoring and mtemal control |38 107 |
Conclusion” : 3.79 | 108 |

. | Recommendations . : -"3;7.10’ © 109 |

- | CHAPTER-IV —TRANSACT]ION AUDIT - [-110-123.|

"-|:Avoidable-advance of Rs.3.93 crore to.Kerala State. Electncrty 41

Board by District Panchayat, Kozhikode

‘: 'Non-nnplementatron of Centrally Sponsored Schemes due to

RIVAN I

- | crediting of Central funds of Rs.49:50 lakh in State Account |~ 4'2: 11 1
- | Unfruitful expenditure due to smkage of road constructed at al - 43 |
- | cost of Rs.43.26 lakh e
" | Unfruitful expenditure of Rs.2.23 orore on Rice Park 44 4 | -
" | Excess release of General Purpose Grant leading to- d1ver31on a5 | s -
of plan funds for non-plan expeénditure - Rs 1. 29 Crore. S

88|

100 |




] ~Unfru1tful expend1ture of Rs 64 45 lakh on construct1on of a j  B
: 460 [ 116
bridge and approach roads R K

,' .| Bxcess expend1ture of Rs: 45 35 lakh due to wrong adopt1on of :
| market rates B

-| Embezzlement of food-grains coétngs 34 03 lakh — : 47 1 118 j o
Yas |19

Loss- of .revenue. -to -the tune of Rs 12 72 lakh due to “non-.
- realisation of value of sand extracted - i

49| 121 |

- "Plan-fund to be ut111sed on housmg d1verted for repayment of |-

a0 | |

* | loan of Rs27:87 lakh -
- ,, APPENDI[CES

: : T PageNo |
Statement showmg deta1ls of allocatlon and ut1llsat10n of e ‘1 05
‘Centrally Sponsored Scheme Funds - R | el

" vf;-: l[I -List of “Local -Self- Government . Inst1tut1ons audlted under: 1 26 S :
S Supplementary Audit during 200607 - 1o

SR E “List of LSGIs in Wh10h 1rregular1t1es relatmg to Cash Book R -
JoIn 12129 ..
" |.were noticed 1.

-~y List - of ~.LSGIs: in. .which 1rregu1ar1t1es relatmg SECTR
IV Qprepara‘uen/mamtenance/forwardmg of Budgets/AFSs/Audm o132
“.| Reports were noticed - ' - I

% .“’-';Statement ‘showing delay n payment of wages : 1 135 §

VI | Statement-of calculation of unemployment wages.” - =~ .| 135

--VII | Statement showing excess payment due to tape measurement | -136 -

M and KMC

Statement Showmg short realization of addltlonal fee i’ TMC; 137 o e

| IX“ | List of ULBs which d1d not receive allotment s 139

S Statement: showing funds released by NABAR]D transferredf T -k
X |to selected BPs and lapsed to. Government durmg 1997 98 to. 141
-~ 12006-07" Lo

1 XI Statement showmg expendlture 1ncurred .on-- mcomplete 142
-7 | projects during 1997-98 t0-2006-07 in selected BPs: N A

X‘ I ‘-Department

Details -of . d1vers1on of food grams to Tnbal Development‘_",, 7 143 T S

XII Calculation sheet-~ - - e 144







. PREFACE

Thzs report is prepared for submzsszon to the Governor under Artzcle 1 51
of the Constztutlon The f ndzngs arzszng ﬁom performance audzt and audzt of
b. géaccounts of Local Self Government Instttutzons (LSGIs) for the years upto '

V ﬁ2002 03 were zncluded in the Report (Czwl) of the Comptroller and Audztor :

. ;'General of lndza ( CAG) From 2003 04 onwards a separate Report of the CAG on . j‘

E : LSGIs zs prepared each year for zncluszon of audzt f ndzngs relatzng to LSGIs

ter I of thzs Report contazns an overvzew of the structure and f nances Rl

B ‘of the LSGIs and related observatzons In, Chapter II comments arzszng froma

supplementary audzt under the scheme of provzdzng T echntcal Guldance and o A

T ,Supervtszon to the Dzrector of Local Fund Audzt under Sectzon 20 (] ) of the o -

CAGs (DPC) Act 197] are mcluded The remaznzng chapters contazn audzt i

”'—observatzons arzszng from petformance audzt and audzt of accounts of all”

categorzes of LSGIs vzz Dzstrzct Panchayats Block Panchayats G_rama' -

- r:‘-;:rPanchayats Munzczpal Corporatzons and Munzczpalztzes -

= ‘in the course of test audzt of accounts durzng ‘the year 2006 07 as’ well as those

: Ihe cases mentzoned in the Report are among those whzch came to notzce o, F

E whzch had come to notzce in earlzer years but could not be zncluded in prevzous SR

B "Reports Matters relatmg to the perzod subsequent to 2006 07 have also been

mcluded wherever necessary

vil







Overview

OVERVIEW

This Audit Report includes seven performance reviews of which four are mini
reviews and ten audit paragraphs. In addition, it also includes observations on
the structure and finances of the Loeal Self Government Institutions (LSGIs)
and the results of supplementary audit under the scheme of Technical
Guidance and Supervision. Copies of the draft reviews and paragraphs were
forwarded to the Government and the replies wherever received have been
duly incorporated in this Report.

I The Structure and Finances of the Local Self Govermment
Institutions

Accounts of LSGIs were in arrears since 1996-97. Cash books were not
maintained and closed properly leading to internal control failure.

Though funds of Rs.260.80 crore were available for implementation of seven
centrally sponsored schemes, actual utilisation was only Rs.70.63 crore (27.08
per cent).

(Paragraphs 1.1 to 1.18)

II Technical Guidance and Supervision and the results of
supplementary audit

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) provides Technical
Guidance and Supervision to Director of Local Fund Audit under section 20
(1) of the CAG's (DPC) Act, 1971. The scheme of TGS comprises audit
planning, audit of 10 per cent of institutions and supplementary audit of 10
per cent of institutions audited by DLFA. In 2006-07, supplementary audit of
91 LSGIs was conducted. It revealed improper maintenance of various
registers of accounts, lapses in preparation of budgets and Annual Financial
Statements and temporary misappropriations.

(Paragraphs 2.1 t02.16)
I Performance Reviews
1 Implementation of National Rural Employment Guarantee Act
National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 guarantees 100 days of
employment to all households whose adult members are willing to do
unskilled manual work. The planning process was defective leading to poor
performance of the scheme. Unemployment allowance was not paid to any

beneficiary.

The process of planning was weakened due to non-preparation of labour
budget and District perspective plan.




Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

With grama sabhas not being convened in any test checked GPs in Palakkad
district and door to door survey not being conducted at the commencement of
the Act, in 13 out of 16 GPs in Palakkad and Wayanad districts, prospective
beneficiaries were not made fully aware of the benefits entitled to them.

Majority of the job card holders (108913 out of 213840) in the state did not
apply for work due to lack of awareness and restrictions imposed on them

[from applying for jobs.

Out of 267614 registered households in the state, employment was provided
only to 99107 households (37 per cent) and the number of households who got
employment for 100 days was 537 (0.54 per cent).

Rate of wages paid in 12 out of 16 Grama Panchayats in the selected districts
was less than the minimum wage rate of Rs 125 and there was a delay of upto
56 days for payment of wages in eight selected GPs in Wayanad.

Unemployment allowance was not paid to any household in the State.
(Paragraph 3.1)
2 Implementation of Building Rules in Municipal Corporations

Regulation of building construction in accordance with the provisions of
Kerala Municipality Act, 1994, Kerala Municipality Building Rules, 1999,
zoning regulations and other related rules and Government orders is one of
the functions of Municipal Corporations. Audit noticed numerous
unauthorised constructions as a result of issue of permits in violation of the
Act and Rules by Municipal Corporations. Short realisation of revenue and
unsatisfactory delivery of services to the public were also noticed.

No action was taken on 26.12 per cent of applications seeking for building
permit in Thiruvananthapuram and Kozhikode Municipal Corporations.

Short realisation of additional fee of Rs. 36.28 lakh was noticed due to non-
application of correct Floor Area Ratio (FAR).

Thiruvananthapuram Municipal Corporation (TMC) issued building permit to
a hospital in violation of zoning regulations.

The selected Corporations regularised 11433 unauthorised constructions
during 2004-05 to 2006-07.

Though TMC detected unauthorised construction of a temporary shed, no
action was taken either to regularise or demolish the construction.

Unauthorised permission granted by TMC to construct residential building
resulted in construction of 14 storey building in violation of KMBR and zoning
regulations.




Even though incinerators were to be installed in hospitals as per KMBR, 67
hospitals in both the Corporations were running without incinerators for
disposing of bio wastes.

(Paragraph 3.2)

3 Internal Controls in Urban Local Bodies in Ernakulam District

A built in internal control mechanism to ensure effectiveness in carrying out
the traditional functions and the transferred functions by the Urban Local
Bodies (ULBs) is provided in the Kerala Municipalities Act, 1994, rules
made thereunder and Government Orders and guidelines. The internal
control system in ULBs was very weak as rules regarding various control
measures were not complied with. The system could not ensure efficiency
and economy of operation and failed to provide reasonable assurance
against loss and misappropriation.

Advances amounting to Rs.10.37 crore paid by the selected ULBs during
1975-76 to 2006-07 remained unadjusted as a result of control lapse.

Non-adherence to internal controls prescribed in respect of assessment and
collection of tax and non-tax revenue led to non-realisation of revenue.

Non-maintenance of Personal Register led to lapse in internal controls for
ensuring prompt action by the ULBs with respect to the documents received by
them.

Inadequate internal controls led to awarding the same work to a contractor as
two different works in Municipal Corporation of Kochi (MCK)

There was no provision in the Act and Rules for conducting internal audit to
check the efficiency of the internal control system.

(Paragraph 3.3)

4 Death cum retirement benefit scheme in Urban Local Bodies

Receipts and payments under Central Pension Fund (CPF) were not properly
accounted by the Director of Urban Affairs (DUA). Fourteen Urban Local
Bodies (ULBs) did not remit pension contribution on the due date resulting in
arrears. The pension fund was not sufficient to meet the expenditure on
pension payments. At the existing rates of contribution, it was not possible to
run the scheme successfully. Though administrative expenses of Rs.74.64 lakh
were to be met from CPF, it was incurred from Government funds.

(Paragraph 3.4)
5 Implementation of RIDF projects

Out of 617 projects undertaken during 1997-2006, only 369 could be
completed. Government did not release Rs.38.07 crore to the Block
Panchayats out of Rs.138.66 crore released by NABARD. Two works
undertaken by two BPs were abandoned after spending Rs.38.64 lakh due to
non-availability of land. It was noticed that three BPs did not account

X1



Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Rs.98.36 lakh received for implementation of the scheme and the expenditure
received therefrom.

(Paragraph 3.5)

6 Management of food grains in Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar
Yojana (SGRY) in Block Panchayats and District Panchayats

Instead of issuing foodgrains from authorised retail dealers to the labourers
based on actual work done, the foodgrains were issued directly from FCI
godown to the convenors in lumpsum resulting in diversion and fraud. The
convenors of 403 works derived undue benefit of Rs.5.44 crore by diverting
7666.66 MT of food grains to open market.

While the records of FCI showed that the entire allotment of 2243 MT of rice

for the year 2002-03 in respect of District Panchayat (DP) Kollam had been
lifted, the DP could not account for 1438.643 MT of rice valuing Rs.2.04
crore.

(Paragraph 3.6)
7 Special Live Stock Breeding Programme

Funds released by Government and LSGIs exceeded the actual requirement
with reference to the actual number of calves enrolled resulting in irregular
excess release of Rs.11.94 crore. The dropout rate was as high as 24.93 per
cent in selected districts. The subsidy amount was not sufficient to issue feeds
for the prescribed period due to non-revision of subsidy rates in
synchronisation with the increase in price rates of feeds. The calving age of
calves could be reduced only in respect of 27.72 per cent of the calves
enrolled in selected districts.

(Paragraph 3.7)
IV~ Transaction Audit

Injudicious decision to advance Rs.3.93 crore to KSEB for implementation of
Arippara Hydro Electric Project without executing agreement resulted in loss
of interest of Rs.1.97 crore.

(Paragraph 4.1)

Unauthorised closure of Treasury Public account and crediting funds of
Rs.49.50 lakh received for implementation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes to
Government account resulted in the non-implementation of Centrally
Sponsored Scheme by the Block Panchayat, Thaliparambu.

(Paragraph 4.2)

Failure to conduct sub soil test by Block Panchayat, Cherpu resulted in
sinkage of road leading to abandonment of the work and expenditure of
Rs.43.26 lakh becoming infructuous.

(Paragraph 4.3)

Xii



Overview
e e T S A T L YT R T s AT i A S Y T £t A

Injudicious decision of the District Panchayat, Thrissur to hand over the
construction and working of the rice park to ASIRVAD without ensuring
proper monitoring and control mechanism on its working resulted in closing
down of the Rice Park and resultant unfruitful expenditure of Rs.2.23 crore.

(Paragraph 4.4)

Allotment of General Purpose Grant to the Corporation of Kochi during
2005-06 without deducting the amount already allotted resulted in release of
funds in excess of budget provision leading to irregular diversion of plan
funds of Rs.1.29 crore for payment of salary and other non-plan expenditure.

(Paragraph 4.5)

A bridge across Kannadichal constructed in January 2002 in Kumarakom
Grama Panchayat could not be used as the approach road sank twice despite
technical feasibility study carried out by Government Engineering College,
Thiruvananthapuram resulting in unfruitful expenditure of Rs.64.45 lakh..

(Paragraph 4.6)
Embezzlement of food grains costing Rs.34.03 lakh by the staff of Arattupuzha
Grama Panchayat in connivance with convenors in arranging works relating
to Tsunami relief, detected in audit.

(Paragraph 4.7)
To avoid the laid down tendering procedures, Municipal Corporation of Kochi
resorted to splitting the work of supply and installation of sodium vapour

lamps. This resulted in adoption of higher market rates in the estimates and
excess expenditure of Rs.45.35 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.8)

Non-realisation of value of sand extracted by contractor for 5 ¥ months led to
undue benefit of Rs.12.72 lakh to the contractor in Aruvappulam Grama
Panchayat.

(Paragraph 4.9)

Plan fund of Rs.27.87 lakh meant for providing house plots and houses to
purambokku dwellers was diverted by MCK for liquidating loan liability of
beneficiaries of housing scheme implemented by Greater Cochin Development
Authority.

(Paragraph 4.10)

X1l






1.1.1 The Kerala Legislative Assembly passed the Kerala Panchayat Raj
Act, 1994 (KPR Act) and the Kerala Municipality Act, 1994 (KM Act) in the
year 1994. As envisaged in these Acts, the Government transferred
(September 1995) to the Local Self Government Institutions (LSGIs) the
functions, functionaries, institutions and schemes relating to matters enlisted
in the respective Schedules to the Acts with effect from 2 October 1995.
Government transferred the assets and liabilities of the transferred institutions
also. Though LSGIs were made responsible for the administration of these
institutions, they were not empowered to sell, transfer, alienate or pledge the
transferred assets. The Government, however, continued to pay the salary of
transferred employees.

Jecentralised Planning ; :
1.2.1 As envisaged in the Constitution and the State Acts ibid LSGIs
were to plan and implement schemes for economic development and social
justice. Based on this, Government decided (July 1996) to decentralise the
planning process in Kerala during the Ninth Five Year Plan and earmark 35 to
40 per cent of the State’s annual plan outlay for the projects drawn up by
LSGIs. Government designed the decentralised planning process in a
campaign mode called People’s Plan Campaign with the active participation of
all sections of people in the form of Working Groups, Grama/Ward Sabhas
and Development Seminars. This initiative of planning from below continued
during the Tenth Five Year Plan under a different nomenclature viz. ‘Kerala
Development Plan’. The grass roots level planning by the LSGIs completed
ten years by the end of 2006-07.

131 As on 31 March 2007, there were 1223 LSGIs in the state. The
details of various categories of LSGIs, their area and population were as
follows.

OO | | "1 47799 | 9560 | 2456200 | 491240 |

2 | Municipalities 53 1253.22 23.65 2738170 51664 2185
3 | District
Panchayats 14 37123.79 2651.70 26647004 1903357 718
(DPs)
4 | Block
Panchayats 152 37123.79 24424 26647004 175309 718
(BPs)
5 | Grama
Panchayats 999 37123.79 37.16 26647004 26674 718
(GPs)
Total 1223 38855 31841374 819




Audit Report (LSGlIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

1.3.2 The election to 1223 LSGISs in Kerala was last held in September
2005 when 20554 representatives were elected.

1.4.1 LSGIs constituted in rural and non-rural areas are referred to as
Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs) and Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)
respectively. LSGIs in the State were constituted based on a three-tier system
as shown in the chart below:

The members of each tier of the Panchayats elect the President, Vice President
and Chairpersons of the Standing Committees. Similarly, Councillors of the
Municipality/Municipal Corporation elect the Chairperson/Mayor, Vice
Chairperson/Deputy Mayor and Chairpersons of the Standing Committees.

1.4.2 The President/Chairperson/Mayor is an ex-officio member of every
Standing Committee and the Vice President/Vice Chairperson/Deputy Mayor
is an ex-officio member and Chairperson of the Standing Committee for
Finance.

14.3 Each PRI has a Secretary and supporting staff who are Government
servants. The Secretaries of Municipalities and Municipal Corporations are
Government servants while the staff belongs to the Municipal Common
Service.

1.5.1 According to Section 9(1) of the Kerala Local Fund Audit Act,
1994, (KLFA Act) the LSGIs were required to submit annual accounts to the
Director of Local Fund Audit (DLFA) within four months after completion of

2



) Chapter I— The Structureand F znances of the Local Self Government Instztuttons o

T P W b AT T A

the ﬁnanmal year and the audlt was to be completed w1th1n six months of the
receipt of accounts (Section' 10 ibid).' The audited statements of accounts
submitted by all LSGIs were to be consolidated by an authorised officer for
submission to Government and for placing before the Legnslatlve Assembly.
Contrary to the above provisions, KPR Act and KM Act specified that the- -
Annual Report as certified by DLFA should be submitted to the ‘authorised
officer’ not later than by 15 May of the following year. Though Government
' agreed (July 2007) to make suitable amendments to the KPR and KM Acts to
avoid conflicting provisions, based on the comments included in the Reports

_of CAG for the previous years, necessary amendments were not made in the"
Act as of December 2007. :

1.5.2 KLFA Act provided for authonsmg an ofﬁcer for consohdatmg the

. accounts of all LSGIs. Though Government authorised (December 2004) the

Deputy Director of Panchayats- (DDPs) and- Ass1stant Development

Commissioners (ADCs) to collect and consolidate the accounts of GPs and -

BPs respectively, no officer -was authorised to collect and consolidate the

- accounts of DPs, Municipalities and Corporations. However, nelther the DDPs -,
nor ADCs collect the details even from GPs and BPs. -

1.53 Government did not frame Rules and Manuals for preparation of -
-budget and accounts in PRIs i in tune with the revised accounting formats: This
contributed to the poor accounting and ﬁnancral reportmg by PRIs.

1.5.4 Adm1mstrat1ve Report of each LSGI was ‘to be prepared every year _

by 30 September of the succeeding year and forwarded to an officer authorised _ |

by the Government for consolidation and submission to the Govemment and
the - Leglslatlve Assembly. No officer has been nominated to ensure
preparation and consolidation of the Adm1mstrat1ve Reports

1.6.1 The DLFA is the pmmary auditor of the ]LSGIS The CAG prov1des
Technical Guidance and Supervision (TGS) under Séction 20(1) of CAG’s.
(DPC) Act, 1971 for the proper maintenance of accounts and audit of LSGIs. .
The CAG also conducts audit of LSGIs under the provisions of- sectlons 14
- and 15 of the Act ibid wherever apphcable :

1.62 It was- mandatory on the part of LSGIs to submlt the1r accounts to
DLFA for audit by 31 July every year. ‘As on 31 July 2007, the accounts upto-
2006-07 were to be submitted. However, as of December 2007, 3633 .accounts
pertaining to the penod from 1996- 97 to 2006 07 were in arrears as shown in
-the table below. : S ‘




2003 04

, 1fo7"-2005,,

3 1-07—2006 »







Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

N e ?
atah
L =3 17T el

1.8.1 As recommended by EFC, the CAG prescribed eight standard
formats for creation of database on the revenue and expenditure of all LSGIs.
These were accepted by the Government in September 2004. Development of
database was, however, not started as of March 2007. Though the Government
planned for automation and networking of the operations of LSGISs, it did not
materialise.

191 The share of grant recommended by TFC to Kerala State was
Rs.1134 crore (Rs.985 crore for PRIs and Rs.149 crore for ULBs). The
average annual share of each GP and ULB would work to Rs.19.72 lakh and
Rs.51.38 lakh. The PRIs were to improve the service delivery in respect of
water supply and sanitation by taking over assets relating to water supply and
sanitation created under Swajaldhara Programme and were to utilise the funds
for maintaining them, whereas the ULBs were to utilise at least 50 per cent of
the grants for solid waste management including collection, segregation and
transportation of solid wastes. The State was to assess the funds required for
building database and maintenance of accounts of LSGIs and to earmark funds
accordingly from the grants.

The State Government, however, was of opinion that there was no necessity to
disburse the above grants to the LSGIs as they had been providing every year
grants to LSGIs much in excess of the TFC grant released (Rs.2408.51 crore
during 2005-06 and 2006-07 as against TFC grant of Rs.453.60 crore) by Gol.
Further, the Government took a stand that the TFC grant was to augment the
Consolidated Fund of State for enabling it to release funds to the LSGIs in
accordance with the recommendations of the State Finance Commissions
(SFC) and the TFC grant was not an additionality to what was recommended
by SFC to be devolved from the State to the LSGIs. Gol released a total
amount of Rs.453.60 crore during the period 2005-06 and 2006-07 as shown
below:

2005-6 I 113.40 26 August 2005 |

2005-06 II 113.40 02 February 2006

2006-07 | 113.40 30 August 2006

2006-07 il 113.40 05 March 2007
Total 453.60

Government stated (December 2007) that they issued (January 2006) a circular
to the LSGIs suggesting that at least 50 per cent out of the TFC grant should
be utilised for solid waste management by ULBs and for rural water supply
schemes by PRIs. Government did not fix the allocation of TFC grant due to
each LSGI. Therefore it was not possible either for the LSGIs to adhere to the




Chapter I - The Structure and Finance of the Local Self Government Institutions

suggestion of the Government or for the Government to ensure proper
utilisation by the LSGIs.

1.10.1 The receipts of LSGIs are classified into four groups viz. grants-in-

aid, loans, own funds and other receipts. Based on the recommendations of the
Third State Finance Commission (TSFC), these groups were further classified
into categories ‘A’ to ‘G’ adding one more category as shown in the chart
below:

From 2006-07 onwards the unutilised funds at the end of every year under all
categories except category ‘B’ would not lapse to Government.

1.10.2 The State and Central Governments provide grants for specific and
non-specific purposes. Funds received for specific purposes are called tied
funds and those for non-specific purposes untied funds. Grants received under
Category ‘A’ are untied whereas those under Category ‘B’ and ‘E’ are tied.




o Audlt Report(LSGIs) for the yearended 31 March 2007 ) . .

The dlff‘erent categones of funds are as follows

BRI Category A funds are _ plan funds prov1ded by the State
: 'Government to the LSGIs ffom the state annual plan outlay to carry out -
* projects -formulated by the LSGls under Peoples Plan- Campaign/Kerala

Development Plan. From 2006-07, this category of funds were renamed as e

+ - ‘Development Expenditure Fund’ "and allocated from -the Non—plan funds of
‘the State Government. The share of ‘each LSGI is predetermmed as indicated
© In Append1x IV of Detalled Budget Estimate of the State _every year. As per
o the original budget estimate the amount provided durmg 2006 07 was Rs.1400 -
- . crore under three sectors viz. General, Special- Component Plan (SCP) andff '
- Tribal Sub Plan (TSP) as’ detalled in the table below = ‘

1 Corrporat.ionsv L7050 | 21.49 - . e " 91.99

2 | Municipalities | - 53 | 8870 | 2506 | .- 069 | ‘11445 |

3| District Panchayats | 14 | 11660 | 7129 | 1794 | 20583 | -

4 | BlockPanchayats - | 152 | 11660 | 7120 | 1196 | ~199.85

5 | GramaPanchayats | 999 | 54410 | 21387 | - 2991 | 787.88
Total . | 1223 | "93650° |- 40300 | 6050 | 140000

: * Includes provision-for special incentive of Rs 2. 35 crore Rs 50 lakh and Rs 50 lakh to outstandmg

GPs, BPs and Mumclpalmes respectxvely

An amount of Rs.37. 77 lakh' was add1t1onally provmed in 2 the supplementary o
. budget making the total provision Rs.1400.38 crore. The actual expenditure . =~ =
~incurred- by the State Government’ was Rs. 1400. 36 crore. . As the budget—f;":_" -
- provisions for General, SCPand TSP categories were not made under separate - B
heads of accounts, the actual expenditure incurred under these categories were - .
" - not available indicating' the need for classifying and momtormg expend1turef‘—" o
. espec1ally under the pnonty sectors: of SCP and TSP ‘

1112 Based on the recommendauons of TSFC, ﬁmds allocated to” the -
LSGISs for meeting their expenditure on. traditional functions, maintenance and . o
‘development activities were released to the LSGIs by way of transfer credit to -~ -~
"Public Account as Deposit of Local Bodies from the Consolidated Fund of the -
State on instalment basis. Thus the figures of expendlture booked in the State - - -

. - Accounts was. actually the amount transferred to' the: Public Account ‘and not

_the actual expenditure incurred by the ESGIs. Of the amount of Rs.1400.36 -

-+~ crore transfer credited to the Public Account, there was an unspent balance- of -~ = .
- +'Rs.178.99 crore whn:h indicated that only an amount of Rs.1221.37 crore ; L
. (87 22 per cent) was actually spent by the LSG][S as detalled below ' N




Chapter[ The Stmcture and F mances of tlze Local Self Government Instztutzons

| Corpordtions - | " 91.99:|" . -92.03:|- % 92.05 | n72: C19.90°] - 7213
; ;Mun1c1palmes e 11445 11445 7 47|+ , 9846 :

3 | Distiet -~ % | - 20583 [ 20583 | . 207.80 | 179.82.| = 28.07.| . 17776
| Panchayats. .~} e e T LT A )

| 4. | Blotk Panchayats.. | * -109.85 ["'199.85.| .© 207.26.. | 18669 | - 2057°| 17928 -
| 5 | Grama Panchayats | . 78826/ 78820 - 790.77 - ,;’696.511'»‘124l—,f 94.46-| 69374 -
Total 77140'6;’,33”? ;1400‘.356?‘ 5_‘];1412'.8'0'*‘-‘*:3 ;E_N'lia[s.vsl;f 178 99 ;1221;37

However the utlllsatlon of Category ;A’. funds at Rs 1221 37 crore durlng | '
2006 07 was hlgher when compared toRs.1008. 15 crore of the ast year.. -

1 M 3 The pollcy statement of 1996 env1saged nnplementatlon of:35- 40 S
per cent of State’s plan programmes should consist of schemes formulated and -
-~ implemented by LSGIs from the year 1997-98 with correSpondmg devolutloni o
© = 7. offunds to the LSGIs: However, the amount prov1ded ‘to LSGIs in the State
’ _Budget was Rs.6731.69 crore dunng the- penod from 2002-03 to 2006- 07 -
=- “which was 28 89 per- cent. 'Against, this, “the amount released” was only
e B ‘Rs: 5705 21 crore Wthh was 31 79 per cent of total plan expendlture of the : s
R State as shown below ' B

upess in crore

172002-03 - 1 - 99 |- 7125121 311 - -.3730.52 [ : 'ﬁ
200304 |- .- 3617.64 |- .7 142599 . |.° 39427 .| 2999.02° . [~ 1284. 22, ' 42.82° |
T s T < i+ 2004-05 |- 3836.79:f .7 1288:10 . i|-- .- 3357 |- 375525 | - - 991.00 | . - 2639 -
TeET DT e 1 2005-06 (- 5357.167 |-~ 1366.01"*" |- ~-2550 . -]- 401749 - - 100815-] -~ ---25.09
N " 7o [ 2006- 07 - -6540.66 ° . -.1400.38 |- . 2141 . "7 344469 |. 140036 - 40.65.-
-l Total . 23296. 24t L 673]1 69 . '28.90 - =] -ll794697-f- <~ 5708: 2]l' . 31 79 .

The short release was Rs. 576 23 crore durrng the penod 2002 03 to 2006- 07

, o 1 M 4 Category B funds cons1st of pla:n and non—plan funds for - e
B 1mplementat10n of state schemes ‘transferred to- LSGIs.- The* major State- = -~
el Sponsored ‘Plan. schemes are Special: ‘Live.. Stock - B1eed1ng Programme; - .

" distribution of House sites to rural -landless workers etc. whereas dlstrlbutlon -
of unemployment wages, agncultural Workers pension, w1dow pension, etc. =
S “are the non-plan schemes. The share of each LSGI is not - prov1ded in thef"" )
T _ budget and-is decided by the’ Head of ‘the Department to. which: the scheme -
S . relates. The" allotments of funds -are- made by the- ‘District ofﬁcers of the

. Department concerned Department/Ma]or 'Head.-w1se allocatlon - and

. -*(35 percent of 11946.97) = 5705.21 = 57623 -




] .Audzt Report (LSGIs) for the eyear en ended 3 ] March 2007

P utrhsatron of plan and non-plan funds under category ‘B’ durrng 2006 07 were
‘. . as follows :

Rs in crore

|1 | 2002-General Education 11577 | 11577 [ — | 10845 | 10845 [ =~ | 93.68 | 93.68

|2 | 2210-Medical and Public — | ‘2084 | 2084|— - |1147 | 1147| | s504| 5504
i - | Health ' :
3 22]17}Urban Developmenﬁ 14.09 - 14.09 | 14.09 . - 14.09 100 — '100‘
| 4 | 2225-Welfare of SC,ST and 258 | 229 2487 | 1898 | 227 2125 | 84.06 | 99.13 | 8544
X Other Backward Classes : ’
i |5 | 2230-Labourand - 50.10 | . 50.10 | - 4694 | 4694 | - | 9369 | 93.69
: Employment - ’ .
| 6 | 2235-Social Security and e | 25897 |- 25897 | — | 24791 | 24791 ] — | 9573 | 9573
1 |- Welfare ’ ' B
| 7 | 2401=Crop Husbandry L [ 10.28 1028 | - 1002 | 1002 | - |-9747| 9747
i 8 | 2402:Soil and Water - — 000 | 010 |-~  |009 0.09 | - | 90.00| 90.00
;, - Conservation s ' =
1 9 -| 2403-Animal Husbandry — 0.22 022 | - 019 | 019 — | 8636 | 8636 =
|l 10. | 2415-Agricultural Research w001 | 001 |- 001 | 001| ‘— | 100 | 100 [
Al and Education : ’ —
) A | 11 | 2501-Special Programme for 2301 | - 2301 | 1443 | — - .| 1443 | €271 . — | 6271
N | | Rural Development Co : . :
12 | 2505-Rural Employment | ~ 2187 | - | - 2187|2220 |- 2220 10151 |+ — | 10151
. ¥| 13| 2515-Other Rural co 4567 - 4567 | 3419 | | 3419] 7486| - | 7486
o Employment Programmes : i : - - S '
14 .| 2851-Village and Small : 004 | 004 |- 004 | 004 — [ 100 | 100
- | Industries - - o : :
Total 127.22 458.62 585.84 | 103.89 427.39‘ 531.28| -81.66.{-..93.19 | - 90.69

“"Out of Rs. 585 84 crore allocated. under Category B , under 14 distinct Major - -
. Heads, the expendrture incurred was Rs.531.28 crore which included plan. -
expenditure of Rs.103.89 crore. The financial performance in respect of -
- schemes under Medlcal and Public Health (55.04  per cent) - Speelal_;' -
e - %7 . Programme for Rural: ‘Development (62.71 per cent), OtherRmal Employment =~~~
S .< .- . -Programmes (74.86 perrcent) and- Welfare .of SC,ST and "Other Backward =~ _
S N - Classes (85:44 per cent) were below-average. This led to lapse of" ﬁmds to- the IR
I tune of Rs!54. 56 crore at, the end 0f2006 07 o

10




Chapter I- The Structure and F znances of the Local Self Government lnstttuttons

' :': Durmg the perrod from 2002 03 to- 2006 07, agamst the budget provision of ‘
Rs.2374.20 crore, the amount released under. Category ‘B’ was Rs.2281. 25
crore as mdlcated below: : r

Year - ,Budgetrly’,rovl‘sxon : ’ _ Amount released : ]Percentage of release
o Plan Non-plan { ~ Total _Plan ~ [ Nom-plan | Total | . Plan .| Non-plan Total
2002-03 12538 | - 351.89 47127 . 97.2% - 33896 436.19 77.54 . -96.33 91.39
2003-04 | .- 855 326.55 335.10 | . 100.76 314.01 414.77 | 117848  96.16 123.77
-2004-05 “11346 |  348.06 461.52A‘ w1074 | -323.93 42567 . |. "789.67 L. 9307 92.23
'2005-06 | °110.11 40436 |- 51447 | "101.62 37172 | 47334 | 92297 - 91.93 92.01 :
| 2006-07 127.22 45862 585.84 103.89 427.39 531. 28. 8166 |: = 93.19 | 90.69
Total 484.72 | 1889. 48 2374. 20, | 50524 1776 01 2281251 104.23 .| 9399 96.08

~ Percentage of release of plan ﬁmds except during. 2003 04 and 2005- 06 was
- less than non—plan funds as seen from ‘the above details. -

1.11.5 Category - ok funds are non—plan grants provrded by the State, ‘

Government ‘to meet .the_exp_end_lture on maintenance of assets of LSGIs.
Funds were provided separately for the maintenance of road and non-road

assets under ‘separate heads of accounts. As per the récommendations of -
. TSFC, the State Government was to release-under this category 5.5 per cent.of
‘state tax revenue of previous year. During the period from 2004-05 to -
2006-07, State Government provided Rs.1053.77 crore in the, budgets and

- released Rs.831.05 crore (56.32 per cent) as agamst Rs.1475.71 crore due,

leadrng to- short release of Rs. 644 66 crore (43 68 per cent) as shown below:

2004-05 | 8089 90 | . 307.54 13736

17443 | 27047 - 60.79

-2005-06 |.. 8963 - |. 492.97 - 396.23 - . 96.74 - | 306.62.-{ ' 186.35 - 37.80
2006-07 9779 . 537.8¢° | 350.00 : -| '187.84 . | .350.00 .  -187.84 S 3492
’l[‘otaL._ . 26831 . 1475 7l' ' 1053 77 e 42]1'9'4 ’ *831.05 - 644.66 43. 68

The short release of mamtenance grant dunng 2006 07 Was Rs 187 84 crore
Wthh Was in’ contravenuon of the recommendatrons of TSFC

L 11 6 Category ‘D’ ﬁmds are General Purpose Fiinds (GPF) provrded by;;,.:f_ "
.the State Government for meeting . general expenditure -including. the': .
expendlture on- tradltlonal functions of T.SGIs. The details of “allocation of o
- funds under Category ‘C’ and ‘D’ to each LSGI Were provided-in Append1 _
IV -of ‘the Detalled ‘State Budget ‘Estitmates. Accordmg to TSFC S
recommendat1ons 35 per cent-of the state tax revenue of | previous year was to- . .
be prov1ded as GPF in lieu of Basic Tax Grant, Surcharge on Stamp Duty," o
Rural Pool Grant, etc. As against Rs.939.09 crore due to the LSGIs, the State' ~ -
-Government provided Rs.750.98 crore in the budgets and released Rs 742.36 .

*.crore (79.05 per cent) dunng the penod from 2004—05 t0 2006- 07 as detalled
below '




-2004-05 8089 283.12 - .195.39 192.05 91.07 3217 .

2005-06 8963 313.71-- 255.59 25035 -63.36 2020 - -

b .2006-07 9779 - 342.26 -300.00 .~ 299.96.71 42.30 1236
B Total 26831 ~939: 09 - 750 98 : 742.36 196.73 ' 'i20 95 )

* The short release of GPF durlng the penod 2004-05 to 2006- 07 was Rs 196 73

- crore

1.11. 7 State Goverrment dunng the penod from 2002- 03 to 2006 07

- released Rs. 9559.88 crore to LSGIs-vide Category ‘A’ to ‘D’ agamst a budget

prov1s1on of Rs. 10910 64 crore as shown below L =

. 156
.1 | Corporations- 552.66 173.00 |-~ 725.66 47443 171.1L 645.54 88.96 6.75. -
2. -| Municipalities " 758.60 210.77 969.37 |- . 601.85 [ 20483 806.68 | - 83.22 844 -
- 3" | District Panchayats 1001.86 289.09 -| -'1290.95 765.72 | ~.283.75 | 1049:47 - 81.29 - 1098
4 | Block Panchayats 940.00 316.96 1256.96 839.43 297.97 | "1137.40 90.49 11.90" .
-5 | Grama Panchayats 5021.30 1646.40 6667:70 4296.85 1623.94 | 5920.79 | 88.80] 61.93 - -
© Total . .~ 8274.42 2636.22 | 10910.64 | - - 6978.28 2581 60 |- 9559. 88 _ 87.62 | 100.00

" ;;.;Out of Rs.9559.88 crore ‘released (87 62 per cent) 1o the. LSGIS the shme of
.. Corporations was 6.75 per cent whereas the share of GPs was 61.93 percent. - -
.- Fund allocation to ULBs and PRIs.was in the ratio of 15:85. During 2006-07,

the funds provided and released by the State Government were Rs 2636 22

R crore and Rs.2581.60 crore respectrvely
1118

State share for nnplementauon of centrally sponsored schemes, funds from

Category ‘E’ funds consist of grants recelved from Gol mcludlng‘

. World Bank, Asian Development Bank, etc funds received from the District -
~ Collectors (for flood/drought rehet) L1teracy M1ss1on etc. The funds under- -

* this category are disbursed to the LSGIs through agencies such as District
. Rural Development Agencies (DRDAs) renamed as Poverty’ Alleviation Units -

" (PAUs), State Poverty Eradication Mission: (SPEM) Director of Urban Affairs

(DUA), District Collectors, etc. The funds were. to be deposited and utilised as - |

 specified by the fund provider. ‘The deétails -of funds received. and utilised

during 2006-07 for 12 Centrally Sponsored Schemes- 1n1plemented by LSGIS

o are glven below:

12,




CDUA i |- ULBs: | -con| -10461 | 1140 | 11600 | 949 | 10652 [~ 818 7|
SPEM . . | ULBs C 6376 |- 0487| 368| 7692 | 3036 | 4656 | 3947
“- Total L 10337 |-~ 76.66 "sipi.é’z‘ | 292,97 | 200.95 5825 -

Source Informatxon collected from CRD DUA and SPEM

]LSGIS teceived Rs. 323 09 crore as central assrstance and Rs 76. 66 Crore as
“state share-out’ of wh1eh Rs:292.97 crore’was utrhsed At the end of the: year

there - was an unspent balance of Rs. 209 95 -crore mcludmg the unspent"'.:,
balances of prev1ous years (Appendrx D.- el

1119

Wthh are ~also - known as.
' entertamment

' mcludes income derive
earnest ‘money. .dep031t

Category “F’_funds. consrst of tax: and non~tax revenue of LSGIsf'

~from: assets

‘Own Funds

tentlon money,

ete. - However

Property tax, - profess1on tax; -
X, - advertlsement ‘tax and timber tax. constltuted;tax revenue. -
. Non-tax révenue consists of licence: fees, registration” fees, etc. leviable under A
" the “Acts: ~LSGIs except’, District Panchayats .and - Block- Panchayats are’ ..
empowered to- collect'the above tax and: non—tax revenues. This category also -
LSGIs beneﬁc1ary contrlbutlon,;_f N
“inicome. -from .

ansferred assets. and- mst1tutrons could be utrhsed only for the1r m mtenance L
" The details of own: funds-were not” gathered fromi LSGIs and- consohdated';

State-w1de by the Government as- env1saged in the Acts. Hence the details of ; .
~* ‘own fund collection of all LSGIs were not available: However, as per details Lt
complled based on the -accounits: audlted by CAG durmg 2007-08, own fund -

rece1pts dunng 2006 07- of ;.9 LSGIs were Rs 19. 74 crore as detalled below :
: (Rs in crore)‘

Municipalities = .-~ 560 | 3410|901
| District Panchayats . : |- %3 [N -«'0-78‘:;_:. 078
: Bloek Panchayats S o 9 B R 15; - ‘ 115 o
‘Grama Panchayats 49 : 5'.54;': {326 880
'Total i "f;719 s 14;- 17860 ff 1974 -

lM Ml
- ‘any other category This included loans from KURDFC1 HUDCO?, KSRDB3', i

Category ‘G’ cons1sts of. all other funds whrch do not come under_ o

_etc. utilisation®of- which was governed by_mstructrons/ gurdelmes 1ssued by the'

competent authonty from t1me to tnne

Thrs ﬁgure does not agree wrth the closmg balance shown in the Report ofr €] prevrous year

.. as sOme items are excluded.-

! Kerala Urban and Rural Development Finance Corporanon -
* Housing and Urban Development Corporatron S
S Kerala State Ruml Development Board (defunct)




L Audlt Report (LSGIs) for the  year ¢ ended 31 March 2007 '

1.11.11 Loans aggregating Rs.250.04 crore availed by LSGIs from the
following sources were outstanding to be repaid as on 31 March 2007. '

T 7

-2.. | KURDFC - ~ 1.86 - 2468 o - 0.94 |
13 HUDCO 6.52 - 0.89 99.47 -—- o 106.88
4 .| Kerala State Co-operative | ) ) . .
| Boak 6.00 747 | = | 7615 89.62 .
‘Total 18.22 - - 55.26 99.47 76.15 - -0.94 250.04 -

Of the balance amount of Rs. 250 04 crore outstandlng, loan amount of
Rs.160.42 crore was received by the LSGIs during 2006-07.

1.11.12 -Misclassification of assistance to LSGIs under ‘80@ Omer
Expendxwre

- Separate minor heads were provided in the budget under relevant major heads
to distinguish the grant-in-aid given to each type of LSGls. However, in the
following cases, a total amount of Rs.108.88 crore to be provided to various
LSGIs was classified under the minor head ‘800-Other Expenditure’ enabhng
the departments to draw the- money earmarked to LSGIs.

1 {2217-05-800-89 " | Jawaharlal Nehru National 90.00 9.49
v ' ) Urban Renewal Mission : : _
2 2403-00-800-88 | Special - Live. Stock 7.00 (P) 6.99 (P)

: | Development Programme 7 2.03 (N.P) 1.70 (N.P) |
3 |2505:01-800-99 - | National Rural Employment |~ 4.76 4.76

Guarantee Scheme. .
(State Share 10 per cenf) |- : » I b

4 | 2515-00-800-20 ‘Rural . Infrastructure’| .  5.00 0.3
~ | Developmert Fund (RIDF),
. NABARD assisted scheme ) iy
5‘ 2515_‘-00-800-24 Recommendation of Second 0.12 - 0.13
g - | SFC-General Purpose Grant’ ) :
To'tal 1 o 10891 23.20

As a result, Rs.23. 20 crore drawn during 2006-07 was not actually transferred
to the LSGIs as envisaged. This indicated that the concerned departments
 themselves incurred expenditure on schemes transferred to the LSGIs. The
 provision of funds to be given to the LSGIs as grant-in-aid under the minor
head ‘800-Other Expenditure’ in the budget was against the principles. of
functional classification of accounts. Had these amounts been included under
the relevant minor heads, the figures of provision and release of category ‘B’
~ funds would actually work out to Rs.694.75 crore and Rs.554.43 crore
s respectlvely during 2006-07 as shown below:

14



Chapter I— The Stmcture and anances of the Local Self Government Instztutzons

“(Rs in crore

Category ‘B’ funds classrﬁed under minor heads Lo ,585.84 _ 531.28
‘191, 192 196,197 and 198’ ' o e : PR
Category ‘B’ ‘unds classrﬁed under minor head ‘, ' E 108.91 o l - 23.20
‘800’ s »

Total - | sars | - 55448

Thus the total funds provided and released to the- LSGIS by the state under
categorres ‘A’ to. ‘D’ would work to Rs. 2745.13 crore and Rs.2604.80 crore
 respectively instead of Rs. 2636 22 crore and Rs.25 81 60 crore as shown under
paragraph 1.11. 7

1.12.1 - The total receipts of .SGIs under all categories™ as per ‘available

detalls were Rs. 3663 68 .crore during 2006 -07 as detalled in the table below:-

u ees in crore

1 | Corporations . 9203 | 1596 1126 | 1551 | - 3635 - | e ‘5'8:091 1222 B
"2 | Municipalities 11445 | 3123 |. 1571 1968 | -2377 | . - | seaT | st | 419 | - -
3 | Total ULBs © 206.48 . 47.19 (2697 | 3519 | 601 | 11409 1508 | 18002 . 11588 | 6001 [ - | 86102
4 | Dps 205.83 2447 | 1153 | 3374 818 | .. - s e -
5. | Bps 199.85 6250 | - 2343 [ 1219 |- - - - - - -
© 6 | GPs 78820 | 397.12 | 10046 | 11868 | 219.48 - | - | a8 | 0283 | 094 -
7 | Total PRIs 119388 - | 484.09 . 11199 | 17585 | 239.85 | 209.00 | 6158 ‘12318 | 10283 | 100.41 - | -2802.66
8 | Total LSGIs 140036 | 53128 | 13896 | 211.04 | 299.96' 323.09 | 7666 "363,20 20871 | 16042 | - | 3663.68

The recelpts 1ncreased from Rs3002 49 crore in 2005 06 to Rs. 3663 .68 crore
in 2006-07.. '

1.13.1 Category ‘A’ funds for 1mp1ementat10n of pI‘O_]eCtS formulated by
LSGIs are provided under three distinct sectors viz. General, SCP and TSP as
mentioned in paragraph 1.11.1. A comparison of details of amounts provided -
under these sectors during the period from-2003-04 to 2006-07 showed that
provision of funds under SCP and TSP increased from 19.99 and 3.38 per cent
during 2003-04 to_28.79 and 4.32 per cent during 2006-07 as detailed below: --

SN

The ﬁgures submitted to the Twelfth Finance Commlssron by the Govemment of Kerala, In the absence of ﬁgures
for the year 2006-07, the ﬁgures for 2002-03 are adopted ) -

15 .




‘(Rs-in crore)




B '?Categoryi& Funds | 7" - :
N - ‘é I,i — PR e ST N - et . - V 4 7‘—1’ ,,“ -
- -Productive Sector - |- | Infrastructure Sect()r: 1 -Sérvice Sector *

.

' P T e _ Agriculture, Animal z|  Construction of : ,7 " Water supply... . | S
) ’ R Husbandry, Dairy-- | - bulldmgs bndges s d %::r sglpip )l,;h PR
= 1" Development, Flsherles : f;. - education, healt,

- roads and other S A T enerey. ot i 8
Mmor 1rr1gatxon etéi: infrastructure.” | - energy »ote. oo

. Govemment prescrlbed the followmg celllngs for the utlhsatlon of funds under =
“each'sector. -7 - .- - 4 . : :

“Productive Sector 40 per cént. .|~ .20 per cent

B ; 7 er-cent (GPs |- 10percent
LTS 2 | S (minimum) ’j,f(niininiurn);’;

- &BPs). (rmmmum)'" :
.25 percent (DPs)- | ’-
“30 percent - 50 per cent

S22 «Infrastructure = | 30percent i 30percent
. 7| ‘Development Sector N i(maximum)_f':‘ (iriaximum ~(maximum) - (mammum)' .
| Service Sector_r C e Notl fT AR Not - Not prescr_ibed Not prescrlbed o
L o prescrlbed NE prescrlbedi," L T .

However the percentage of utlhsatlon under each sector durn g the penod
from_2003 04'to 2005 -06 was-as shown below ' :

74822 33 | 1221 S
5474 | - 450 | 794 ] 438 o
5462 |- 059 | 148 247 |

-.| Corporations . -. [~ 2.60: | 12.02 35.10
-| Municipalities ~ | 6.69 | - 7.58 | -9.7% : 3110
DPs = . - .- 2359 | 13.95 | 1244 | 2507 | 2691 | -3047.
{BPs - 11769 [.1035 1234 | 27447 -19:11-] 25.09:| = )| 52.95-] ::9,76 | 2075 | -9.62
GPs: . .. | 1958 [.21.78 | “1929 1 -27:69 | 19.03 | 1943 [ C|- 5491 676 - 1375 | - 6.37
1 Total = . : 17.68 | -17.187|. 1647 | 16.47° | 4677 [ 2347 | 30.33 | 23.24 |- 54.23 | . -6:53 | "12.82. 6.06 ; )

R Source EconomlcReVlew 2006., D _'i E : . '.f'_‘;j . ', ‘_ N r,_ R

N [T ES ]I

'The ﬁnanc1a1 perforrnance under productlve sector was’ much ‘below the:;f
 targets . ﬁxed ‘during - the whole' period of 3 _years, The - expendlture under -
“service sector increased: upto 54.23 per. “cent during 2005-06, whereas. that:

‘under- 1nfrastructure development sector marked a. decrease from 46 71 per';f .

“cent to 23.47 per cent during 2005-06. "~ - - o

- 1.14.1° - The expenditure details-of funds I‘CCClVCd by LSGIs were avallable‘; o
nly in respec,t of A’ to ‘D’ as detaﬂed below .

7




Audzt Report(LSGIs) for the year ende ended 31 March 2007 -

A 1400.38 140036 0.02 1221.37 178.99
2 B 585.81 531.28 54.53 531.28° 0-
3 c 350.00 350.00 o | 28167 68.33

4 D 300.00 299.96 0.04 36.42 263.54

Total 263619 | 258160 5459 | 207074 | 510.86

1.15.1°

- As the above funds were deposited in separate deposit accounts under Public v

Accounts (8448-Deposits of Local Funds), the credit balance in these accounts
indicated the unutlllsed funds with the LSGIs based on which the figures of
actual utilisation were arrived at. Against the allocation of Rs.2636.19 crore
made in the state budget, the amounts released and utilised were Rs.2581.60
crore and-Rs.2070.74 crore respectlvely The details of utilisation of funds
under category ‘B’ to ‘G’ were not available as the details of expendlture_
under these categories were not consolidated state—w1de

The financial achievement in respect of the following Centrally -
Sponsored Schemes by LSGIs dunng 2006-07 was tardy as shown below:-

in cro

_No lan L ‘
1 SJISRY. 13.46 8.52 21.98 9.52 12.46
2 - | NsSDp? 11.93 0 11.93 5.25 6.68
3. | VAMBAY? 38.37 4.64 4301 15.59 2742
- 4 | NREGS? 8.38 48.64 57.02 28.03 28.99
5 | IWDP® 8.21 -2.64 10.85 2.75 8.10
6 | IDSMT® 0 5.16 5.16 - 1.93 323 |
7 | INNURM’ "0 110.85 110.85 7.56 |~ 103.29
: Total "80.35 180.45 260.80 70.63 190.17

Out of Rs.260.80 crore available, the utilisation was only Rs.70.63 crore
(27.08 per cent). While percentage of utilisation ranged between 25.35 and -
49.16 in respect of 6 out of 7 schemes, it was 6.82 per cent in respect of"

1.16.1

20(1) of CAG’s (DPC) Act, 1971. Objections -raised in audit were
communicated to the respective LSGIs in the form of Local Audit Reports

‘The CAG conducted the audit of LS(JIS under Sections 14 15 and

‘(LARs) with a copy to the Government. Though the replies to the objections' -

were fo be furnished within four weeks of receipt of LARs, 1100 LARs

~ (98.92 per cent) out of 1112 issued and 13510 pai"agraphs (80.57 per cenf) out

! Swarna Jayanthi Shahari Rozgar Yojana
2 National Slum Development: Programme

‘ - 3 Valmiki Ambedkar Awas Yojana

* National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme

? Integrated Wasteland Development Programme

¢ Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns
7 Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission

18



o

f S o o ' Chapter[ 7716 Structul e and anances of the Local Self Government Instztutzons :

of 16766 were pendmg to be settled as-on 30 November 2007 for want of
» satlsfactory replies from LSGIS concerned as detailed below:- :

1998-99to0 | - 370 - 7175 | - 09 | 2714 361 4461

- 2002-03 | . _ N - al .

- 2003-04 218 3861 - C e 222 | 218 | 3639
2004-05 |- 205 2951 - |. 01 145 | - 204 )~ 2806 .

-2005:06- | 152 | 1502 02 0 17 | 150 1385
2006-07 - 167 1277 | - — .58 ] 167 |+ 1219
"Total 1112 '16766- ~12, - 3256 | 1100 | 13510 -

Government constltuted (August 2007), -Audit Momtormg Committees
(AMCs) at district and state levels for different categories of LSGIs for timely - .
settlement and clearance of audit paragraphs The District level -AMC
(DLAMC) was to settle audit paragraphs in respect of GPs, BPs and
Municipalities in the respective districts whereas the State -Level AMC
" (SLAMC) was responsible for settlement of audit paragraphs in respect of DPs
and ‘Corporations. As of January 2008, DLAMCs of: eight d1str1cts met and
settled 323 audlt paragraphs whereas the SLAMC d1d not even meet

1.17.1  LSGIs were lagging behind in preparation and sibmission of
annual accounts. Cash books were not maintained and closed “properly
indicating internal control failure. Utilisation of funds allotted by Government
under SCP and TSP sectors could not be monitored as no separate heads of -
accounts for accounting- the expendlture under these sectors were prescribed.
There was no database on the revenue and expenditure of LSGIs. Government

- is yet to.frame Budget and Accounts Rules to give effect to the revised.
accounting formats. Clearance of" audlt objectrons was very slow.

> Govemmen‘t should take effective steps to make the LSGK-S update .
their accounts/accounts records and emsure proper financial
reporting. Responsnbnﬂmes should be fixed clearly for preparanon
of accourits so that Eapses in this regard can be dealt wrﬂ:h

> Necessany arrangements may ‘be made to ensure proper

mamtenance of cash book and its darly cﬂosure N /

> Government shouﬁd prescribe separate heads of ace oum: for
i accountmg the expendrmre under SCP and ’ESP sectors,

, r

L» ‘Government should consnder appomtmg an authorised officer to
consolidate the audited accounts of DPs and ULBs so that a clear
picture of ﬁnamces of aﬂ LSGls is avaﬂab]le

S Government should take mrtlatwes for creatron of .a ﬁnancral_ :
- database of LSGIs. - ‘ - A

> "Government shouid prepare and put to” ‘use*‘_'%} revised
. Budget/Account Rules for PRIS. :

- Iddakki, Kannur, Kasargod, Kollan-r,,szh‘ilgdde, Malappuram; Thrissur and Wayanad,, T

19




S 211 The Comptroller and Audltor Gene1al of ][ndla (CAG) took up. the
- audit of LSGlIs during 1998-99 under:Section 14 and.15 of CAG’s (DPC) Act,.

1971. The CAG" provides Technical Guidance - and Superv1s1on (TGS) to. ‘the
- Director of Local Fund Audit (DLFA) under Section 20(1) of the Act ibid.
Aud1t planning, annual audit of 10 -per cent of institutions and supplementary
audit of 10 per cent of the institutions aud1ted by DLFA are camed out under
TGS as detalled in the chart below o

Audit of LSGIs | -
-  byCAG | . -
é ’7 - - . ¢

Lo | Audit underSn14 | © - TGS under Sn20(1) i
_ = -] and:15 of CAG’s . ...| ~of CAG’s (DPC)
: R (_DPC)Actf P Sl S Act -,

10 per centof -J. | ;,f . Audit of 10 -

- Ansiual Auditof |- | - ‘Supplementary |

212 DLFA is the Auditor of LSGIs as per Kerala Local Fund Aud1t

- Act, 1994, Kerala Panchayat Raj "Act,. 1994 (KPR Act) -and -Kerala - -
- Municipality Act, 1994 (KM-Act). Apart from LSGIs, other Tocal: funds such = .- ..
‘as Universities, Devaswom- Boards, Rehglous and Charitable institutions are
- also audited by DLFA. State Performance Audit Authority (SPAA) audits the

,performance of the L.SGIs as per Kerala Panchayat Raj (Manner of Inspection’

and Audit System) Rules, 1997. The different stages of audlt by DLFA and

E - ,SP AA are deplcted in the followmg chart

20

N

N R ISGls - | - "‘percentofLSGIs,‘ )
o R - - audited by DLFA” —
4 Lo - g:f - - ) :‘:.."T — "l‘ - : Ea
"7 { Local Aud1tReports EEE T 25PN P
‘§/_ T “_‘TSupplementaryr : V ’ -
7 Chapter UI&Vof = | | AuditReport Technical |
ST _ Reportof CAG ~ | - -~ % | - —
. ) : L - SN N — - guxdance to .
- : R v - .~ -| ChapterIlof |  ~ DLFA"
T ‘| LEGISLATURE = [&——— Report of CAG | ————— —




) T ech mcal Gutdance and Su

rvzszon and the Results o f Supplementarjy Audlt - .

- DLFA-.
- = N ,® 15 =
. " Annual Audit- - -

under Sn215 (3) of KPR |- =~ SR N . Performance Audit = | . -
“Act and 8n 295 (3) of | on “under Rule3 of KPR . R
CRMAct L e j(MIAS)Rules 19977,-

7 e ANLSGE | T

oo e e e R T S * Performance Audit -
S T o 7 —7 .- T T L ~ Reports
T owcAuditReports 0| - 0 [ L T -

Consolidated Report . -~~~ " .. | - Annual Audit Report

& -- . . ... .StateGovemment .-

State Government h

7 -

- - ,?Leéisiatnre
. 2. 1 ' The department of Local Fund Aud1t under the State Fmance_, L
.“department is-headed by a Director; and has District’ Offices in- all districts- - -~
. headed by Deputy Directors. 14); ;Concurrent Audit Offices at all Mum ipal ~ -
.«,Corporatlons (5) nine Mumclpal Councﬂs s1x Un1ver51t1es and other maJor
- mstltutrons (10) o S : -
: .'Staff strength ofDLFAI : : o
- 2.2 2 The- detalls of sanctloned strength and persons in posmon 1n the N
o department durmg the penod from 2004 05 to 2006 -07 were as follows
|1 Dlrector : ; v . : ) - . o
2 _ | JointDirectors- | - 3 303 o3| s I A T
3.,:;",DeputyDirectors,;, , 41 - o 41 . 5 41 . 41 4] e
| 4| AuditOfficers. = . | 135 - | ‘135 [ 151 |0 E S B S U IS T U
5| Auditors . . 7| 458 . |-cas8e |0 510 - [esto | st00 | o490 |-
A 6 | Otherancillary " | 201 .| 201 @[ 202 20207202 | 191 -
|77 Total . 0 o | 8397 | 8307 .| 908 - |.908 | 908 - | 877 |

21 ..

|
i
)
it
A

-
|-
%




2y nght to Informatlon Act

A_.;:l'}Stress Manag_rment f01 : omer 7_
© ,‘.-Team Bu11d1ng and conﬂlct Managemen o
N T"-;_-Malayalam as Ofﬂc1a1 Language t
Combatmg Corruptlon ,

| "'—Apart from the above programmes Statutory Depaltmental Trannng to newlyrzl

"f‘—‘;{';_'recrulted audltors W1th a. durat1on of three 'months was "also - conducted o
- - Training: programmes except that on Aud1t1ng Standards ‘and the. Statutory'

' Training, -were_not ‘related .to the main functions of .the department Tn the"
' "-;absence of sufficient trammo programmes in the spec1ahsed field of Audit'and: -

~ Accounts and’ related subjects the department could not sharpen the- aud1
B skllls of the staff; " L . o

X for computensatlon of the Department However thls amount lapsed as
'jcomputerlsatlon of the depaxtment could not be_ undertaken due o delay_ln_




Chapter II : Technzcal Guzdance and Supervzszon and the Results 0 f Supplementary Audzt

- "reqn'ired to plaCe the’ report before the LegiSIative‘ASSembly as ‘p‘e'r' Section 23
- of Kerala Local Fund-Act, 1994. DLFA submitted in -March 2006 the
- . consolidated report for the year 2004-05. The consolidated report.for the year
' 2005-06 has not been placed before the. legrslature (December 2007) No time
. frame was prescribed in “the Kerala. Local Fund Act, 1994 regardmg
" submission of the report to the Government and placing it before ‘the:
" Legislature. “In the absence of a-definite time. frame,. prompt -and’ timely
submission of report could not be ensured by the Government

Submission of accounts by LSGIs to DLFA contmues to be in heavy arrears as
‘mentioned in Chapter I of this Report Details of action taken against. LSGIs,
- which'did not submit accounts to DLFA ‘were not available with DLFA. Being
- the statutory auditor, DLFA was responsible for ‘ensuring that all LSGIs ]
submitted their accounts not later than'31 J uly next year for- enforcing which, -
powers were. conferred upon ‘him ‘under Rule 16 (1) of Kerala Local Fund
Audit. Rules,” 1996 (Rules).” However, the DLFA ‘could not ensure timely
- submission of accounts by the LSGIs and thus the accountablhty of LSGIs -
could not be ensured. DLFA -stated (December 2007) that the’ information
regarding action taken agamst errmg LSGIs would be collected from Dlstnct
N ofﬁces and 1nt1mated

2.8.1 - The Acts empower the DLFA to d1sallow any. 111ega1 payment and
- 'surcharge the: person making or authorising'such payment. The DLFA can also. -
- charge any person respons1b1e for the loss or- deﬁ01ency of any-sum Wthh
ought to have been received: Duting t the penod 2002:03 to-2006- 07 DLFA had

issued 191 ‘charge certificates for an :amount ‘of RsA2. 67 lakh and 116
- surcharge certificates for Rs.3.75 crore- ‘against: “which:: amount" :
A ,Rs 11: 68 lakh Wthh was 2 80 per: cent as; shownf«below SR

2002:03

711200304 pe 42 T 1564 |83

laooa0s | a2 | T7ss | 2000 | 77 84s6

' 2005-06 |




' :Cash Book

2101 - Al moneys recelved and payments made should be entered i in- the , o
ccash book and should be closed every day. Monthly closing of cash book with. L
physical verification of cash and reconciliation of cash book balance with

: Audzt Report(LSGIs)fo; theyea/ ended 31Maich 2007_ S - - .7 ’

© 291 - During 2006-07, the CAG audited, 237 LSGIs, .including
) supplementary audit of 91 LSGIs (Appendix II). During supplementary audit,
- the CAG comments upon or supplements the feports of DLFA. The CAG =
‘audited the accounts of the LSGIs where the DLFA had conducted Audit and -
. issued Audit Reports. The period covered under supplementary audit ranged . .
~ - from 1999-2000 to: 2004-05. The supplementary audit of accounts of current”-
years could not be conducted as a result of delay in submission of accounts by
LSGIs and in issuing audit reports by DLFA. The ﬁndmgs of supplementaryf
. aucht are summansed in the followmg paragraphs ' '

bank pass book balance under proper authentication were to be done. Audit

review revealed the followmg d1screpanc1es 1in mamtammg cash book by'“
LSGIs l1stedmAppendtx IEE. " S

> Fifty LSGIs malntalned m01e than one cash book

> Dally closmg of cash book was not carrled out in 42 LSGIs

>

> Monthly closmg “‘was not camed out in- 14 LSGIs 7

> Physical Venﬁcat1on of CaSh was not done in 22 LSGIS
>

> Cash book balance_was not reconcﬂed w1th bank pass book balance in e

12! LSGIs.

>':Erasure and over wntmg were notlced in cash books mamtamed by '
L.SGIs. Cash book is the primary accountmg record and overwrltmg Is

. not perm1tted

, 2. 10 2 Temporary mnsapproprnataon of Rs. 2 34 lakh B N '4

In Tnprangotfoor GP, Rs.2:34 lakh received as various recelpts on 30 and 31;.; R
- 'March 2002 was shown in the cash book as remitted to bank on 31 March -

* 2002. But the amount was actually remitted only on 24 - April. 2002 evidencing: o
that the entries made in the cash book.were fictitious which could have been -
f:detected ‘had physwal verification of cash been done: No action was taken

- against those respon31ble for the temporary misappropriation of such a large
amount for about one month. The ‘most important.tool of internal control'as =

regards monetary transactlons ‘of an institution is.its cash ‘book. Tmproper - i

- maintenance of such an important document as detailed above may lead. to. -
nusappropnauon of pubhc money going undetected The fallure of the DLFAf_:

Edamulackal Edathu:g Kadanad, Kadaplamattom Kottayx Makkaraparamba, Marangattupllly,

- Peralassery and Pudussery GPs, Kollam and Kozhlkode DPs Uzhavoor BP

24



. Chapter = Techmcal Gutdance and Superv" ion and the Results 0 f Supplementaty Audtt

S B e T U G A S ST SPEETS ST

- to bring out in h1s reports the lapses and deﬁcrenc1es in mamtammg cash book »
: contnbuted to the contmuance of such defect1ve practrces by LSGIs o

. Regtster 0fAdvances -

2, 10 3 All advances pard are to be recorded in the reglster of advances :
- Six! LSGIS did not maintain Reglster of Advances. Tn 12* LSGIs, the Advance .
y Reglster was mcomplete In Aftingal Mumcrpahty, advances outstandmg tobe .

. adjusted were not carried over to the Advance Register of the next year. As a
. -result of the above deficiencies in maintaining Advance Reg13ter momtormg B
“and ad_]ustment of advances could not be ensured = :

-2:11. All Budget is the “most - 1mportant tool for ﬁnanc1a1 planmng, :

: accountablllty and control The LSGI$ did not exercise dué care and diligence - )

in the preparation of budget MaJ or lapses notlced 1n the preparatlon of budget
| are glven below ‘ : : : :

T 2112 As per-. KPR Act and KM. Act, the Budget proposals contammg
: Detalled Estunate of income and expendlture expected during the ensuing year -

~ were to be plepared by the respective Standing Committees after cons1der1ng -:
- the estimates’ and proposals submitted by-the Secretary and the officers dealing -
with respectlve subjects, before: 15 January every year and submitted to- the
Standlng Committee for Finance (SCF), After considering: the proposals, SCF

. was- to_prepare the Budget showmg the income and: expenditure of the
- Panchayat/Councﬂ for the ‘ensuing year and the Chairman of SCF was to place
" before the LSGI not later than first week of March. in a meetlng convened - .
~ specially for- approval of the Budget. The Budget was to be passed- by the

- Panchayat/Councﬂ ‘before the beginning of the yeat'it related’ to. The above™

" said procedure highlights the importance. attached to the preparation and ~
. passing of Budget. Though the LSGIs. passed the Budget: before:the beginning”
. -of the year, none of themfollowed the procedures such as preparatlon of
. detailed estimate of income and expend1ture expected for next year by the

‘respective standing committee before 15 J anuary every year and presentation - - .

- of budget before 1% week of March. As a result, the Budget proposals were not-’

- discussed. adequately and subjected to' detailed deliberations in the respective -
3 Panchayats/Councﬂs thus evading detailed scrutiny-of the proposals This led -

-to.inaccuracies- and defects in_the. Budgets resultlng in farlure of budgetary
: ,’control as- detalled below C : : -

,;"Recetpt

2113 - The estunated rece1pts and expendrture vaned w1de1y w1th the |
actuals in- the case of 52:LSGIs (Appendix V). A companson of receipts

~under property tax and profession tax in four LSGIs revealed that against the -

~actual collection of Rs.742.42 lakh the amount provrded in the budget was
: Rs 1358. 25 lakh as shown in the table below ' :

5 Bhammckavu Edakkatuvayal Makkamparamba Peralassery GPs Pampady BP and Kozlukode DP e -

o Edamulakcal ,Edattiua,Kadplamattam, Kadanad,Kottayi, Mamgattupllly,l’emlassery Pudussery and Vlthum GPs :
Kollam and Kozhlkode DPs and Uzhavoor BP ) ,

25



4815

.. . Property Tax 6.00 4.05 1.95
2000-01 | Kanjikuzhi Promession Ta 3.00 1.90_ 1.10 57.89
: i Property Tax 9.00 5.89 3.11 52.80
200203 | Vazhakkad Gp | p 2B5Y T 5.00 3.66 134 . 36.61
2002-03 Pampadumpara | Property Tax 11.00 297 8.03 - 270.37
GP Profession Tax 4.25 2.95 1.30 44.07
2001-02 ’Kozhikoaie ‘ Progerty Tax 1100.00 545.00 555.00 101.83
Corporation Profession Tax - 220.00 176.00 44.00 - 25.00
Total Property Tax 1126.00 557.91 568.09 101.82
- Profession Tax 232,25 184.51 47.74 25.87
Grand Total . 1358.25 742.42 - 615.83 82.95

" The amounts -of collection provided in the Budgets were over estimated by
82.95 per cent. This indicated that the budget was unrealistic. Had the figures

-in the demand register and the actual collection during previous years been

. considered for preparation of the budget, it would have been more realistic and
accurate. As a result, revenue collection was far less than estimation.

~ Expen
2114

diture

Against the actual expenditure of Rs,11.41 lakh under road

maintenance and salary and allowahces in two GPs, the amount provided was
Rs.46 lakh which was more than four times the actual expenditure as shown -

~ below.
1 kh) _
T
A
'2002_03 Vazhakkad GP | Road maintenance A 10.00 2.51 7.49
' : Salary and allowances - 8.00 3.98 4.02 . 101.01
2002-03 Thevalakara Road maintenance 20.00 0.10 19.90 19900.00
Salary and allowances 8.00 4.82 - 3.18 '65.98
Total Road maintenance 30.00 2.61 27.39 104943,
» : Salary and allowances 16.00: - 8.80. - 7.20 81.82 .
Grand Total ‘ 46.00 - 11.41 - 35.59 311.92

. Provision of funds in excess of actual requirement was due to failure of
financial planning which. defeated the primary objective of budgetary control
over expenditure. ‘

2115 The following LSGIs did not pass Budget before 31 March.

'

p:
31 March 2001 .

31 March 2000
31 March 2003

Not passed
30 December 2000
6 May 2003

2001-02
12000-01
2003-04

Kozhikode DP
2 | Kollam DP
.3 'Uzhavoor BP

21 months
36 days -

\ No action was taken against the LSGIs which failed to pass the B_udget before
the stipulated date though Government was empowered to even dissolve the
LSGIs for this reason. Incurring expenditure without the Budget passed by the

26



_ Chapter II Technical Guzdance and Supervtston and the Results [ f Supplementary Audtt :

e D A ] N AL 3 e ) A e N M S e B SO e P S

: Panchayats/Councﬂs was 1rregu1ar Non—reportmc of such serious violations to ’
“the Governmient by the DLFA also contnbuted to’ the non-initiation of action

o by the Government against the LSGIs..

21166  The estimated receipts and expend1ture as per Budget for the year
1999=2000 in Pudussery GP -were Rs.386.98 lakh and Rs.396.54 lakh

- respectively’ indicating deficit of Rs.9.56 lakh. This ‘was in violation of Rule.
214 (2) of KPR Act according to which the Budget prepared by LSGIs should
be surplus by five ; per cent. ‘

2.1 ‘7 Preparatlon of reahsttc Budgets by adhermg to the procedures laid

down in KM/KPR Act would enhance the: performance of LSGIs-in plannlng .

-and budgetarycontiol enabling optlmum utilisation of available resources in »
the most effectlve and efficient manner. Due to the deficiencies pointed out 3
. above LSGIs could not achieve the larger obJectlve of financial control.

o 2021 - “The LSGIs. were to prepare Annual Financial Statements (AFS)
"~ containing all receipts and payments' and Demand, Collection and Balance
(DCB) Statements and forward them to. the DLFA after approval by the
Panchayat/Mum01pal Counc11/Corporatton Council not later-than 31 July of .
_the succeeding year. The lapses notlced in preparatlon and submlssmn of AFS

_ are enumerated below.

2 122  The AFS of 43 (Appendnx lV) LSGIs did not contain details of all
‘transactions of the LSGIs. = This led:to understatement of receipts and
expendtture of the LSGIs. The Kerala Local. Fund Audit Rules, 1996 :
_empowers the DLFA to return the defectlve annual ‘accounts submitted for
audit. Even though annual accounts submitted by 43 LSGIs were defective,

DLFA. did not take any action agalnst the LSGIs. DLFA stated (December - .

2007) that these cases were reported in the Consoltdated ‘Report of DLFA.

2123 In 25 LSGIS there was a delay of more than one > year in forwardmg :
- the AFS to DLFA as detailed in AppendixIV. =~ . - . .

2.12.4 In five! GPs opemng balance given in the A]FS did. not agree Wlth :
figures of closmg balance given in the AFS of previous year. This indicated
maccuracy in preparmg the accounts whrch affected the accountabrhty of the
GrPs : : :

’ 2 12'5 ~ The cheques for Rs 2.50 lakh and Rs 1. 54 lakh issued. respectrvely
by Permgammala and Peravoor. GPs were later cancelled and the entries
regarding cancellation of cheques were not made in the cash book:leading to

" overstatement of expendlture by such amounts '][‘hrs mdmated lack of proper
scrutiny of AFS by DLFA. :

2.12.6 Four ]LSGIS submitted "AFS to DLFA wrthout the approval of
’ Panchayat/Council in violation of the prov1s1ons of the Acts. o

AZ.lZ,.‘? * The figures shown in the AFS should agree with those shown inthe =
. pnmary accounting records and subsld1ary regrsters The ﬁgures shown m_the ,

al Ehkulam Kottayi, Marangattupilly, Pallivasal. and Pampadumpara GPs -
2] Kozhlkode and Kollam DPs, Kadaplamattom GP and Attmgal Mumclpahty

77



, These lapses were 1nd1cat1ve of the deﬁc1en01es in the audit by DLFA

) Audzt Report (LSGIs) for the e year ended 3 I March 2007

AFS prepared by the LSGIs were found to Vary from those"of the accounting.
- records’ and source -data pointing -towards the non-reliability of ﬁnancral’ A
statements prepared by LSGIs: Two examples are given below: :

> In three' LSGIs closmg balance shown in the cash book and closrng |
~ balance shown in AF S were drfferent

> - In five? LSGls recelpts of the LSGIs as. shown in the Regrster of 7,

Receipts did not agree with the recerpts ﬁgures in the AFS. Lapses in-

checking of the figures in the primary accounting records. with those in - B

the AFS by the DLFA led to non—detectlon of such errors

' In view of this, the A]FS could not be consrdered as an_ accurate and rehable o

record of transactlons of the LSGIs.

2.13.1  For safeguardrng and mamtenance of assets proper documentauon .

~of assets with penodlcal stock venﬁcatlon was - essentral Aud1t rev1ew '_
. revealed that:_ - :

> Asset regrster was not mamtamed in e1ght LSGIS

> Physrcal venﬁcatlon of items mcluded in the stock reglster was notv
’ conducted 1n 10 LSGIs*. ' -

 Non-issue of audxt certzf cates

2.14.1 -~ Mention was made in the Reports (]LSGIS) of the CAG for the -

- years ended 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2006 ‘about non-issue of audit

certificate by DLFA on-completion of audit, i in terms of Section 215 (15) of -
KPR Act . 1994. Though DLFA - stated (December 2007) that necessary -
instructions were issued to the District Officers in this regard there was no.
nnprovement in 1ssu1ng the audit certificates. - - :

o Delay in zzssmng Audit Report by DLFA »
2.14.2 - According to Rules (Rule 18 (1)) DLFA was to send to the head of o

‘the LSGI concerned and the controlling authorities/Government, a report on"

 the accounts audited and examined by him not later than three months after the -~
: complet1on of audit. However there was delay ranging from six-to 24 months
- in forwarding Audit Reports by DLFA to LSGIs in 12 cases (Appendix vy ,
for which there was no Justlﬁcatron Th1s resulted in delay in rectlﬁcatlon of . -~

defects by LSGIs, pomted out in audit. - -
Dlrector Local Fund Audit stated (December 2007) that the perlod of three ‘,

- rmonths was not sufﬁcrent for i 1ssu1ng Audit Report and reasons l1ke shortage -

Blson Valley and Neezhoor GPs and Kollam DP '
Ayyankunnu Edathua, Pampadumpara and Paralam GPs and Attingal’ Mumcrpahty
* Anchuthengu, Athirampuzha, Edamulakkal Pangode Vellore GPs, Uzhavoor BPand”

Kollam and Kozhikode DPs..

4 Arakulam, Kaduthurty, Kuzhupilly, Mathoor Neezhoor Pallrkunnu Pangode Vazhakkad
Vehamcode GPs and Kozhikode DP : .

28 .-



- of ‘man ‘power :msufﬁmen mfrastructure and rdelay 1n computensatlon;g';f
L contrlbuted to further dela ) :

. -:,The 1eply is not tenable as_{there;wa : cons1dera € reductlon in manpowerjé[_*r
L-.in: - the functlonal side - and" sufﬁ01ent -funds “were. made ava1lable for. .
o computensatlon as stated m paragraph 2 2 2 and 2 4 1 '

B 17N0n=preparatton o;Audzt Plan by DLF '

2143 A dec1ded by~ the ' omm1tt _ for momtormg TGS ’Audlt Plans” EPR I
" were to be ‘repared by the - DLF in ~consultation w1th “the . Prmc1palf Slelr o
N Accountant General from- the year. 2006 ()7 onwards However ' Audit Plans. = - T
__--were not prepared for the year 2006-07-and 2007-08 i in'the’ absence of which * = .. = .
?planmng of ‘audit: to be. conducted- during the ensumg year ut111s1ng the -
k avallable time’ -and manpower at the op M

0 non momtormg of audit targets/ach1evenaents by DLFA.

’ccountmg record was defectlve and_hence could R

A "DLFA: Budgets prepared’ by LSGIs. were not
reahst1c leadmg to budgetary controls not being exerciséd. Audit: lan wasnot .
- prepared _by” DLFA.. Tralmng programmes for . staff- of lDLFA were not e
sufﬁ01ent There'wa de y on the part of DLF At =-audi ‘

- trammgprogrammes for.the beneﬁt of staff of DLFA should ‘;
: 'be orgp_msed to- sharpen thelr skﬂls SR .

W h1ch dld’not submlt - S

> LFA; and Government should ensure . that procedure prescnbed for L
;preparatlon of Budget is followed by the LSG][s - oo :




|
i
i
1
'
|
t
1

S R A TR

Hnghhghts . : : : . ,
) Natzonal Rural Employment Guarantee. Act, 2005 guarantees 100 days of
“employment to all households whose adult members are willing to do unskilled
manual work. The planning process was defective. leadzng to poor
performance of the Scheme Unemployment allowance was not pazd to any
benef iciary. - : : oo -

S
. (Paragraph 3. 1 11 I and
‘ ' 3.1. M 2)




Chapter Il - Performance Reviews

Introduction

The National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 (NREGA) promulgated
in September 2005 guarantees 100 days of employment in a financial year to
any rural household whose adult members are willing to do unskilled manual
work. The Act came into force initially with effect from 2 February 2006 in
200 districts, and was subsequently extended to cover the whole country from
the year 2008-09. The State Government formulated (June 2006) Kerala Rural
Employment Guarantee Scheme (KREGS), conforming to the minimum
features specified under the Act. The scheme was implemented in the state
from 2006-07 onwards in the backward districts of Palakkad and Wayanad
situated in the eastern border of the state.

31



Particulars g Palakkad: V ) . Wayanad

< Area(SqKm) o o | 4480 ot 2131

Population - -~ -~ | 2617482 - | . - 780619

SCl’opulatiOn AV 432578 o ".333764 .

© .| STPopulaion ~ - | . 39665 | . 136062 |

BPLhouscholds | . 204605 | - 6479

“Rural’ households Wthl‘l had reglstered themselves w1th t‘le Iocal Grama'

Panchayats were. entitled for wage employment for 100 days ina year or else

unemployment’ allowance at. the prescribed Fates would have to be pald S

" Detailed operational gmdelmes xssued by the Mm1stry of Rural Development
' ‘and KREGS presc“rbed C : L

) the types of works that could be covered under NREGA

e the mlmmum ent1tlements of labour

e "the roles and responsrblhtles of chfferent functlonanes from the State .

Government 10’ the District, Block and Grama Panchayat level and

® ,’_the detalled procedures for- plannmg, financial ° management

’ reglstratlon allocation of employment, execution of Works payment ofﬁ L

wages and unemployment allowance etc .
anary Ob] ectives of the scheme were :

@ QTo prov1de leoal Guarantee of 100 days of employment ina-

- financial year -to every rural household whose -adult members . f 7
" volunteer to do unskilled manual work at the minimum wage rate .. -

. prescnbed in the State or else pay unemployment allowance.

] .(ii) To créate’ durable assets for Grama Panchayats and” v1llage'>__, L

Wy o populatlon
.:;'The followmg were the Secondary Ob_] ectrves 3 }
(1) Protectmg the envuonment T e LT

(11) Empowermg the rural Women and

(m)

Reducmg the rural urban m1gratlon and fosterlng soc1al equity.

© The Mmrs‘ry of Rural- Development (MoRD) is the nodal. l\/hmstry for:_f

‘implementation of NREGA .at ‘national . level A Central Employment .
"--Guarantee Council was set up- for ensuring timely and adequate resource =
: support to the States: At the State. level, State Employment Guarantee Counc1l._' R

e (SEGC) -was constituted (Match- 2006) with the Minister ‘(RD) -as- the

Chairman to advise the State Government on the 1mplementat1on of the""f;i
~ Scheme and also to evaluate and monitor it. As required under the Act, the L
-~ State Government designated Comrmssronen of Rural Development as:the " Do




- State Rural Employment Guarantee Commlssroner responsrble for ensuring - |
that all activities requrred to fulfil the Ob_]eCtIVCS of the Act are carried out.
“District Collectors were -designated as’.District Programme Coordinators

Cha'ter III — Per ormanceRevzews o

(DPC) and are ‘responsible for 1mplementatron of the ‘scheme in the district.

Programme Officer (PO) who is not-below the rank of a Block Development
Officer appointed by the Government is respons1ble for implementation of the
scheme at block “level. - Grama Panchayats (GPs): are respomsible- for -
unplementmg the scheme- at village level. Panchayats at district, .block and

village levels are the principal authorities for planning‘and 1mplementatron of
the scheme. Lme Departments, NGOs, Central and. State ‘Government
: undertakmgs and Self Help Groups were not nominated as implementing
agencres (TAs) 1n the state though as per the Act they could be nommated as .

The audit Obj ectrves were to see whether o

.o effective preparato1y steps for plannmg, nnplementat1on and
T momtormg/evaluatron of outcomes had been’ carrled out by the State -
- Government. ‘

EY the procedures for preparmg perspect1ve and annual plan at. dlfferent v
levels for estimating the likely demand for work and preparmg shelf of
projects were adequate and- effectwe .

o funds réeleased” for NREGA were accounted for and utrhzed ‘in
. 'comphance with the gurdelmes '

Te there was an effective process for regrstratlon of households, allotment . -
of job cards, and allocatlon of employment 1n comphance with the
gu1de11nes ' = ,

' _‘a NREGA works were properly planned executed and durable assets
- were- created and properly accounted for

e ~wages and unemployment allowance ‘were pa1d in accordance ‘with the
Act and the guidelines and ‘the - intended objective of providing 100
~days of annual employment at the specrﬁed wage rates was effect1vely '
‘achieved. - : »

-

e there was adequate and effectwe mechanism at dlfferent levels for -
‘ mon1tor1ng and evaluatlon of NREGA outcomes. .-

o - there was an adequate and effectrve mechamsm for socral ‘audit and
: gnevance redressal ' :

~The audit criteria’ were:.

) @ | '.NREGA Act and not1ﬁcatlons 1ssued thereunder
e "-,'NREGA Operatronal Guldelmes (2006) ' ‘
o Cnculars and documents 1ssued by the MoRD s

e Kerala Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme .

33 .



 dudit Report (LSGIs) for the vedr ended 31 March 2007 .-

-~ Both the drstrrcts where- NREGA was lmplemented (Palakkad -and Wayanad) .
" were selected for review. In each district, 2 blocks were chosen-using Simple: |

o "Random Sampling Without Replacement. The selected blocks were Alathur- -~ e

7‘ and Malampuzha in Palakkad district and Kalpetta and Sulthan Bathery in-
- Wayanad district. Four Grama Panchayats in ‘each block were chosen usmg
Probabrhty Proportionate to Size (PPS) Samplmg as detailed below

~ Blocks " Alathur | - Malampuizha Kalpetta Sulthan
) - oo\ - |- Bathery
:j -Grama Erumayhr T ':Elappully‘ Kottathara Meenangadi .
.Panchayats | Kannambra Mal'ampuzha' .| Meppady - | Nenmeny -
- R Klzhakkenchery ‘Peruvembu - r-vMuppainad“f. —'Poothady
Vandazhy BE udussery Vytniri‘ ' Pulpally

- In addrtron to test check of 1ecords in the selected PRIs records of the

. Commissionier of Rural Development Drst*rct Programme Co- ordinators were
- - also test checked. The period of audit coverage was February 2006 to March

~ 2007. The review was conducted dunng the perrod from May to October 2007
~and the findings are glven below. - - -

" NREG Scheme is umque in the sense that it is.a demand dnven scheme As
per the ‘Act, Government is bound to provide emplovment for 100 days a year
~ to any rural household who demands unskilled work. Unlike in other- Centr ally -
*  Sponsored Schemes, State Government was made liable under the Act to pay -

“compensation ‘in the form- of unemployment allowance to those households .
which demanded but were not provided with employment as demanded

‘subject to a maximum -of 100 days in a year: The fact that the PRIs ‘are

‘required to apply for funds whenever 60 per cent of funds allotted is utilised ~
- for providing employment shows that the1e is 1o flmds constramt for the

1mplementatlon of the scheme A T :

3171 Delay in formulatmg KREGS

Accordmg to Sect1on 4(1) of the. Act, every State Jovernment is requ1red to

S formulate “its"own -Rural Employment Guarantee “Scheme- (REGS) " i

» conformity with the p10v1srons of the Act’ within six months from the date of
. commenceément of the Act. Although the State Government should - have -

- formulated the " REGS not later than 4 March 2006 _ since the date. of ~

- commencement of the ‘Act was5 September 2005, it was seen that KREGS
. was formula ed on 23 June 2006 after a delay of three months '

3%




3 1 7. 2 Ruies not framed

L j p10v1s1ons of the Act as’ pe‘_ Seetron 32 of the Act Even after two years from
- th :promulgatlon oft the Act; the State’ Government did not frame’any rule for-
i 1mp1ementat10n of the scheme.. This’ lapse on‘the: part of the Government had -
affected various phases: of: mlplementatlon of the Act suchas pubhclty, door to - 0 7
door survey, regrstrauon ‘issue of job card provrdmg employment etc -as- R
o pomted out 1n~subsequent [ aragraphs ol A ST

wlnle ensurmg ‘that. the d631gn and selectron of works are - such that good
quahty assets are created The bas1e a1m of the plan:rnn0 pfoeessds to ensure.

- l on demand

3 1 8 1 Drs‘rxct Perspectrve Pian ‘

7 Management Development (Febmar '20—07) 1t Was not approved by the -
D1str10t Panchayat and was also not Forw_a”ded to the MORD Specrﬁcatlon of

- aréa 1mgated by newly & n structed tank, ete. 'Were not specﬁea in. the DPP

. Of the total~ outlay of Rs: 394.29 “crore prov1ded ‘in ‘the DPP of Palakkad .
© district, Rs.236.76 crore {60:05 ; per cent) ‘was “earmarkéd for micro irrigation R
L .works and pnonty was. next grven to 1enovatlon of tiachtlonal water bodles A N

< W ater conservatlon and water harvestmg :

e }Drought prooﬁng

fMIcro Imcratlon works

ERR e

PrOVlswn:,' for- n'rwatron works to land w0
- fowned by SC/oT and. benenc1ar1esof LAY




- Audit R Reort (LSGIs) for the  vear: ended 31 Ma;ch 2007

The process

of planning
* was defective

3.1.82  DPPnot prepared in Wayanad District

In Wayanad district, DPP was not prepared. In the absence of DPP, long term ‘
advance planning and a developmental perspective for the district could not be
provided resulting in inclusion of such-projects 1n the annual plans of PRIs
which were not envisaged in DPP.. : ‘

3.1.8.3 Annual plan

Annual Plan is the workmg plan Wthh identifies the activities to be taken up
on priority in 4 year. For ensuring people’s participation in the planning -
process, Grama Sabha should be convened in advance to estimate demand for
labour and propose the number and priority of works to be taken up in the
following year. Participation of likely beneficiaries in the Grama Sabha'was to
be ensured so that their priorities and needs could be adopted in the Annual
Plan. The annual plans of GPs were to be forwarded to the PO who would

scrutinise and consolidate them into a block plan. The block plan which also . |

identifies works involving more than one GP was to be then forwarded to the

. _‘ DPC for scrutiny and. consolidation into a dlStI‘lCt plan. The DPC would - -

examine and approve the district plan.

The timings of Grama Sabha meetings were to be dec1ded taking into -
consideration working season to ensure maximum participation of

" beneficiaries. This was not adhered to in three* out of eight GPs test checked

in Palakkad. As a result, Grama Sabhas convened for preparation of annual
plans had very low attendance. The recommendations formulated in Grama
Sabhas were to be forwarded to the GPs for preparing an annual plan

~ indicating ‘clearly the existing demand for work: In none of the 16 selected

GPs, the demand for work was worked out in the annual plans. Audit scrutiny

~ revealed that the estimated person days of employment was provided only in
- four” out of eight selected GPs in Wayanad and one™ GP out of eight selected

in Palakkad. However, the specification of physical assets and enduring
outcomes were not given in the annual plan of any of the test checked GPs.

| - Thus the annual plan did not fully serve the purpose for which it was made. 1t

was seen that annual plans of GPs were not consolidated into a block plan and
the block plans into a d1str1ct plan in either of the districts.

3.1.8.4 ~ Labour Budget

 GPs should forward proposals to the PO who in turn should consolidate the -

proposals of GPs and match the demand -for work in the block with the

‘b _employment opportunities arising from the proposed projects. After approval

by the Block Panchayat, the block plan should be forwe led to the DPC. The
DPC should prepare a ‘labour budget’ containing details of anticipated
demand for work in the district and the plan for cngaging labourers in the
works which should - ultimately be submitted to the District Panchayat for
approval. Though POs, Alathur and Palakkad forwarded the proposals to DPC,
Palakkad (October 2006), he could not prepare the labour budget due to non-

receipt of similar proposals from other Blocks. Similarly, labour budget was

* Erumayur, Malampuzha and. Pudussery GPs-

" Kottathara, Meppady, Nenmeny and Vythiri

* Malampuzha

_- %



o Cha pter II] — Perf ormance ‘Reviews 7

" also not prepared in Wayanad in the absence of proposals from the Blocks As
a result there was hardly any . effectwe planmng for nnplementatron of the -
scheme. : :

Funds requ1red for 1mplementat1on of the scheme are provrded by the Central
and State Governments in the followmg manner. '

Government of India | - State Governrnent

Entire wages-of unskilled wo'rl{ers _ Unemployment allowance

5% of cost of matenals and wage° of | 25% of cost of ma’terials and'wages of

semi-skilled/skilled workers ; ~ | semi-skilled/skilled workers
Admmist‘rative'expens_es of Central - 1Adr’ninistratiVe expenses of State
| Employment Guarantee Council, :Employment Guarantee Colincil

Programme Ofﬁcers and their staff

. Bamng unemployment allowance and admmlstratlve expenses of State

- Employment Guarantee Council (SEGC) State Government has to bear only a
maximum-of 10 per cent of the expenditure if the wage material ratio of 60:40 .
is maintained. In cases where the material/skilled labour used were less than
40.per cent, the state share would be even less than 10 per cent. In the test
‘checked GPs in. Wayanad district where no material was used for the works
executed under the scheme the State share was only on the admunstratrve cost
of SEGC. : L :

- 3.1.9.1 State Employment Guarantee and

The State Government by notrﬁcatlon was to estabhsh a fund called State - -
Employment ‘Guarantee Fund (SEGF) which was to be expended and
administered-as a Revolving Fund (RF). It should also simultaneously frame
Rules that would govern and ensure its utilisation according to. the purposes of
~ the Act. However, no such fund was estabhshed and no rules therefore were
framed. Similarly, RFs which were to be set- up at District, Block and GP
levels were also not constituted. In the absence of RFs, the transactions of
money ‘made for implementation of the scheme were outside the' purview of
RFs. Central share of funds was credited direct by MoRD to the bank accounts -
-of DPCs mamtamed for the _purpose whereas state share was passed on to -
» ‘them through 'CRD. The amount required for 1mplementatron ‘was to be
“provided to the GPs and other unplementmg agencies as shown in the o
' followmg ﬂow chart. ' -

E






—Out of Rs. 48 36 crore
. _available the "~
7 utilisation was- -

. Rs2790crore.. .. . :h

balance (March 2007) 1n dmg mterest

accru‘d.?* Keeplng mOHeY‘T !

unnecessarrly in non—operatlv' ‘bank accounts and 1n. 'on—pubhc sector banks,; L

- “was ot in conformrty with the guldehnes e

913 Recerpt and utxlr ati

T—’g.'z?’

3| 27| oar | aoe| 227

coa7| s oz o o0 1138

’ 'l‘,otalt -

o '1,1;62

31 81 |- '4.76'" S 0.i7 N ,43 4 Coar | 48 36

Source Progress Report subnntted by State Government to GoI

| 2046 |

Out of Rs 43. 36 crore recerved upto March 2007 the ‘amount utrhsed was‘ -
R':27 90 crore. leavmg an . unspent balance of - Rs 20 46 crore as detarled-';'f '

The percentage of utlhsatron was 57. 6 f.per cent of the unspent balance of
Rs 20:46 crore ,Rs.2.22 crore was with the GPs and the balance of Rs.18.24

- crore was - “with. ‘the - DPCs The ut1l1sat1on of fund. "'rece1ved from varrous"

sources was unsat1sfactory

manual -work. | .The entrtlement of-100 days of guaranteed employment in &

- The. scheme is ‘open t0 all rural households w1ll1ng to undertake unskrlled o

_year is in terms of household Wthh can be shared within the houisehold. Those
“who regrster and apply for work are entrtled to be provrded with employment S

The - defails’ .of - households: reglstered under' the scheme and prov1ded
employment were as. grven below E e o

“(Rsin. |- —
- erore) .| . .-

As agalnst 104 93 lakh person days of R
'households whrch demanded employment 20. 50 lakh person days (19 54 per' .

'cent) of employment could be provrded 1n the state

o ,Agamst the - envrsaged executron of erght categones of Works costmgﬂ. :
" 'Rs.394.29 crore in-the DPP of Palakkad the financial’ achlevement was only

] e Mool winiilds | Brovided.. ;;‘;‘;’;;m,, “Person | Expeduiture |
“ Dnstrnct honl-:(:lf‘dl(ls‘ ,"Regi'siteredt ' l[s;:l:d- ) Demanded Provnded for 1'00‘5" ) ‘days | l‘day(;' dl )
N et | cards | fob | withjob | * days:: | entitled . | PYOVCE A
| Palakcad. | dssorr | 166200 | 139684 | seoro | sis0 | 255 |see1000 “{ uiseers-| 1620 | -
[ Wayanad [ 160398 | 101414, | 74156 4s00s .- '_-?54'3‘95‘7']7 282 |14800800 - | 893400 | 1:1"70**
. | Total 616309} "2-676'14' 213840 104927 799107 | 7537 | 10492700 2050075, - 127, 90 -

employment entrtled 00 104927 o

-Rs.16.20 crore. Accordmg to the guldelrnes at least 60- )-per. cent of: funds were - :

~ to be utilied ‘as labour component. - Thus-at least Rs.236.57 crore should have .
: :.been spent on payment of wages-alone. The employment that could’ have been o
o generated by utrllsmg Rs 236 57 crore was 189 26 lakh person days whrch was " .

,39” o




o

i

Awareness

programmes
‘were not
effective.

- Audit Re ort LSGIS for thevear ended 31 March 2007 __wmﬂ“w

" more than sufficient to- provide employment to all the registered 166200

households in Palakkad district. This points to the'need of implementing the
distri ict perspectlve plan-for the successful 1mplementat10n of the scheme -

- 3.1 1@ 1 People’s partncrpatxon '

" It was mandatory tob convene a Grama Sabha when the Act commenced to

explain the provisions of the Act, mobilise applications for registration and
conduct verifications. Audit scrutiny revealed that none of the test checked
GPs in Palakkad district convened the grama sabhas at the commencement of
the Act. As a result the' PRIs could not make the beneficiaries fully aware of

»the beneﬁts of the scheme.

3.1.18.2 Door to door survey not comducted

To create awareness among the people about the scheme and to identify
persons willing to register under the Act, a door-to-door survey was to be
conducted by a team headed by the President of GP involving ward members,
SC/ST and women residents, a village level Government functionary and the
GP Secretary. Such a survey was conducted only in three® out of 16 GPs test
checked in selected districts which also contributed to the lack of awareness

- among the people about the benefits they were entitled to under the scheme.

This had an inverse effect on the demand for work as detailed in paragraph
3.1.11.1° ' : ‘

3.1.103 Apphcatnon for Regrstratmn

" Application for registration under the scheme should be given to the GP i in the
- form prescribed by -the Govemment The procedure -for applymg for .

registration was so simple that even an oral request for registration could be
entertained. The GP-should verify the application not later than a fortnight

_ after the receipt of the application and register the household. The total — ~

registered households in Palakkad and Wayanad districts were 1,66,200 and

1 ,01,414 respectively. The percentage of such registered households to' the
- total rural households were 36 and 63 in the two districts respectively. The

difference was attributable to the fact that Wayanad district was more
economically backward and there were restrictions on reglstratlon in Palakkad
as mentloned in the subsequent paragraph

3.1. 10 4 Restriction on regnstratnon

Though as per the scheme, registration was open throughout the year, CRD

- instructed the DPCs (January 2006) to receive applications between 2 and 16

of February 2006. In accordance with this direction, the applications were -
received in Palakkad district only during these days whereas in Wayanad
applications were received throughout the year. Even though the registration
restarted continuously from September 2006 in Palakkad, no registration was
done during the intervening period from February 17 to August 2006. This
was in violation of the guidelines and prevented the prospective beneficiaries
from registering themselves under the scheme and enjoying the ‘benefits
assured by the Act. '

* Meppady, Pudussery and Vythiri. "

40



" Job cards were

issued to 79.91
per cent

- . registered

‘households. -

: prevent1on of frauds.

m.,’ ter Il — Per ormance ce Reviews

'3.1.10.5 Joh cards not nssued to all regnstered households '

The GPs ‘were  to - issue job cards to every registered household within a _
fortmght of receipt of application. The Job Card.is & critical legal document to
ensure transparency and to protect labourers- against fraud. Thecost of job
card. including photograph ‘was to be borne as part of the programme. Job
cards were however not issued to all reglstered households. Out of 2,67,614

' reglstered ‘households in the - state, job_cards were issued only - to 2,13,840
~-households (79.91 per cent). Non-issue of job cards could bé attnbutable to
~lack “of awareness among people ‘about the scheme and requlrements/ ,
'spec1ﬁcatrons contrary to the scheme as explamed below

" In Wayanad dlStI‘lCt all regrstered households except SC/ST were requ1red to

produce photographs to be affixed i in the job cards at their cost resulting in.
delay in processing the cards. Those beneficiaries who found it difficult to
spend money on photograph could not obtain job cards. In Palakkad where
84.05 per cent of registered households obtained job cards, -the cost of

-photographs was borne by the GPs whereas in Wayanad only 73.12 per cent -

obtained job cards. Demanding -photographs from the beneficiaries was -
irregular and-affected the issue of job'cards. Since the date of issue of job

- cards was not recorded in the relevant registers, actual delays i 1ssue of Job; ,
- cards were not ascertainable in audit. '

3.1.10.6 Defective mamtenance of joh cards

A testcheck of job cards in/ Palakkad district revealed that vahdrty penod of
job-card, date-of issue, srgnature/thumb impression of members of household. -

~ etc. were not recorded in the job card, As the job card was a critical legal

document, ‘non-recording of such vital information in the job card was -
detrimental to the interest of beneficiaries in matters of transparency and

J ob card holders are entitled for job if demanded by submlttmg an application
for work to the GP. Application should contain the registration number of the

job card, the date from which employment is required and the number of days

to be employed. A single application is sufficient for a number of days in

different spells during a. year. Joint applications -could"also- be submitted by
several applicants. A dated receipt for apphcat1on received should be issued to -

- the applicant in proof of receipt of application.-The. GP is responsible - for

*. providing employment to the applicants within 15 days from the date on wh1ch‘

. - employment has been sought. If a GP is unable to provide.employment, it will--

be the respons1b111ty of PO to do so. If a PO fails to provide employment, DPC -
should intervene to provide employment. On the other hand the applicant is -
bound to. do work of any type perm1s51ble under the Act as directed by the :

- GP/PO.

3.1. ll l Majorlty of ]Ob card holders dnd not ap]ply for work

' :>Out of 213840 job card holders in the State only 104927 demanded-»—

employment (49.07 per. cent) The percentage of registered households who

- did not apply for work worked to 60.79. The reasons for not demanding: jobs-
- by maJonty of beneﬁc1ar1es were ava11ab1llty of alternate seasonal work such.- o

41



Allotment of
jobs was not
done in a true
and fair
manner.

Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

as coffee seed plucking, paddy cultivation, aversion to take up unskilled work,
lack of awareness, etc.

In the four test checked Blocks, out of 78857 job card holders, 49917 (63.30
per cent) demanded job as detailed below:

No Block card holders | who demanded job | Percentage
1 Kalpetta 21881 20848 95.28
2 Sulthan Bathery 29995 17693 58.99
3 Alathur 14932 4603 30.83
4 | Malampuzha 12049 6773 56.21

Total 78857 49917 63.30

In Alathur Block only 30.83 per cent of job card holders applied for job. Job
card holders in selected GPs in the Block who demanded job were still lower
as detailed below:

1 | a " 1937 427 22.04
2 Kannambra 1925 586 30.44
3 Kizhakkenchery 2301 779 33.85
4 | Vandazhy 1734 378 21.80

7897 2170 2748

For similar reasons, percentage of job seekers in Nenmeny GP (Wayanad
district) was also low. Out of 4700 job card holders, 950 applied for job which
was only 20.21 per cent

3.1.11.2 Job card holders restricted from applying for job

Applications for work must be for at least 14 days of continuous work and
there shall be no limit on the number of days of employment for which a
person may apply or on the number of days of employment actually provided
to him subject to the aggregate entitlement of the household. A period of
employment shall ordinarily be at least 14 days continuously with not more
than six days a week. A test check of applications for work submitted by job
card holders in Pulpally and Mananthavady GPs in Wayanad revealed that the
original demand of 100 days made by 452 applicants was corrected as 14 days.
In three GPs (Mananthavady, Poothady and Thirunelli) there were applications
which did not contain number of days of employment demanded by job card
holders. In Meenangadi, Noolpuzha and Poothady GPs applications
demanding work for less than 14 days were accepted in violation of the Act.
The applications submitted to three GPs (Meenangadi, Manathavady and
Noolpuzha) were not dated. A test check of Muster Rolls and Employment
Register in respect of selected works in Palakkad district further revealed that
the job days applied for and that allocated to all beneficiaries were the same.

22




the_date "of apphcatron of all beneﬁc1ar1es was the same-in respect of-each

not done m a true and fair manner

3 l 11 3 Dated Recerpt not grven

: of apphcatron in three out ‘of elght selecty d GPs in Palakkad district.-In the
. absence of dated receipts, the, poss1b111ty f detalls m the apphcatlons havmg o
been mamnulated could not be ruled out: R R

3 1. ll 4 Employment Guarantee Day not earmarked

‘aday as- -employment guarantee: day Thus oné of the « components for ensuring .
transparency in the 1mplementat1on of the scheme ‘was not adhered to PN

3. ]i 1L 5 Low eoverage of the scheme

. 100daysof seen in audit that out of 2,67,614 households registered under the' scheme in

. ﬁ:’:l;;i:o 0. 54 - - theése, 100 days of employment was prov1ded only to 537 households (0 54 per-

households " - cent) as mentloned in‘table under paragraph 3 1.10.
S provrded wrth L
. work hy

_envisaged by the- Act Thus- the achievement of the scheme - dunng 2006-07 - -

employment

3. l 11 6 Allotment of works not properly nntrmated

.of a letter to their address on the job caid and it should be notified publicly at -

mtlmatron of allotment of job to the beneﬁc1ar1es Only three GP out of 16in .
selected drstncts not1f1ed allotrnent of work at the1r ofﬁces hs -

3 l ll 7 Results of snrvey

" Elappully,Peruvembu and Pudussery -~ = . -
* Meenangadi, Nenmeny- and Pothady GPs* ~~ .

' In two ‘such cases 1ob apphed for and allocated were 5 . days each Further o

- work.All the above evidences’ indicated the allotment of _]ObS in- these GPs was - e

Dated recerpts were not issued in all ¢ cases. to the appl1cants in proof of recelpt'. R

A pa1t1cular day of. the week should have been eannarked as employment,} BER

» .~ -.guarantee day-as per guidelines for processing. work appl1cat1ons and related |
e L y act1v1t1es such as: disclosure: of mformatlon allocation - -of work, payment of - -
~ . - wagesand unemployment allowance None of the GPs test checked' earmarked "

ane objectlve of: the scheme is to prov1de employment However it was SR

employment was. . yh- State, job was provided. only to'99,107- households(37.03 per cent). Of ~ -

The employment generated in the state by 99107 households ‘was. 20 50 lakh at.
-an” average of 20.68 person. days per household ‘as agamst 100 person.- days

- was only 20.68 per-cent whlch was far from sat1sfact01y The POs. and DPCs} o
 also failed ‘to intervene o ‘make’ appropnate arrangements “for prov1d1ng e
employment when the GPs and POs were found unable to prov1de S

The allotment of work should be 1nt1mated to the  job ‘card. holders 1n the form L

the offices of the GP' and PO. None of- the selected ‘GPs Jor- Blocks sent  ~

A survey conducted by Audit ¢ among three beneﬁc1ary groups in two d1fferent o

-~ work sites i’ Meenangad1 GP during September 2007 revealed that they were: B
" snot aware ‘that job .could be demanded” for. d1fferent perrods in a smgle EEN
_' apphcatlon and that they were eligible for compensat1on if payment of wages .. . .
: was not made w1th1n 15 days from the date of work Th1s md1cated that_\: R

B




AudltReort _m(M.wm,,,.m,m

- ignorance among beneficiaries about the r1ght and entltlements under the Act
led to the low rate of demand.

The payment of wages is the most 1mportant component of the scheme. The
minimum wage rate of Rs.125 fixed by the State Government for agricultural
~ labourers was made applicable to the scheme. Under no circumstances should
} ' the labourers who work for 7 hours a day be paid less than the above wage
» - rate. Both men and women are entitled for equal wages. Wages could be paid
either on a time-rate or on a piece-rate basis.- Under time-rate basis labourers
who work for-seven hours a day are entitled to full wages 1rrespect1ve of the
quantum of work whereas under piece-rate basis wages are paid’'in terms of .
volume of work done by the labourers which should be measured individually. -

3.1.12.1 ‘- Payment of wages at rates b.elow minimum wage

In 12 GPs out of 16 in selected districts the average wage paid for works was
as low as Rs.60 as detailed below:

. 1 | Elappully GP S © 20" 2 123.72 81.90
¢ 2- | Peruvembu GP 31 . 4 ' 124.06. 102.00
i 3 | Erumayur GP - 26 23 , -~ 100.00 63.00
‘.4 | Kannambra GP . 69 - 66 " 118.00 65.00
5 | Kizakkenchery GP 49 i 17 ) 120.00 165.00
" 6 | Vandazhy GP 15 .15 - 106.00 | - 60.00
, 7 | Vythii T 140 9 . 121.36 114:00
| 8 | Meppady 93 3 ‘12432 | -120.32
i 9 | Poothady § . 285 22 115.00 105.00
| 10 | Pulpally R 186 20 ' 120.86 ‘110.00 |
| 11 | Meenangadi - 77 3 121.06 118.52
' 12 | Kottathara ' . 77 2 : - 118.15 - 11500

;. ~ The reason for the low wage rates was non revision of work norms by the
The wagerates ~  State Government. As the estimation was made based on Standard Data Book
. were less than and PWD Schedule of rates, GPs could not ensure payment of wages at the
the minimum
wage rate in 12 rate of Rs.125. The wage rates went below the minimum in such works where
test checked the out turn was dlsproporuonately low when compared to the quantum
GPs. | " prescribed in Standard Data Book. This had an adverse effect on demandlng
: ] "~ + jobs by the households as discussed in paragraph 3. 1 11.1.
| 3.1.12.2 Mnmmum wage rate and wages paid were not dlnspﬂayed
| © Though it was mandatory to dlsplay minimum wage rates at work sites, none
- of the GPs displayed the same in any of the work sites. Inall the test checked
GPs, wages were credited to the bank account of the labourers. The details of
wages paid were displayed in none of 16 GPs test checked in both districts.
‘: As a result, the beneficiaries were not aware of the entitlement of minimum
.-+ wage and transparency in payment was affected to that extent.

IR | T 44



Muster rolls
" were not
properly

" maintained.

e Chapter Il — Performance Reviews

3 l 12 3 Delay in wage payments

Accordmg to. the Act, drsbursement of da1ly wages should be’ made on a

~ weekly basis or in: any case not later than a fortnight after the date on which
- such work was done. " However, payment was delayed by 1 to. 56 days in

respect of 191 works test checked in all selected GPs in Wayanad district as
detailed in. Appendtx V. Thé maximum delay occurred in Meppady GP where

- it was upto 56 days. None of the GPs- paid any compensation as per the -
- ‘provisions -of the payment of wages Act, 1936 for the delay in payment of -

wages. Trmely payment of wages is 1ntegral to- prov1d1ng employment and

hence delay in payment resulted in. delay . extendmg the beneﬁt to the -

‘households.
3.1. 12 4 Details of payment not entered in jolb cards.. .

Itwas mandatory to record the details of payment both - in the muster rolls and

in the job card. However, the details’ of payment were recorded only in the
muster rolls -and not in the job-cards in the test checked . GPs in Palakkad o

district as no space was prov1ded for recordmg it

3. l 12.5 Emproper mamtenance of muster rolls

_ Muster Roll is an 1mportant document which is one of the basrc records - -
facilitating payment of wages. Separate muster roll’ with unique - identity -
- number should be maintained for each work wherein the. details of attendance -

and absence of all workers involved in the work; wages paid and signature/
thumb impression of the payee are recorded. Muster rolls are to be issued by

~ the. PO to the GPs and properly accounted by PO and GPs, The maintenance '
‘ of muster rolls and their accounts was defective as described below: -

- The muster roll for skllled labour used by Pudussery GP was not in the '
prescribed format and was not 1ssued by the PO. :

e - No unique identity number was assrgned to the muster rolls Instead,
_the GPs used their own ‘method of ass1gmng 1dent1ty number which ~
varied from GP to GP. : . ,

: _é PO, Alathur did not . mamtam Muster Roll Issue Reg1ster in the
. prescribed format Muster Rolls were accounted ina General Stock'
Reglster o ' : :

e None of the GPs returned copy-of used muster rolls-to POs and the POs
. did not mamtam a record of muster rolls returned by GPs. -

~ Ifa worker who had- apphed for work is not prov1ded with employment within
~ 15-days from the date on which work is. demanded, the State government is

liable to pay unemployment allowance’ to the workers at such rates as fixed by

- them. Such rates shall not be less then one fourth of the ‘wage rate for the first - '

30 days and not less than one half of the wage rate for the remarnmg perrod

- 31131 Unemployment allowanee not pand to any household

» Though the apphcatlons for work were submitted to the GPs, the total number .
of persondays of employment demanded by all’ households’ were -not. -

consohdated even at GP level In the absence of consohdated detarls about '

45



Unemployment
allowance
amounting to
Rs.105.53 crore

was not paid.

Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

jobs demanded, exact amount of unemployment allowance payable could not
be determined in Audit.

There were 213840 lakh job card holders in the state out of which 104927
applied for work. One hundred days of employment as guaranteed by the Act
could be given only to 537 households. However, no unemployment
allowance was disbursed in the state. The reasons for this were:

e Ignorance of beneficiaries regarding the benefits of the scheme.

e Restraining job card holders from applying for job as mentioned in
paragraph 3.1.11.2

Based on the number of households who actually applied for job and assuming
that all those households applied for 100 days of employment, the
unemployment allowance payable would work to Rs.105.53 crore as shown in
Appendix VI. The state Government failed not only to provide employment
fully financed by the GOI but also to pay unemployment allowance to thuse
who were not provided with employment. As against this, the total
expenditure on the scheme was only Rs.27.90 crore. This indicated the degree
of laxity on the part of the state government to provide employment.

3.1.13.2 Short provision of employment

A comparison of number of days for which job was demanded and the actual
days of employment provided at GP level was not possible as consolidated
details of demand were not available in any GP. An attempt made by Audit to
consolidate and compare the details revealed that in Kannambra GP as against
19194 days of employment demanded by 640 households, the GP could
provide employment for 10930 persondays only. However, the PO, Alathur
reported to the DPC that 586 households were provided with 8754 person days
of employment. The possibility of cases of such misreporting by other POs
also could not be ruled out. Though 8264 person days of employment were not
provided to those households, which demanded job, no unemployment
allowance was paid by the GP.

3.1.13.3 Non payment of compensations

The payment of unemployment allowance should be made not later than 15
days from the date on which it becomes due for payment ie. within 30 days
from the date of application for job. In the event of any delay, the recipients
shall be entitled to compensation based on the same principles as wage
compensation under the payment of wages Act, 1936 which shall be borne by
the State Government. As no unemployment allowance was paid in any of the
GPs test checked, the beneficiaries were also entitled to be paid compensation.
However, in the absence of consolidated details about jobs demanded, the
compensation payable could not be worked out in Audit.

3.1.14 Execution of works

Under the Act, the focus of the scheme shall be on eight categories of works
such as water conservation, drought proofing, irrigation canals, provision of
irrigation facility to land owned by priority sector of beneficiaries, renovation
of traditional water bodies, land development, flood control and rural
connectivity. Each work should be assigned a unique identity number to avoid

46



=Performance Reviews -

duphcatlon Standard des1gns should be put together as a document at the
..+ . district level and should be:made avarlable to GPs. All-works in the state were -

- ~~f'1mplemented through GPs and contractors were barred ﬁom executlon of
T works A S ~ R

131141

T dtwas observed in aud1t that two GPs i in Wayanad (N enmem and Vellamunda) L
. 1. ‘constructed play grounds in piivate schools in their area tnder: the scheme” ~ = - .-
S - The total expend1ture incurred on these works was Rs.2.20 lakh: Constructmg

e = play grounds on private. property was in vrolatron of the. Act as. the asset
e created belonged to pnvate persons/bodles - =8 -

f" Land development in prlvate school

e 3 1 14 2 Wage maternal ratno exceededl

The ratio of wage costs to materral cost should not be less than the mmlmum
, "{f,norm of 60:40 i.e. the material cost including wages of skilled labourers aJnd
~ .-mate should not exceed 40 per cent of the total-cost of the work However, in -
T _ T j;/Wayanad dlstrrct no matenal was used in any “work test checked In Pudussery
T 'GP in Palakkad district the cost 6f materials exceeded 40 per cent'in respect of
o sevenmout 0f 20 works executed As.the amount’ spent on. matenals exceeded
" the prescrrbed hmlt the amount spent. on- generatron of employment was Tess. -
- _The purpose of prescnbmg such’a ratio was that at’ least 60 per-cent of the
] ,,I.':ffunds allotted under the scheme should be utrhsed for'provrdmg unskllled
e rlabour e e T f'" .

T 3 1 14 3 Quantxty towards probable arnatwn m tape measurement not
T deducted R R L R P -
. »All earth works exceedlng 300 cub1c metre should be measured by recordmg S
. initial and final’ levels. In- such cases payments could ‘be made based on- tape -~
- :'jmea..urement p10v1ded that 15 per cent: of the quantlty should be deducted for
"'ipossrble variation. Under \IREGS this:provision is apphcable ‘only:to earth -
- works exceeding 600 citbic metres: To circumvent this stipulation; such works
ST N - were split into several reaches which enabled the GPs to make payment on the
oo % basis of tape measurement without the mandatory deductron of 15°per cent. .. -~ - .
.- This resulted in-excess payment.of Rs: 1 72 lakh 1n 36 works in. four GPS in j SR
Wayanad as deta1ledmAppendnx VIL: SRR B

3 1 l4 4 Execution of Wor}ks whxch were not mcluded m the Annual

, Plans , ; : S SR
R : T»Accordmg to the guldelmes the works to be executed by the GPs should be . :
" Inthree GPs - . - -those included in the. respective_annual- ‘plans. However, it was seen in audit ~
. 78works - . - thatin. three! GPs-in Wayanad district, 78 works out of 789 ‘executed were -
. implemented * . those not included in the annual plan; In Meppady GP 52 out of 145 works
werethosemot . . gyociited: (35.86 per. cent) were those not included in the annual plan. This -~ -

f,'j:vs,;lﬂ“u‘;‘:f 3][]:11“ = . resulted in takmg up non—prrontrsed works thereby reducmg the role of Grrama f» ) =

sabhas in plannmg to that extent s




3.1.14.5 < Exaggerated figures of Administrative and Technical Sanctions

In the selected GPs, 1229 works were completed incurring a total expenditure
of Rs.4.39 crore against the Administrative Sanction (AS) for Rs:10.64 crore
for those works. This showed that the figures shown in the AS were
exaggerated by 142.37 per cent. Similarly, the figures given in the Technical

~ Sanction. (TS) were exaggerated by 82.92 per cent on an average as the
_amount for which TS accorded was for Rs.8. 03 crore as detailed below

,Algth%nr‘ 148 164 | 0.48 0.24 241,667 583.33 | 100
B ‘Malz_n'inpuzha 155 L6l Y 048 73.12 235.41 9375
Kalpeitta \ 341 - 3.08 © 236 1.75 30.51 76.00 34.86
Sumi%m 585 431 42| 192 LT 124.48 121.88
Bathery : . . oo E .
AT‘ota]l‘i 1229 10,64 803 439 32.50 14237 [ 82.92

72

This large variation between AS and TS amounts and b-etween.TSV' amounts

“and actuals was due to inaccurate estimation, non-execution of certain items of

works owing to difficult situation at site, éxistence of hard strata of soil,
objection from public, etc.
3.1.14.6 ' Quantlty of Work.eXCéeded the estimatéd quanﬁty

The executed quantity of certain items of work exceeded the “estimated :
quantity by 129.47 to 263.78 per cent in Pudussery GP as shown in the
followmg table.

Improvement and side
protection works to’
Thottanadu thodu

Clearing thick jungle

5540 M2

12712.5 M?

Construction of drainage in

Netaji Nagar

Clearing light jungle

4800 M?

11330 M2

136.04

Improvement and side
protection of Kunj appan
Patta Thodu

Clearing light jungle

4500 M?

16370 M?

263.78

From the above table it could be observed that estimation was not done on
realistic basis. The percentage of increase of quantities also indicates that
proper inputs for estlmatlon ‘were not taken into cons1derat10n Ther efore the

48



) not prepared

‘ -:."_«'The scheme envrsaged that standard de31gns should “be th tog‘ ther at the s s

Drstrrct level and-made us¢ of at GP level. However no standard designs’ were - : T
L made use: of. by the GPs: leadmg to- unnecessary preparatlon of desrgns each:
.o time for similar works g U

"Transparency and

i : accountability
. -could not be

~‘achieved as no
meetings of gram

-~ sabha were held at. - N
- leastomcednsix . -

‘months.

BT _A.—[',Accordm'
District .=~ ..
" schedule rates -

Bk 15 1

e The detavled spec1ﬁcat1ons of assets ‘sichas length and wrdth of roads size. of Ci e il
. tanks, etc. to be constructed weré to be 1ndrcated in the anfual plan However, . =
L the annual plans did not contam such deta1 7 -
- assets were mot. documented or accounted. which ' may - Iead to 1mproper S

1n two GPs ou of elght mn Wayanad could not be assessed

- »At Vlllace leve
' 1eglstrat10n":

apter JIL- Performarice Reviews -~ .~

» possrbilitf “of mampulatrons inrrneasurement"ln 'thijs.lcase»couldf‘not;{be‘; ruled L

7 Drstrret sehedure Or rates HO@, prepared

' :14 8 Standard desrgns not put together

Specrﬁcanon of assets not rndreated m the annual plan :

ut111satlon and upkeep of assets and then loss/encroachment

A'v 3. 1. 15 2 Endurmg @utcome e

* The annual plan also d1d not 1nd1cate the endurmg outcomes such as area*;f,i:tf'
‘n'ngated by newly constructed tank Vlllages .connected - by the newly'{ o

nstructed road; etc.’ As ‘aresult, on- completmn of the prO_] ects the outcomes:} o

An mnovatlve feature of NREGA is that 1t gives a central role to socral audits as- a\» -

-means of public v1g11ance The basic objecnve of soc1al audit is to ensure pubhc
-~ accoufitability. * Social audit isa pubhc assembly where' all details of projects are- =
- scrutinised. - The- periodic ‘assemblies. Convened. by: the: Grama sabha as part of e
~  Social audit"is called Social Audit. Forum, ~Social audit is an _ongoing process . -
- }throut,h whlch the potentlal beneﬁ01ar1es and other- stakeholders f a project are -

_mvolved at every stage startmg ﬁom ‘_the plannm/ (

‘the” nnplementatlon -
momtormg and evaluation. "‘This ensure: i

" implementation:of projects; part101pat1on ofall beneﬁcxanes in demsronﬂmakmg and - .
-+ ~accountability = of - the- elected . representa ves: and Government functlonanes o
" Though Grama sabha meetmgs to'Teview the nnplementatlon of the scheme were to,s_’:”'f ’

-~ be held at leastorice in‘every:six ‘months no meeting was convened-in any GP.This,. '~
“deprived the’ people of conductmg a detailed public aud1t of all NREGA works o
- s 'carned out m thelr area durmg the precedmg six months LT

sue of Job cards prov1d1ng employment and the tlmely paymentrf .

Athe scheme separa’re schedule of rates for each drstnct should be,;‘ s ‘

: ]prepared in order to ensure: payment of 1 mmnnum wages 10 every household R

... However, the. Dlstrrct Schedule of Rates were not prepared in both the districts” 7

. whrch resulted in: payment of wages at rates less than the ; minimum wage rate

- of Rs.125 leadmg to under payment of Rs 3 30 lakh ‘in - 186 works in 12 C
e selected GPs KA : ’ N

On completion of the :works the e

by Gramasabhas should momtor all the works ) mcludmo : L

R




. The relevance of
. continuing social
security pensions
has to be
reviewed in the
‘context of:
implementation.
of the scheme.

| v vAudzt Reort LSG[S Jor. the ear - ended 3 31March ,_w‘_m

. of wages whereas the Block Pancharyaf and Programme Officer should .
- monitor all these activities of all GPs, flow of funds, social audit and payment

of unemployment allowance, etc. The district level monitoring of all blocks
should be done by District Panchayat and the DPC and state level monitoring”

~of performance of all districts should be done by the State Govemment and
onsohdated reports sent to the Central Government.

3.1.17. 1 State Quahty Monnfors and District Quahty monitors were not

- designated.

~ For verification and quahty audit, the State Government was to designate

State Quality monitors with the approval of the State Employment Guarantee

: Council (SEGC). The District Panchayat was to designate District Quality
- Monitors with the approval of State Government. However Monitors were not

designated either at state level or at district level leadmg to non-conduct of
verification and quality audit.

. ., 3.1.17.2 Evaﬁnanon not done.

~ Regular district-wise evaluat1ons and sample surveys of spe01ﬁc works should -

be conducted by SEGC. Block-wise evaluation studies should be conducted by
DPC. SEGC should develop its own evaluation system in collaboration with
research institutions of repute. The evaluation studies should throw light. on-
particular . innovations in. planning, monitoring and implementation. . The

findings should be used for initiating corrective action. No evaluation of

performance -was done at any level resultmg in lack of corrective action
‘wherever necessary.

.3.1.17.3 Report on inspection not avar]labﬂe

The state level officer should inspect and test check works undertaken in the
state, the district level officer should test check 10 per cent of works under -
taken in the district and block level officer should check 100 per cent works:
undertaken in the Block. There was nothing on record to show that the
inspection and test checks were conducted to the extent prescribed. Moreover
no report on inspection and test check was available.

3.1.174 ]Evaluatuon of impact of NREGA

As no evaluation was conducted, the impact of nnplementatron of NREGA, o
* could not be studied. In the light of introduction of the scheme, the relevance

“of the following social security schemes has to be re-examined as the income
limit fixed for ehglblhty was less than the wages for 100 days (12500)

Unemploymenf wages 12,000

1
"2 Agricultural Workers Pension A . 11,000
3 | Oldage pension - | 11,000 ,
4 Unmarried women pension - e B . .6,000
5 | Handicapped pénsion scheme o . » 6,000
6 | Widow/Destitute pension 1 3,600

50



e Chapter [T — Performarice Reviews

ey

,If a-person enJoylng one of the above pens1ons gets employment for 100 days
. under NREGS, he would not be entitled to the pension as he would have
_-crossed the'i income limit. Government have not studied this aspect.

. 3.1.17.5 Increase ol" darly Wage rates

Before the nnplementatlon of NREGA the prevalent Wage rate was Rs.100 to
Rs.110 for men and Rs.60 to R$.80 for women in four® GPs- out-of 8 test
~ checked in Wayanad After the 1mplementat10n of the scheme general. wage

* -rate increased to Rs.125 irrespective of gender difference.- This is an
‘achievement of the ‘scheme which was not foreseen "Thus, evaluatron studies -

- need to be conducted for nnplementmg the scheme 1ntens1vely in low wage
areas. ' ,

;Ceoncltus«lon

~ Review on 1mplementat10n of NREGS conducted in 16 GPs under 2 districts
- revealed that 2.14 lakh job cards were issued agalnst which 20.50- lakh
mandays of employment were generated at an expenditure of Rs. 27.90 crore.
- 58 per cent-of Rs:48.36 crore released to the d1stncts for nnplementatron of the:
'scheme was ut1hzed by the GPs o :

The scheme prov1ded generatlon of employment through partlcrpatlve'
- planning duly involving the PRIs and the village population through Grama
Sabhas in order to identify the works to be taken up for generation of
employment and creation of utility durable assets. It was however observed -
that the DPP was not prepared in Wayanad district. In Palakkad district,
- ‘though DPP' was prepared, it was not approved by the District Panchayat.

- Non-framing of rules for implementing NREGA had affected various phases -
of 1mplementat10n of the Act. .

_ In the two districts, out of the total number of 2.68 lakh households reglstered

only 1.05 lakh households. demanded work: However, employment was only -
“provided to 0.99. lakh households.  Of these, the. percentage of lHouseholds

‘provided with 100 days of employment ranged between 0.45 to 0.59-percent of
the registered households which demanded employment. No unemployment -
allowance was paid. - In the absence of -consolidated details: about jobs- -
demanded, exact amount of unemployment allowance to'be paid could not be
ascertained. ~ Instances of delay in payment of wages and lacunae  in

preparation, distribution and. receipt of job cards were also noticed in audit.

Cases of restnctlon on reglstratlon of households was also not1ced

An innovative feature of the scheme was to ensure transparency through_ ,
_ regular meetings of the Grama Sabha and conduct of Social Audits. However, -
it was noticed that the social audits to review the implementation of the -
- scheme were not conducted thereby defeatmg one of the obJectlves of the
scheme. Momtorlng mechamsm was also not in place '

""Meppady, Muppalnad, Pulpally and Thirunelli

51



. L.SGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

> Government should frarne Rules for nnplementatron of NREGA

R f>', The Process of planmng should be strenothened so as to enable- theci' :
-~ GPs, POs and DPCs to prov1de employment for 100 days to all -
- registered households : : .

> ‘AGovernment should analyse Why maJonty of _]Ob card holders d1d nott.
) »apply for _]ObS . _ .

S > Government should examing the . redson for non—payment ofv -

I I unemployment allowance. , = .

~ » Government should immediately - take acuon to. prepare District-
schedule of rates 50 as'to ensure minimum wages to’ all beneﬁ01ar1es -

> Government should monitor all act1v1t1es starting from plannmg o
~ payment of wages and make sure that the scheme is 1mplemented -
-the state as env1saged in the Act.. : : '

> Government should evaluate the 1mpact of the scheme in the State to )
: 'strengthen 1ts nnplementatron

)






(KBR). According to KMBR, no petson shall construct/reconstruct any building or
make addition/extension/alteration to an existing building or develop or re-develop
any parcel of land in the area concerned without obtaining permit from the MC in

- order to ensure planned development with due regard .to aesthetics, ecology and

pollution constraints. However, operational constructions of Central and State
Government such as Railways, Naﬁonal Highways and Water ways, Aerodromes,
etc. are exempted from KMBR. Similarly, permits are not necessary for minor

- works such as providing and removing windows, doors and ventilators for partition,

painting, petty repairs, etc. which do not otherwise violate provisions of KMBR.

- The Rules also prescribe specific and separate norms for parking spaces, open area, - h

fire escape, ventilators, sanitation facilities, front and rear yards, etc. for each type-
of buildings based on their occupancy. The Act and Rules contain provisions for
ensuring prompt delivery of services by the Coxporatlons in 1ssu1ng bulldlng

o penmts and occupancy certificates.

The Secretary of the Corporauon is the authority to issue buﬂdmg perm1ts and
occupancy certificates. The Town Planning Officer and Assistant Town Planning
Officer carry out the above functions on behalf of the secretary. Thus they are de-
facto ' responsible for receipt and scrutiny of applications, granting permits,
inspecting buildings and issuing occupancy certificates. Any person aggrieved by
an order passed by the Secrétary may submit an appeal to the Tribunal for LSGls
constituted under Section 271 S of the Kerala Panchayat Raj Act, 1994. The
different stages of implementation of KMBR are depicted in the following chart.

54



".Application for 'perr_ni_t' E A . Appllcation‘ fee + D'ocurnents‘-‘r Plan

Verification by Corporation

“Site visit (To see whether the plan and
desrgn are’in accordance with provisions
: of KMBR)

-0On the basrs of FAR and type of
c occupancy

it

Remittance Vofr F:t‘ermit_,_fee / Addl— Fe

f Zomng regulatlons Vahdlty for three

- Issue of permit -~
) ‘ STl years

) In accordance with approved plan and

"Construction’
- deS|gn

Y

,;Siéned by Approved Engineer and given

-Completion l:{eport, : to the Corporation. . -

“To seevvhe_ther the construction was in
", accordance with the approved plan

Verifivcat‘\ion' by Co'r_po_rat‘iy:on -
Issue of occupancy certificate.
Owner _ I Revenue Officer]

12 categories of occypancv

o . L ) ‘
Assessment of annual value:

Assessment of property‘tax

The aud1t ob]ectrves were to’ evaluate' the quality of 1mplementat1on of the
KMBR and related provisions of the Act and to examme Whether

e thea l1cat10ns received were ro erly scrutmrsed
e PP P P

e . the burldmg perm1ts granted Were in order

"o the permit fee and add1t10nal fee collected were as per Rules

- o  the bu1ld1ngs constructed by the perm1t holders Were in accordance'
- with the approved plan and desrgn

55




Pr¢ ral 1pality -
Provisions of KMB -Rules 1999
> .0 d g 7 ied

£ this, th
commercial;




, ,deﬁmte ana separate permltted uses, restrrcted uses and prohlbrted uses. -

.- Permrts for constructron C burldmgs for permrtte uses-in each zone could be S T
~ issued by-the- Corporatrons without _getting the approval from the DTP/CTP - -
v,rj\&hereas permits . for building for restricted uses should: only be 1ssaed after;_'g - '

.- Obtaining approval from. the DTP/CTP Bulldmg for prohlbrted uses could not .
- “be permitted either by the:Corporations or by the DTP/CTP, 1t was detected in -

e i'audlt that. Tl\/" C. vrolated the 'omng regulatrons as_mentro ed m paragraphs::f' o
Co 7,?3 2.12.4 and 32 2577 : :

» jthe work The apphcant has to subrmt documents to prove ownershrp of the‘;,_' S
g ’land concerned and payment of apphcatlon fee along Wrth T o

" . The' Secretary aft ,mspectmn of: the site ‘and venﬁcatron of the site p‘an and - PR
- relevant documents if convinced of the bonaﬁdes of the” ownershlp of the'site, "~ - .
o - and that the' site plan drawmg and” spe01ﬁcat10n conform o0 the site and. -
"~ provisions of KMBR, approves the site. and site plan: After; this;"he venﬁes‘ e
. whether- the burldmg plan;. ‘elevation and _sections: of -1 the - bulldmgs and”.

- specifications “of the work ‘conform tothe site” and site” plan”and is:n -
_"accordance with. KMBR approves the plan and i 1ssues perm1t to.execute the = - -
7 work on remrttance of the permit | fee at the prescrrbed rates: The. Secretary also. o
" has thé power to’ refuse approval or “to: Tequire. ‘modifications to the plan Wthh; o
,,f-;should be commumcated n wrrtlng ‘The- Secretary stiould wrthm 30 days.of ~ -

B the: recerpt of the’ application- either. approve- or refuse to- approve the - srte'_, S
T plan/ grant or- refuse to grant permrt to’ execute the work The permlt is valid - i

-~ for 3 years which can ‘be extended twice by the Secretary for 3-years each'if .~ e

the, apphcatron for extension’is within the valid period-of-the permit andonce - - .-

T for. 3 years-if the’ apphcatron for extensron is’ made ffwrthm _on 3_,yea1 of the‘j’f :
"-‘-f};,,'exprryofthepenmt DT e T e e T ST

3 2. 9 1 Exzstmg area not reckoned for calculatmg Floor : req
’;:': : (FAR)':'j":‘ : e e

e In cases where addrtron Or. extensron o a bulldmg is. made KMBR should’f- S
- ~'app1y 10. the addrtlon or exten on only However-for calculation. of the area for ' B
. the purpose of determlnmg FAR!, -area- of: the: whole; building: mcludrng the -

- existing constructed area should . be reckoned. “Whilé . issuing. permit & ly_f
) "2003) to the'-Cosmopohtan Hosprtal Thlruvananfhapuram for constructlon of :

- Incorrect -
= apphcatlon of

" Floor Aréa _

7 ;—-Ratlo resulted

‘in short?

- realxsatlon of . .

-7 - additional fee ST
- of Rs.1876 - -

Floor Area Ratro Total covered area: on all ﬂoors of; all burldmos ona certam plot




_Aaddrtronal area. of 1680 square. metre the area of ‘105- 26 square metre ber ’
“the area.of -the. ex1st1ng building " was ot “taken- into’ consrderatlon'}-for
'calculatlon of-additional fee. Thu :’agalnst the ‘total ‘floor ‘area of 10785.26-

"_square metre, conly 1680 square etre “was_ con81dered for payment ‘of ‘,

{'.addrtronal fee. Since the FAR permrs51ble ‘without payment of addltronat -
- was- two, “floor area” exempt from' payment’ of add1t10na1 fee-in the plot - -

5imeasur1ng 4454.70 Sq ‘metre -was only 890940 Sq . mefre.- However, due to.- -

'non-con51deratron ‘of the' FAR of the existing: bu11d1ng, TMC. did. not reahse‘
“additional - fee-on the excess floor area of 1875.86.8q metre“‘ eading t ort”
{»levy of Rs.18. 76 lakh at the Tate of Rs 1000 per Sq metre D

:_ Coverage area exceeded the Izmzt prescrzbed

_Tne max1mum coverage area (ratlo between maxrmum area yat any ﬂoor of the 3

“building and the plot. area) prescrlbed in KMBR- for commercml occupa.ncy is

65 per cent: However TMC 1issued. (May 2002) ‘& perm1t for extensron of the L
~existing. building. havmg ‘total - phnth area of 672 square : metre (3 ﬂoors)
- without- con31der1ng ‘the. coverage area: prescnbed The plmth area_of:the." 2
_‘{-'ground floor-of the ex1st1ng building was 224 square metre and the plot area. - -

“was 359. 17 square. metre and the. existing ‘covérage was 62. 37 . per cent
‘was within the - perm1s31ble limit.- The total phnth area of: ~ground’ ﬂoor that-i;: -
_ could be permrtted was’ only 233.46 square metre: (65 per. cent of plot area) }
.,11'.e “permit could be: 1ssued for add1t10na1 construction upto; 9: 46 square metre‘ :
-on:the ground ﬂoor (28 38 square etre for 3 ﬂoors) Agalnst this, permit.

issued for 174 square metre: which.. exceeded the ‘prescribed limit. by 14‘1 62 e
square metre. Thus overall coverage mcreased to.78:51 per cent as agams 65 ek T

‘per cent admrss1ble v1olat1ng the pr0V1s1ons of KMBR .

The. Corporatron derrved substantlal; amount of revenue. by ‘way of apphcatlon

“fee, permit fee and- additional -fee. ‘While apphcatron feeis payable “on.- .

submrttlng the apphcatlon permlt fee is payable on acceptlng the apphcatlonf_.;

2002-03 -

1200405 | 2

200506

- [200607. |

= [ Total

| 33846 |




Short
realisation of
- additional
fee of
Rs.17.52 lakh

. was detected

in respect of
six buildings.

Commercial

occupancy was

irregularly
changed to.
hospital

occupancy.

3.2. 10 1 Short realzsatzon of addttwnal fee

',Dependrng on. the type . of occupancy, maxrmum "FAR permrss1ble 1sr_ -

prescribed in KMBR. Owners are permitted to exceed the FAR in respect of

- - nine out of 12 categories of occupancres subject to realization of additional fee

at the rate of Rs. 1,000" ‘per square metre exceeding the area. permissible.

- However this is further subject to FAR permissible, with additional fee as
given in Table 2 under Rule 31 (2) ibid. Scrutiny of building permits granted - -

by both the- Corpor ations revealed that there was short realization of additional -
fee for various:reasons such as over31ght irregular exclus1on of area of ramps .
and swimming pool, remission of additional fees to owners who surrendered -
land, etc. Short-realisation of add1tronal fee by the. MCs Worked to Rs. 17.52:
lakh in six cases as shown in- Appendrx VIII. v

Occupancv of the bulldmg is decided based on, the usage of plots proposed for
development. Accordmg to KMBR, buildings are classified into 12 categories
-of occupancies such as residential, education, medical, commercial, assembly,
- industrial, hazardous etc. Coverage area ‘and FAR (Ratio of floor area to plot

- area) allowed as per KMBR vary for each type of occupancy. The maximum

FAR allowed ‘is for residential bulldlngs which' is three. Additional fee is .
payable over the permit fee for buildings which exceeds the FAR. Heénce, the
type of occupancy plays an 1mportant role in the determmatlon of pcrm1t fee
and additional fee. -

32111 Wr ong Llasmf catzon of Hospttal as commeraal occupan <y

The Government exempted (Ji ane . 2004) the constructlon of a: four storey -
~commercial cum office building in Division No.2 from zoning: regulations.
" On the basis of this order, TMC issued._(January 2005) permit to: constructa -
* four storey commercral bulldmg havmg a total area of 1363.23 square metre
allowmg coverage of 65 per cent. For commercral occupancy the maximum
coverage admissible was 65 per cent of the plot area whereas for hospital
occupancy it was only 40 per cent. The owner completed the construction of
the building and started a hospltal there: instead of commercial cum' office
~ building. Th1s change of occupancy from commercial . to hospltal was not-
pernussrble as per KMBR due to difference in the horms for construction. As"
" the maximum coverage permissible for hosprtal occupancy was only 40
~ percent, the floor area in one floor should have been restricted to 212.92 sq.

" metre (40 per cent ‘of plot area of 532.30 sq. metre) against 340.81 sq. taetre

“allowed by TMC for commercial occupancy. Change of occupancy was in.
v1olat10n of KMBR. Government stated (De‘cember 2007) that action has been

- initiated to -demolish the building under  Section _406_0f the Act. Further -

developments were awaited (March 2008).

Accordlng to Chapter I of KMBR, any construction without obtdmmg
permission of the Secretary or which is not in accordance with the approved --
plans and specifications or in violation of the. Actand Rules, will be treated as
unauthorised. - The Secretaty “ has the . power to regularise. Construction/ -
reconstructron/addltron/ alteration of any building carried out wrtho.ut obtaining
penn1ss1on or in. dev1at10n of the approved plan, provided " that such

59



T rend of Unauthortsed constructtons

P constructlon is not in’ v1olat10n of ‘the Act and Rules In cases where
N v'regularlsatron is not done, the Secretary also has powers to require the: person - . -

e responsible to make ‘alterations in accordance with the approved plan orto . -

-+ demolish the unauthonsed construction. :

‘32121

The MCs durmg the perrod from 2004- 05 to 2006 07 regulansed 11433 cases =
. of unauthonsed constructrons as deta1led below

2004-05 | - 3609 645 4254 -
2005-06° ' 2822 781 3603 -
. | 2006-07- 2686 890 3576 ¢
: Durmg 2904=07 - Total '9117, - 2316 11433 -
11433 o
unauthorised - The unauthorrsed constructlons could be prevented only by~ frequent
constructions. inspections of the constructions made in- the corporation -area. and by
were ’ ' strengthemng momtormg system for which deployment of more staff 1s '
regularised. ’ )

: requlred

. TMC detected the followmg cases' of unauthorlsed constmctlons However

' o i c3. 2.12. 2 Unauthonsed constructlons not regularzsed

" r T they did not regulanse the ‘constructions or demolish them

Srr N S Sahmkumaran
Nalr -

| dated. 16 December

| storey building

G.O (Rf) 561/LAD

1999 to construct two

Construction of unauthorised -

structure of 17.64 sq.metre in - - -

parking space .

12 September 2005
(stayed by Court) * -~

| T.P/BA/662/06 dated

| Constructed four storeyed

L

Tl D1v1510n 37

» o o . : building unauthonsedly on'the 29 November . 2006.
P o, 15 May 2006 for | basis of the permit at the site - et
2 | Sri.G. Mohandas o ; stayed by Tribunal
LT - interial renovation of | which was of archaeologmal i
I A o - for LSGIs
i | existing building "~ | importance and subJect to zonmg _ -
o T ) regulations e ‘
M/s/Ramachandran o  Construction of a building with | 5, May 2007 (stayed -
3 o Nil ; | area of 70.20 sq.metre.in - : E
Textiles L : by court) :

'Though TMC 1ssued orders for: demohtlon of the burldmgs they could not -
demolish them on account of stay. granted by court/tribunal. Prevention of

. R " .' ‘unauthonsed constructlons is better than demolition which could be achieved:

Lo by strengthenmg the monitoring system as observed in the prev1ous paragraph

32,123

Unautlwrtsed Structures not demoltshed

) -~ KMC 1ssued (May 2004), a permlt to four persons for constructron of a :
’ -_ztemporary shed in R. Sy No.. 40/ 13 con51stmg of ofﬁce and shed for. keeplng

60




o 'Governmeut
,orders,
o Thnruvanantha
- 2 -puram - '

e constructi;(in of = -
U ald storey
~ . building -

' .:’}éfpermnssnble .

permanent bulldmg for— S

ofﬁce room and a temporary shed Accordmg to the condltrons of permit, the -~ .

the owners Furt ! velopments were awalted (March 2008)

- 3 2 12 4 Unauthortsed permzsswn to construct Resrdentzal butldmg

‘ ‘:‘Despxte o

?S_ﬁbsequentlyfon' 22:March'2004; fth_e; applic urrendered 39 square metre of

- ‘structures shotld-have been emoved after three ‘months-orelse. KMC was to™ -
. remove it departmentally"on reahsat10n of expenses: ﬁom the owners. The. L
: owne_rs, .howe\'(er,{did: no,t removethe _‘structures?after-%tljree months ,wh'ich was S

Though KMC 1ssued demohtlon,.n t1ce (.l anuary 2007) the“' ‘j‘ " -
sl idemohshed (October 2007). Permit: fee- amountlng toRs. T
' l a4 lakh payabl from’ September 2004 to October 2007 was also not pald by,‘ R

"TMC recelved (28 November 2003) an apphcatlon for constmc on of a 14.'* o o
4storey—bu11d1ng in 30 cents™ of land o the: side of Museum Kowd1ar Avenue: *-

and to Government for w1demng Kowdiar =~ Kuravankonam Road.- This -~

e S ::'*surrender of land enabled- the. apphcant t0: cla1m concess1ons/relaxat1ons from - -
- ,Corpfbiqtmn" - ~the provisions of KMBR in: -accordance with- Chapter X1 of KMBR.. TMC L
_ permitted © - ssied (June' '2004) ‘permit ~as- recommended - by the Special - ‘Committee

L 't;total ﬂoor area of 5932, 26 square metr
* against a- two sl ,;scheme for Museum Kowdiar. _Avenue was“in exrstence from 1977. onwards -

 constituted under Rule 85- of. KMBR to-construct a 14 storey bu1ld1ng havmg a. S
,A-;Detarled Town Planning (DTP) .~ -

* storey building  withi a view-to controlhng developments and also. to. preserving the beauty-of

'fthe avenue and’ premises. Accordmg to the zoning regulations for Residential

eight of 7.5 metres: wrth max1mum ;coverage of 30 per-cent - alone were ™ -

:'Zone under the scheme, smgle and” double: storey. residential. burldmgs with— .

permitted ‘to be' ‘constructed - in the zone: As- against. this, the helght of the = .

~building and: coverage perm1tted by TMC ‘were. 51:90, metre and 68.8 per cent % Tl

.. Trespectively with FAR of 3:94. Moreover; the apphcant was exempted from 7D
" 7 payment of add1t1onal fee of" Rs. 11 41 lakh payable_for FAR: exceedlng 3

_*under proviso, to Rulé 81° @) ibid.- Accordmg to KMBR ‘and. DTP-scheme'a: ©

o Ttwo storey bulldmg w1th plmth area of 364.23 : square metre at each floor (total -

5932.26 square mefre was perm1tted to-be constructed. -

:_;Whrle the. constructlon was in- progress the Government in an urgent letter
. - addressed to the” Secretary stated (18- June 2005) that so many concessions in’
- violation.of ; provisions of KMBR were: allowed to® the' appl1cant on surrender .

72846 square’ metre). alone ‘was perrmss1ble agamst Wthh bu1ld1ng w1th o

~of a'small piece of 1and measuring- less thén one cent:. ‘The Government also "~

called for explanation for the irregularities. and- asked ‘to report the naies-of - -
- officers of TMC and the'members of Special Committee who- ‘were: responsrble e R :
- for the lapses. Even on’ rece1pt of this letter TMC allowed the- apphcant to.

continue thé work whlch was completed by Aprrl 2006 as shown in. the , o

o [’photograph

190 SquRs20x38months—Rs144lakh

:"'lcent—4047Squtre S
, 61




Eight s_tdrey
buildingiwas.

constructed for a -

hospital against a
three stdrey
building'

* permitted by
Government.

View of 14 storey resndentnaﬂ bun]ldmg

Later, Government intimated (December 2006) that the concessions given to
the applicant were invalid and accordingly, TMC issued (May 2007) orders
cancelling the permit already issued during June 2004. TMC or Government
did not fix responsibility for committing -such a serious irregularity which
enabled the applicant to construct eight times the permissible area with excess
height of 44.4 metre and to avoid remittance of additional fee of Rs.11.41
lakh. Government admitted (December 2007) that issue of petmits by TMC
was in v1olat10n of DTP scheme.

3.2.12.5 Irregular is__sue ofpermi{ violating zbhihg regulations. ’

According to zoning regulations, the area where PRS Hospital, Killippalam is
situated comes under green strip where construction of buildings is prohlblted

However, Government exempted (June 2004) the hospital from zoning
regulations subject to" the condition that only a three storey building for a
hospital and canteen would be constructed, that the construction should satisfy
all provisions of KMBR and the lay out approval would be obtained before
obtaining the building permit. Accordingly, CTP approved (October 2004) lay
out for construction of a three storey building. As against this, TMC issued
(January 2005) permit to construct a four storey building with a total area of
2007 5q. metre (Ground floor 779 sq metre, first floor 564 sq. metre second

62



'67 hospitals in

Kozhikode and

Thiruvananthap

' uram are

running without
“incinerators .
causing

" environmental
hazard. - -

- 1ﬂc:)o,r,' 5,52 sq metre -and third ﬂ’oor:llZ sq- metf’é).r Later, thé hospitaLlA

authorities submitted a fresh application for constructing 4n eight storey’
building having a total area of ‘8072 sq.metre ignoring. the permit already’

"issued “in January 2005. On-the baSijs of this application; TMC issued
(February 2006). a permit as applied for by the hospital -authorities without
~ ‘making any reference to the permit‘issued earlier. Thus the permits issued by-
- TMC were in violation of the environmental law. Accordingly, an eight storey- -
building was constructed as seen in the photo given below. o

R

S St S S

The Government Order exempting zoning regulations was for construction of

-a three storey building subject to approval of lay out by CTP. As pér the order -
- of CTP approving the lay out of the building, construction of a three storey

building - alone. was permissible. Issue of -building . permit by TMC for
construction of eight storey building ‘was in’ violation' of zoning. regulations

and was against lay out approved by CTP‘.N"‘This alsb'tantamounts to extension

- of vuﬁdu_e benefit to.the hospital.

3.2.12.6 - Violgc}zrtiﬁoﬁofi'estrictithAilz,cons'tmctionﬂof buildings

" Several restrictions are prescribed in KMBR for the safety and well being of -
. the public such as'structural stability certificate from a registered éngineer. for -
“high rise buildings, incinerators for hospitals, aviation warning :lights for
telecommunication towers, adequate car parking space, etc. On andit scrutiny,.
- it was seen that these restrictions were violated in the following cases. .

. 63



.- | SriX.A'Ammad and - e _ | 'Structaral stability ol
1 - |'S11.0.K.- Abdulllahr . . | Commercial high | certificate was not '7"120i ER O
7. | E4/75593/02 dated 23 December ’ rise building ~ - obtained before i issue of R C
12005 ®MC) . T - e Apermit. o oL
‘| 67 hospitals in Kozhikodeand =~ | e i‘;czlgzrj;zr:fgr d‘SPosal off
20 Thlruvananthapuram (TMC and "| Hospital - o 1544 -
; - Sl - pathologrcal Wastes not R
i : A | installed - 5 -
) _f‘ Reliance communication Ltd , Teiecomhrunrcation Aviation warning lights - ’
3 7TP1/BA11524/03 dated 29 October -\ Tower - |mot provided at the helght | 137.(1) -
- 2003(TMC) . - SO | of 40 metre , e
.| Sri. V.O Mathew - - - | Against fhe required - 34 and -
4 -Thiruvananthapuram TPl/BA/537/03; ‘Commercial ~ * - | parking spaces for 11 cars. - 70D -
|| dated 5 November2003-~ - - - |- = . -~ .| 9 parking space provrded e
=11 SriX. Suresh Babu - . B P -
N ) . - . L ermit was issued before * |- - )
5] Thiruvananhapuram -Commercial - | taking into [possession 1 the 79 ] -
~ || TP1/BA/1279/03 dated 22 December_ T - lan d surren dere 4 = R o
| 2006 (TMC) : ST EERARE B
- It Smt.Latha S Nair - v 1
- | Thiruvananthapuram - - o Permltwas 1ssuedbefore B O
6 [ TP3/BA/1589/02 dated 22 December Residential...-. - | taking into possessron the” | 79 - —
.11 2003 " S T _ :landsurrendered S
Non mstallatlon of mcmerators by hosp1tals in two (’orporatlons is a very -
- -~ serious violation of restrictions prescribed in KMBR since it contmuously N
B S affects the state of health of people of the two Corporatrons ' '
Accordmg to. KBR, Wthh was in force gll 30 Sep’fember 1999, Government ——
"~ was empowered to exempt constructions from the Building Rules However, T
Govern mfem’ by the introduction of KMBR from 1 October 1999, Government’s power to . -
exempted ~ “exempt constructions from Bu11d1ng Rules was dispensed. with. The Building . -
buildings from .~ - ‘Rules which are meant for the planned development of the area concerned and .
Ccertain |~ also for the safety and well being of the occupants of the building and the -
restrictions . - public should be strictly enforced.’ ‘However Govemment/ District Colléctor,.  ~

which were not
authornsed

. Thiruvananthapuram, exempted the following constructions during November .
" -1999 ‘to January 2003 - based on the KBR which had ceased to- exist since = -
October 1999 I = . , L P e




~ Noand date of order of

Govt/District Collectol

‘hiruvananthapuram

TP1/4454/03 Dated 28

, GO Rt77/2003/LAD dated 4 Rules15 (2) (3) and

Sri.B. Mohankumar January 2003 other rules of KBR January 2004 - 1156.17
sq.metre.

Sri.AR. Peeru E/2807/T.997/DS dated 4 Rulesl5 (2) G)and | 10/ PAPT20% dated

Mohammed November 1999 of DCT other rules of KBR pis :
sq.metre.
TPI/47489/2000 dated

Sri. Mohammed Kassim

G.O (Rt) 3552/2000/LSGD
dated 30 August 2000

Rules15 (3) 17 (1) 19
(iiii) etc of KBR

22 March 2001 - 1143
sq.metre.

President, Medical
College Lutheran Church,
Thiruvananthapuram

G.O (Rt) 1205/2002/LSGD
dated 14 May 2002

Rules15 (3) 17 (1) 19
(i) etc of KBR

TPI/38705/04 dated 13
August 2004 - 460.77
sq.metre

Exempted
from
leaving
prescribed
space on
front, rear
and sides of
the
buildings.

It was irregular on the part the Government/District Collector to waive the
provisions of a rule which was not operational. It is significant that though the
exemptions granted were from the operation of provisions of KBR, building
permits had to be issued by the TMC as per provision of KMBR as KBR
ceased to exist. The Secretary stated that as no validity period was specified
in the order of Government/District Collector, granting permits on the basis of
such orders was proper. This is not tenable as no exemption can be granted
after 01 October 1999 by the Government.

3.2.14 Delivery of Services to the Public

Though KMBR contains numerous provisions for restricting constructions, it
also assures prompt and timely delivery of services by the Corporations to the
people who are the ultimate beneficiaries of the Rules. Accordingly, KMBR
prescribed time limit for providing services such as issue of building permits
and occupancy certificates. It was seen in audit that there was inordinate delay
in providing such services. This may be attributable to the shortage in staff
strength as discussed below:

3.2.14.1 Shortage of manpower

The personnel strength in test checked MCs for implementing the rules is as
follows:

Category of post Thiruvananthapuram Kozhikode
Town Planning Officer 1 1
Asst Town Planning Officers 2 2
Building Inspectors 10 9
Clerks 12 10

Specific norms regarding staff required for issue of permits were not fixed. There
was no increase in staff strength corresponding to the increase in the number of
permits issued.

65



2002-03

i B A.SGID for 1 3L Moz 2007

3.2.14.2  Inaction on application for building permits

Out of 6348 applications for building permits received during 2002-03 to
2006-07 in the selected divisions of both the Corporations, 355 applications
were rejected and 4355 were accepted as detailed below.

649 1050 262 519 781 7 32 39 132 98 230

401
2003-04 709 602 1311 501 468 969 6 44 50 202 90 292
2004-05 708 616 1324 489 483 972 7 43 50 212 90 302
2005-06 740 650 13%0 494 455 949 16 66 82 230 li9 359
2006-07 678 595 1273 375 289 664 13 121 134 290 185 475
Total 3236 3112 6348 2121 2214 4335 49 306 355 1066 592 1658

No action was
taken by the
Corporation on
1658
applications
for building
permits.

There were 1658 applications (26.12 per cent) which were neither rejected nor
accepted and were pending finalisation. Applications received as early as
from 2002-03 onwards were pending with the Corporations. As per KMBR
every application for permit should have been disposed of within 30 days from
the date of receipt. Inaction on 26.12 per cent applications without valid
reasons points to the control weakness in handling individual applications and
poor delivery of service to the public.

3.2.14.3 Delay in issue of permits

The time limit prescribed for issue of building permits is 30 days from the date
of receipt of application. Out of 2121 and 2214 permits issued in selected
divisions of TMC and KMC during 2002-03 to 2006-07, 186 and 1060 permits
respectively were issued after three months from the date of receipt of
applications as detailed below:-

2002-03

262

519

19

138

34

27

262

6 90
2003-04 501 468 29 111.1% | 119 35 50 | 265
2004-05 489 483 26 134 | 15 85 21 42 | 240
2005-06 494 455 30 122 1 16 | 89 14. | .49 | 225
2006-07 375 289 16 56 2 12 - - 18 68
Total 2121 2218 11207 561 58 | 395 8 104 | 186 | 1060

66



[ L — Ly

S W 1 Sy

BT A AR T

- B

S, e U -5,

- While the delay i issue-of permits was only 8. 76 per cént in TMC in KMC,
the permits were issued Jate in 47.88 pei cent cases which were attributable to ‘
increase “in construction activity, . defectlve apphcatlons lack of requ1red
details in the apphcauon for permit, etc

032144 Delay in issue of occupancy certzf cates

The Corporat1ons were to issue occupancy cert1ﬁcates ‘within 15 days of

- receipt of completion certlﬁcate from the owner of the’ buildings. ‘Out 0 2998
and 3418 completion_certificates received .during 2002-03 to 2006-07 in
selected divisions, TMC and KMC respecnvely could issue 2911 and 2907
occupancy certlﬁcates as deta1led below -

2002-03. | 631.-| 725 | 627 | 631 | 4 | 94 | 063 1297
200304 | . 606 | -668 602 < | 575 7.4 .93 | 066 | 13.92
2004-05 | 632" | 634 | 620 | 545 |- 3 © 89 .| 047.| 14.04
200506 . | 603 | -651 580 | 58 | 23 | 65 3.817). © 9.98
2006-07 | 526 |- 740 | 473..| 570 | 53 | 170 | 10.08:|- 22.97
Total 2998 - 3418 2011 | 2907 -5'-3“87 .,511 | 2906 |- 1495

There was delay in issue of occupancy certificates m 1espect of 598 cases
which was dueé to deviation from approved plan and deﬁc1en01es in documents

- to be: accompamed with: completlon cel“uﬁcate B ,

3.2.14.5. One a'ay permxt

:-An innovative  system of granting bulldlng perm1ts - for single re31dent1al

units on the same day of the .application was introduced in TMC durmg 1997. '
However KMC introduced the system of 'one day permit' only during October

- .2000. Out of 52382 building permits 1ssued during 2002-03 to 2006-07-in both
- the Corporations, 28701 were one day permits whlch was 54. 79 ‘per cent as
- detailed below:- o R :

2002:03 | 3354 | 2178 | 5532 | 3043 | 2060 | 5103 | 10635.
1200304 | 3447 |- 3144 6591 | 3057 | 2232 | 5289 | 11880
200405 4 2631 | 3039 | 5670 | 2365 | 2332 | 4697 " 10367
200506 | . 3039 2814 5853 |- 2506 | 2258 | 4764 | 10617
200607 | 3033 | 1827 | 4860 | 2226 | 1893 | 14119 | 8979
Total | 15504 | 13002 | 28506 -| 13197 | 10775 | 23972 | 52478

o



W

The system became popular as there was no delay in getting building permits.
Only those applications against which building permits could be granted on
the same day were accepted. Hence, no application was pending with the
Corporations under this system.

3.2.14.6 Delay in assigning building number leading to delay in
assessment of property tax

It was seen in audit that there was delay in assigning building number and
assessing property tax in respect of 30.89 per cent cases where occupancy
certificates were issued as shown in the table below:

[ 200203 | 627 | 631

111 115 98 - 105 - 429

2003-04 602 575 80 122 81 53 38 - 374
2004-05 629 545 63 45 74 = 18 - 200
2005-06 580 586 112 126 83 72 21 - 414
2006-07 473 570 145 94 92 - 49 - 380
Total 2911 2907 511 502 428 125 231 - 1797

In respect of 231 out of 2911 buildings, there was delay of six months and
more in assigning building number and assessing property tax in TMC.

3.2.14.7 Excess compounding fee levied for regularisation of
unauthorised constructions

A formal application in the prescribed form should be submitted for
regularisation as in the case of application for permit for building construction
after remitting the prescribed application fee. If the secretary is satisfied that
regularisation could be granted, the applicant is required to remit a
compounding fee at double the rate of permit fee. However, scrutiny of
records revealed that both MCs realised permit fee in addition to compounding
fee from 11433 applicants for issue of orders of regularisation during the
period from 2004-05 to 2006-07. The realisation of permit fee was irregular
which resulted in penalising the applicants unauthorisedly.

Internal Control and monitoring

3.2.15.1 Non maintenance of Register of Regularised Constructions

As per KMBR, several registers are to be maintained as tools for internal
control. Register for Regularised Constructions for recording details of
unauthorized constructions and the details of regularization as prescribed in
KMBR were not maintained by KMC. This weakness in internal control
affected the watching of action taken on unauthorized constructions.

3.2.15.2 Weakness in monitoring system

Monitoring Every stage of implementation of KMBR such as receipt and*processing of
building applications for building permits, issue of permits and occupancies, etc. is to
:‘;:;t";“e:tl"“ i be monitored by the Corporations. The pendency in disposing of applications
Meading o for building permits as mentioned in paragraph. 3.2.14.2 was attributable to
anaierised insufficient monitoring of receipt and processing of applications. Similarly,
construction. non-maintenance of Register of Regularised Construction by KMC affected

68



--the momtonng of unauthonsed constructrons detected by KMC when
. compared to ‘that in TMC where the reg1ster was maintained. On noticing

- increasing number of unauthorized - constructions, ‘Government issued (July

2006) directions to the. Corporatlons to form squads to prevent and detect

unauthorized constructions during state hol1days and during night time and to

~resort to demolish such constructions and to take stringent action agamst the
erring officials. Even- though squads were formed in the Corporations,

‘unauthorized constructions are recurring as mentloned paragraph 3.2.12.1.-

- Theére is no system to monitor whether the provisions of KMBR are adhered to
‘during each stage of construction. The weaknesses in the momtormg system
affected the 1mplementat10n of KMBR. T

The review on 1mplementat10n of bulldmg rules in mumc1pal corporatlons_

revealed that the municipal ‘corporations issued permits in violation of the =

‘provisions of KMBR. Additional fee was realized short due to error in .
determmmg the floor area of buildings. Instances of numerous unauthorized

- constructions were noticed and the delivery of service to the people was not

: satlsfactory Momtonng of 1mplementat1on of KMBR was also Very weak

> The MCs should ‘take’ more effective steps ‘to av01d delay in
N processmg applications and 1ssue of permlt -

> The MCs should-assess the ﬂoor area more accurately S0’ as to av01d
short realization of addltlonal fee. : : :

> The ‘MCs should be v1g11ant and careful 50 as-to av01d unauthonzed
" construictions. ~ : :

> Sufficient staff should be deployed for regulatmg bu1ld1ng constructron B
efﬁ01ently .

> Momtonng system should be strengthened




; . Audzt Report (LSG[s)for the year ended 31March 2007 -

nghhghts ' R N -
A4 built. in internal control mechamsm to ensiire. eﬁ‘ecttveness in carrjymg out

- the traditional functions and the transferred functions by the Urban Local e
Bodies (ULBs) is provided in the Kerala Municipalities Act, 1 994, rules made.”
' rthereunder ‘and Govel‘nmem‘ Orders and guldelmes The internal : com‘rol
system in ULBs was very ‘weak as rules. regardmg various control measures C
‘were not complied with. The system could not ensure efficiency and economy
 of operation and fazled to provzde réasonable ‘assurance agamst loss and»? ;
: mzsapproprtatton o : : e , o

(Pamgmph 33, 17)

- Kerala Municipality Act, 1994 (Act) governs the functioning of Urban Local
‘Bodies -(ULBs) consisting of- five Municipal Corporations -and - 53 -
s Munlclpahtles Apart from the traditional functions such as regulating bu1ld1ng o
"~ ‘construction, collection and disposal of solid waste, management of public '
markets, maintenance of roads, street lighting, etc.; certain functions of the

Government as enumerated in the First Schedule to the Act zbzd were

transferred to the ULBs with effect from 2 October 1995. For carrying out the -
“.above functions and. fulﬁllmg the statutory obhgatlons such as preparation of
budget and accounts, taxation and finance; licences and fees, etc. the State
Government framed several sets of rules. To ensure effectiveness in carrying
out the above activities, a built in mtemal control mechanism in every ULB at
all levels was absolutely essential. Specific internal control measures have, -
" been prescribed in the Act as well as in the-Rules. Besides, quernment has -

B







Cash control
was
unsatisfactory.

Audit Report (LSGIs) Jor the year ended 31 March 2007

335 Audit methodology and scope

The review was conducted from April to July 2007, with reference to the
records of one Municipal Corporation” and two Municipalities out of nine
ULBs in Emakulam district. Evidences were gathered from the records,
documents and registers maintained by the selected ULBs.

3.3.6 Audit findings

The audit findings are grouped under the following sections.
(1) Observance of internal controls
(11) Adequacy of internal controls
(ii)  Internal audit
(iv)  Man power

(v) Monitoring and evaluation

Observance of internal controls

Specific internal control measures were prescribed in the Kerala Municipality
Act, KFC, KTC, MOP and orders and guidelines issued by the State
Government. These controls intended to utilise the resources of ULBs in the
best possible way avoiding risks of infructuous expenditure, loss,
manipulations, mistakes, etc. thereby increasing the efficiency and
performance standards of ULBs. However, the ULBs failed to implement the
internal controls prescribed in the Act, Rules and Codes as discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

3.3.7 Financial controls

In the area of financial management, proper internal controls are prescribed in
the Acts and Rules. However, prescribed internal controls were not observed
in respect of custody and disbursement of cash and maintenance of cash book
and other registers as detailed below:

3.3.7.1  Improper maintenance of cash book

According to Rule 92 (a) (i1)) of KTC Vol I, all monetary transactions should
be entered in a cash book as soon as they occur. However, the test checked
ULBs maintained more than one cash book during 2002-03 to 2006-07 except
in MMY during 2006-07 and none of them entered either the receipt or the
remittance to bank on the day of transaction. None of the ULBs closed the
cash book daily during the period 2002-03 to 2006-07, except MCK during
2005-06 and 2006-07. Improper maintenance of cash book indicated lack of
control over the cash and bank/treasury balances of the local body.

33.72 Lack of control over custody and disbursement of cash

According to Kerala Municipal Corporation Accounts Rules, 1967, all
disbursements were to be watched through a petty cash book. It was reported

" Municipal Corporation of Kochi (MCK)
Kalamassery Municipality (KMY') and Muvattupuzha Municipality (MMY)

72



Advance of

"Rs.10.37 crore

remained -

‘unadjusted as

advance register
was not
maintained
properly.

Chapter Il — Performance Reviews

that Rs.5.41 lakh was lost on 6 Decembér 2004 from the officer authorised to
disburse pension to regular staff in MCK. However, the exact amount of loss
could not be ascertained as the petty cash book was not written after 29
November 2004. Joint verification of cash balance in the custody of the officer
in MCK who was responsible for disbursinig pension to contingent staff,
conducted on 20 July 2007 revealed a shortage of Rs.220. Even after this,

"MCK did not take any measure to prevent recurrence of such incidents like
~loss, shortage etc. by -ensuring upto- date closmg of petty cash book and

reconciliation of cash balance in the cash chest with the petty cash book
balance.

3.3.7.3 Subsidiatjz register for recording transfactions pertaining to each -
treasury/bank account not maintained -

As the cash book had no separate columns for "recording transactions

- pertaining to each treasury and bank accounts, balances relating to individual

treasury/bank accounts were not ascertainable from the cash book. Though

- subsidiary registers for recording transactions pertaining to each treasury/bank

accounts were to be maintained, the registers were maintained by none of the

“ULBs. Consequently, the details of balances in each of the treasury/bank

accounts- as per cash book were ot available with the ULBs. Hence,
reconciling the cash book balance and pass book balances at regulaf intervals
was not possible and the occurrence of mlstake/fraud remaining unnotlced
could not be ruled out.

3.3. 7 4 Issue of Receipt books in bu.lk to the cashter

Blank receipt books should be issued to the cashier who writes and issues the
receipts only after completely exhausting the pages of the book already issued.
However, scrutiny of stock register of receipt books maintained by MMY"
revealed that the receipt books were issued to the cashier in bulk. The risk of
cashier using two receipt books at a time and misappropriating money
received through one of the receipt books could not be eliminated. This

~ control failure could lead to malpractices going undetected.

3.3.7.5 - Rlsk in non=adjustment of advances

ULBs should adjust advances’ pa1d w1thm one month in ordinary cases and -
three months in special cases. It was mandatory to close the Advance Register

~at regular intervals for regularising advances outstanding for periods

exceeding the prescribed limit. As the Advance Register was not closed
periodically, advarices amounting to Rs:10.37 crore paid during the period
from 1975-76 to 2006-07 by the ULBs remained unadjusted. Of this
unadjusted advance, Rs.16.39 lakh ‘drawn by three officials became
irrecoverable as they retired from service. Due to control failure, the liability
of the officers was not verified and assessed at the time of their retirement
which resulted in non-adjustment of the ad vances pa1d to them.

The Act, clearly specified internal cdﬁtrdl measures. for the preparation of
budget in ULBs. Test check of the internal control system in the selected
ULBs revealed the followmg lapses.

73



- Three test checked

- TLBs incurred
expenditure of
Rs.80.24 crore in
excess of budget:
provision as a result
of budgetary control

lapse. o
T

fudit Report (15Gs

3382

3.3.8.1

The Fnlance Standing,Committee was to prepare and lay the budget estimate
for the ensuing year before the Council latest by the first week of March and
the Council was to pass the budget on or before 31 March. However, Standing

" Delay in présenting budget before the council

Committees in none of the ULBs test checked laid the budget before the :

Council in the first week of March. As a result of delayed presentation of -

- budget, adequate time for consideration of the budget was not available to the =

Council. This led to approving of the budget without proper analysis and
evaluation of the reasonableness of the budget proposals made by the Finance
Standing Comm1ttee as it was mandatory to pass the budget on or before 31

March. .

Expendtture in excess. of budget provision

Except in the case of a pressmg emergency, no sum shall be expended by or

on behalf of a Mumc1pahty unless ‘such sum is included in the budget -

estimates in force at the time of incurring the expendlture The ULBs, test
checked did not maintain the ‘Register of Bills Passed for Payment” during - -

2002-03 to 2006-07 as prescribed in the Rules. In the absence of this register,
expenditure control could not be achieved as a result of which the selected .
ULBs incurred expenditure of Rs.80.24 crore in excess of budget prov1s1on
during 2002-03 to 2006 07 as shown below. :

(Rs in crore) '

2002-03 60 15.40 33 1.19 21 232 114 18.91
2003-04 53 17.05 40 0.99 2 | 142 115 19.46
2004-05 38 ©.9.80 60 0.62 19 254 117 12.96
2005-06 ‘41 24.13 Nil | Nl NA NA 41 24.13
2006-07 Nil Nl 28 121 39 3.57 67. 4.78

Total | 192 6638 | 161 401 | 101 985 454 80.24

Assessees escaped
assessment of taxes
due to non-i '
observanceiof

" prescribed internal

" controls resulting
" in short realisation
of revenue.;

Effective and efficient internal controls were prescribed in the Act and Rules
to mitigate the risks involved in assessment, levy, collection and accountlng of

different categories of taxes. Similarly, for proper and prompt collection of

non-tax revenue, a definite system was prescribed in the Act and Rules.
However, the ULBs did not adhere to the procedures prescribed for internal
controls in this regard. The lapses in observing these controls resulted in

assessees escaping assessment and levy of various categones of taxes and -

short collectlon of revenue as detalled n the table below




Assessment gnd

i mg themn to

A ~assess and recovelr _
1profess10n tax from

-Non collection
--of profession

Assessmg Perso
and- Compamesl abl
to be assessed.to
. | -profession tax.- -

sessment list'of -

“half yeafprepare:an | whe

professmn tax

Maintenance of

Non: AR

“Execution of * -
agreement with "
"llottees of shop g

-For safeguarding the

interest of ULBs, an- .
‘agreement’ should, be
Zexecuted w1t}i the:

‘realisation of

tealiSatioh of = .
_amrears of tax.” |




Audit Reeon (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

7 Registration of private | “No private hospital When building Periodical survey of | Non-
hospitals and para and para medical permits are granted institutions registration of
medical institutions. institution shall be for construction of functioning in the 75 private

established in the hospitals and para- ULBs should be hospitals.
territorial area of medical institutions conducted and list of
municipality without | and occupancy institutions prepared
prior registration in certificate issued, it to ensure that no
that municipality”. should be seen that private
(Sec 311 KM Act) they are registered in | hospital/tutorial
the ULBs. State institution is
Government framed | functioning without
Kerala Municipality | registration, As the
(Registration of list of private
Private Hospitals hospitals and para
and Private Para- medical institutions
Medical Institutions) | was not maintained,
Rules, 1997 75 private hospitals
governing and para medical
registrations. institutions which
were assessed to
profession tax for
2006-07 were not
registered with
ULBs.
8 Registration of “No tutorial When building ULBs did not 27 institutions
tutorial institutions. institution shall be permits are granted | maintain complete functioning in
established within a for educational list of tutorials the area of
municipal area * institutions and functioning in the ULBs without
without prior occupancy area of ULB. registration —
registration obtained | certificates are Loss of
from that issued, it should be revenue.
municipality” (Sec. seen that all tutorial
507 of KM Act) institutions are
registered with the
ULBs. State
Government framed
Kerala Municipality
(Registrations of
Tutorial Institutions)
Rules, 1999
governing
registration.
Expenditure control
On a review of the expenditure incurred on unemployment wages and social
security pensions, the following lapses were noticed in the implementation of
internal control system.
3.3.10.1 Non-adherence to prescribed internal controls by competent
authorities
According to orders issued (May 1998) by Government, unemployment wages
Unemployment are admissible to SSLC passed unemployed persons within the age group of

wages and social
security pensions
were paid to
ineligible persons
as a result of
flouting the
relevant internal
controls.

21 to 35 and whose family income is not more than Rs.12,000 per annum.
However it was detected in audit that un-employment wages amounting to
Rs.30760 were paid to 24 persons before attaining 21 years and to 20 persons
after the age of 35 years in KMY and MMY. Though the date of birth and
other details of the beneficiaries were available with the ULBs, the failure of
the Secretary to ensure implementation of control measures led to enrolment

76




Chaezer I - Pezormance Reviews

of underaged persons under the scheme and non-elimination of over aged
persons resulting in payment of unemployment wages to ineligible persons.

The ULBs sanctioned social security pension such as widow pension, pension
for disabled and mentally retarded persons and old age pension from 1997-98
onwards and Agricultural Workers Pension from 1998-99 onwards without
fulfilling the control requirements. In MCK it was noticed that the Secretary
did not certify the eligibility after proper scrutiny of the applications in 62 out
of 100 applications for widow pension test checked whereas in KMY and
MMY the Secretary did not scrutinise any application. As a result of this
control failure, the risk of payment of widow pension to ineligible persons
could not be overruled.

3.3.10.2 Pension sanctioning records not maintained

Various social security pensions are sanctioned, drawn and disbursed by the
ULBs. In the ULBs test checked, such pensions were sanctioned to 6327
persons as detailed below:

g || Yeasow 2109 1285 522 458 225 198 2856 1941 915
pension
- o 965 869 110 69 10 92 1185 1030 155
pension
3 | pension to 1635 957 678
Tk 1283 701 152 99 200 157
4 i"‘_““h P 651 500 151
gricultu
. i 130 80 142 82 379 338
Pension
Total 4487 2935 926 708 914 785 6327 4428 1899
The documents such as application for pension, verification report,
recommendation and decision in respect of 1899 out of 6327 cases were not
available in the ULBs making further verification impossible. The risk of
pensions being disbursed to ineligible persons could not therefore be
safeguarded against.
The ULBs had to conduct annual verification to ensure that the pensioners
continue to be eligible for pension. The ULBs test checked did not conduct
such verification during 2002-03 to 2006-07. Thus, there was no assurance
that the pension payments were restricted to eligible persons only.
3.3.11 Internal control in execution of works
Public works is a major area of operation of all ULBs. Hence implementation
50 per cent works of internal controls prescribed was to be ensured without any exception.
were executed 2 = )
without preparing 3.3.11.1 Execution of works without essential records
exiiate apaty ULBs did not record the chainage of roads/drains which was required for
plans which may lead : E : : -
to overpayment and identification of the location of work site. On a test check of 50 works
duplication. executed by each ULB, it was seen that more than 50 per cent of the works

7




~ Delayin |
" preparation of

. annual financial
- statements’ -
indicated poor- .

" accountability.

1
i

Physical

control over .

assets was
poor.

Audzt ' Report (LSGIs) for zhe year endet’ 31 March 2007 -

were done even without preparing the estimate report/plans as envisaged in .
KPWD:code. In the absence of the above details, the chances of unnecessary
execution of works as well as overlapping and dup11cat10n of Works could not
be ruled out.

3.3. 121 - Delay in preparatzon of Annual Fmanczal Statement

The ULBs shall prepare and pubhsh the Annual Financial Statement (AF S) for

“each year and the accounts so published shall be forwarded to the Director of -
Local Fund Audit before 31 July of succeedmg year. However, KMY and. -
MMY did not prepare the AFS for the years 2005-06 and 2006 07 as ofi -
August 2007. Thus iriternal controls prescribed for ensuring accountability of

the ULBs could not be effected léading to risks of misappropriation, incurring - -
expenditure in excess of budget provision, preparing budgets of subsequent.’

years without con51der1ng the actual rece1pts and expendlture -of - p1ev1ous -
years, etc : :

3.3.12.2 ]Von~verzf' catzon of original receipts issued

Revenue Inspector (RD bhaving 3unsd1ct10n of a division was t6 iven'fy two péﬁ A

cent of original receipts granted t0. tax payers by the Bill Collectors with the - -

respective counterfoils. A statement of verification should have been furnished - -
by each RI to the Revenue Officer (RO) who should also check-one per cent ~
of original receipt not checked by RIs and furnish a certificate to that effect to.
the Secretary every month. However, no such verification was done in any of
the ULBs test checked. In the absence of’ implementation -of- th1$ mternal 0
control poss1b111t1es of mlsapplopna’aon could not be ruled out. '

The ULBs did not maintain proper records for accounting of their assets such

as land and buildings, furniture and equipment, etc. Annual physmal'
verification of assets was also not done to protect therh and to- ascertain any

loss ‘or shortage. The control lapses detected .inh these areas were non- -
availability of details about landed property, non—venﬁcatlon of title deeds .
etc. as detailed below. -

3.3.13.1 Details of lcmded property iot avatlable

MCK maintained an asset reglster to record the details of land owned by it.
However, the details mcorporated in the register were collected through field -
visits conducted during 2005-06 and not based on relevant records. In the
absence of reliable data on all the properties, there was no assurance that all
- the landed property owned by MCK was incorporated in the reglster and could -
be protected from unauthorised occupatlon and alienation. - L

3.3. 13.2 Register for watching custody of tttle deeds not mamtamed

The ULBs test checked kept in’ their safe custody the tltle deeds of thelrf -
immovable properties as well as-properties pledged to them by others. KMY" -
did not maintain a register for watching the custody of title deeds, whereas.

~other two ULBs maintained the register which did not contain essential details - i

such as survey number, area, etc, for linking the deeds with respective

78



—

S

I

ol L

N — |
B

e e

(]

e T

T —=rm——

SIS

"
e

__.___..._...r‘.
TS e

RS

P

- Nom-maintemance -
~ of persomal -

register led to

- lapse in mternal -

controls

Chapter ! Peiformance Revzews

propertres As a result the ULBs could not exer01se phys1cal control over
' assets - S - '

3 3 13 3 Physrcal venf catzon of tmmovable assets

' fNone of the ULBs conducted Annual phys1cal verrﬁcat1on of t1t1e deeds of

immovable ‘properties owned: by them and pledged to them. The Register
maintained in MMY showed custody of 158 deeds agamst which only 132
deeds ‘were available. In the absence of 26 out of 158 deeds, the risk- of

. alrenahon/ encroachment of propertles could not be ellmmated

o -3 3.134 . Physzcal verifi catwn of moveable assets

Though the test: checked ULBs mamtarned the stock reglster of movable

- assets, they did not conduct annual physical verification during the period

2002-03 to 2006-07. As a resilt of this control farlure the nsk ‘of loss of

L movable assets could not be mltlgated

The Manual of Office Procedure (MOP) prescnbed various mternal control
measures = for ensurmg prompt action on letters/applications/complaints -
received by ULBs On a test check, it was noticed that the procedure laid

. down in. MOP was not-followed by the: ULBS All. letters received in ULBs L

were to-be numbered and entered in- the Drstmbutron Reglster ‘and - then -

distributed to the clerks of the. concemed sections. Clerks were to record the
- details of each letter in. a Personal Register. The details-of action taken was -
- also to be noted in the Personal Register. Though the D1str1but1on Register

- was maintained by every ULB, Personal Regrsters were not maintained in

KMY In MCK, 13 out of 113 clerks and in MMY two out. of 17 clerks alone _ -
maintained Personal Registers. The Superrntendent of General Sectlon was to

B _prepare a consolidated arrear report for the whole office for every month based

on the arrear list furnished by each clerk and submlt to the head of office on
10™ of every month. However the atrear report was niot prepared in any ULB

during the period from 2002-03 to 2006-07. In-the absence of these control
‘measures; the fisk of not takmg t1mely actlon -on letters/appllcatrons/

complamts could not be. elunmated

-3.3.14.1  Separate recom’ room ot set up

. Accordmg to MOP, old records should be kept in separate record room under
the supervision of a record keeper for preservmg them upto the stipulated
penod However, no record room was set up in any of the ULBs test.checked
and no record keeper was posted in the ULBs except: in MCK. This internal
control lapse led to dumping of old.records in the sect10ns concerned
involving the. risk of destructlon of records. : :

33.15.1 Non=mamtenance of pm]ect regtster

',The ULBs were to maintain a project register to record the detalls of each R

project undertaken by them. However none of the ULBs test checked except
KMY and MMY- during 2003-04 maintained this reg1ster durrng 2002-03 to
2006 07. In the absence of th1s reglster details such as the amount allotted for .

79



Inadequate
internal -
controls led to
awarding the
same work to a
contractor as

two different
works. '

Audit Report (LSGIS) for the  year ¢ ended 31 March 2007

“each project, expenditure incurred, whether project was completed, etc. could

not be ascertained and the risk of expenditure exceeding allotment and non-

* completion of project could not be detected.
3.3.15.2 Non conducting of fuel efficiency test for vehicles

Fuel efficiency test of vehicles was to be conducted annually in order to
achieve economy in fuel consumption. However, MCK tested only 16 out of
62 vehicles owned by them whereas none of the five vehicles owned by MMY
was tested after 2004. As a result, the risk of consumpuon of more fuel than

_ requlrement could not be ehmmated

The internal controls prescribed in the Act and Rules should be adequate and -
sufficient to mitigate all kinds of risks involved in the day to day functioning
of ULBs. The internal controls prescribed in the Acts and Rules were not

~adequate to mitigate the risks involved in the following areas.

3.3.16.1  Drain maps not prepared

In the absence of a system prescribed for the preparatlon of drain maps
indicating all details of drains comstructed and owned by ULBs, the
sanctioning authorities could not ensure that no overlapping and duplication of
works took place. During 2003-04, MCK executed two works viz.,

@@ Repairing lane and drain and providing slab at Vathuruthy

(i)  Construction of drain, covering slab and concreting lane at
Vathuruthy :

Both the works were awarded (March 2003) to the same contcactor who o
completed the work and claimed (September 2003) a total amount of Rs.8.44
lakh for both the works. The site plan of the works revealed that both the drain
works executed related to the same drain existing at Vathuruthy. The
measurement shown in the estimate as well as measurement book did not
agree with actual measurement. In the absence of drain maps, the Corporation
failed to rule out the possibility of overlapping and duplication in this case.

- 3.3.16.2 Inadequacy of internal controls Ied to payment of Rs.1.19 crore
without any verification

Though ULBs arranged supply of drinking water in lorries through contractors
in areas where water scarcity was experienced, there was no well defined
internal control system to regulate payment in accordance with. the quantity
supplied. In the absence of such a system, the payment of Rs.1.19 crore to the
contractors by MCK and KMY during 2002-03 to 2006-07 for supply of -
~ drinking water was made without properly verifying the quantity qupphed by
them as detailed below:

2002-03 Nil . 4.17 4.17
2003-04 546 - 1.30 6.76
- 2004-05 18.16 - 452 22.68
2005-06 32.01 Nil 32.01
2006-07 52.95 0.29 53.24
Total 108.58 - 10.28 118.86

80



fake security
deposit could
not be detected

inadequacy of |

provision in the Act
.and rules for .
internal audit to
evaluate the '
efficiency of
internal controls. *

Chapter I — Peiformance Reviews

Though a ’register was maintained by the ULBs, no details regarding quantity
of water supplied at each place were recorded. KMY did not even engage any
officer to supervise the water supply. This control lapse occurred as a result of
non-spec1ﬁcat10n of an 1nterna1 control system.

3.3.16.3- Pledgmg of. fake securzty d’eposzt receipts -

Contractors' were required to furnish security depos1ts to the LSGIs at
prescribed rates at the time of execution of the agreement. They were
permitted to pledge fixed deposit receipts and other deposit receipts as security
-deposit in lieu of cash deposits. However, there was no internal control system
to ensure the genuineness of fixed deposit receipts produced by the contractors
as security deposit. As a result, the fixed deposit receipts were accepted and
kept in: the custody of ULBs. On-a verification of fixed deposit receipts made
by Audit in MCK with reference to the records of institutions from where the
contractors obtained the receipts, it was detected that three out of five deposit
receipts having a total value of Rupees one lakh pledged by three contractors
were fake. While permitting ‘the contractors to pledge deposit receipts, no
control measures were prescnbed to ensure the genuineness of the receipts
- which led to the fraud. The matter was reported (July 2007) to MCK for
- detailed mvestlga‘aon on which no action was taken. .-

. The function of Internal Audit Wing includes examining, evaluating and
monitoring the adequacy of accounting and internal control system. It also
helps in assessing the organisational system and procedures in order to prevent
fraud, errors etc. No provision was made in the Act for conducting internal
audit. None of the ULBs test checked had such a system for detecting the
lapses in internal controls, deficiency/absence of internal controls and

- reporting it to the ULBs and Government. The control failures enumerated in

‘the preceding paragraphs were facﬂltated also as a result of absence of internal
audit.

. 3.3.17.1 Performance Audit

Kerala Municipality (Manner of mspectlon and Audit System) Rules, 1997
envisaged a regular concurrent or running audit called Performance Audit by
the State Performance Audit Officer at least once in a quarter in each ULB for
detecting problems as aid when they occur and solving them,. It was seen in
audit that perfonnance audit was not- conducted in every -quarter -as detailed
below.

i ) e

[TV |

st

2002-03 4 1 1 1
2003-04 4 1 1 1
2004-05 4 2 1 2
$2005-06 4 , 2 1 2
2006-07 4 ) ' . Details not available

ity L

et

o
[

The fact that performance audit was not conducted at prescnbed mtervals
- enhanced the risk of non-detection of problems

81




i

rManpower was ©
" -no study was conducted to assess the same: and the staff strength was not -

- refixed. Though Government issued orders for deployment of staff from State” . ..
“Departments to* LSGIs - there was. short deployment leading to madequate I

-~ discharge of functions by LSGIs as mentioned in- ‘paragraph 3.3.10 and 3.3. 15 PSR

. of the Report of‘CAG for the year ended 31 March 2006 (LSGIs) Their
' shortage of staffin LSGIs' weakened the mternal controls as. mentloned in this- -
~ Chapter of this report ' : .

. .mot adequate to
-carry out the -
_internal.

controﬂs

,prescmb’ed

.
ol

= AudztReport (Ls1) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Govemment aevolved upon the ULBs the functlons funcuonarles rnstrtutlons ', !
- and schemes: relating to matters enlisted in the Act with effect from 2 October:

1995. Though the workload of the staff mcreased consequent on this changc,-'

- 33 19 i Non-mamtenance of Audit Objectwn Regzster

- ,Accordmg to Article 63 of Kerala Financial Code Vol I, in order to watch the' o
Lo ‘progress in settlement of audit objections cominunicated by the Accountant B
* " General, an audit objection register shall be maintained in each office as a - .-
relevant internal control mechanism. However the three ULBs selected did not -~
" maintain this register during 2002-03 to 2006-07. leading to non-settlement of , ~ = -
- objections. The number of outstanding aud1t ‘objections in respect of these T

'ULBs was 267 as mdrcated in the table below. - <

. 17 | MCK . .0 8 : 140 - 1997-98 2005:06 -

2 KMY ¢ R 48. « ©1997:98 |- 200607

3 I MMY Lo e e 5 C 79. . 1997—98". 2006-07 "~
- | Total R IR 567 . ——

’ Thrs 1ndrcated the progress of settlement of outstandlng obJect1ons was very poor. Ny

33192  Response to Audit

ULBs have to take. remed1a1 action’on any defect or n‘reguranty pomted out 1n

* . audit. Audit Reports issued. by the Director- of Local Fund: Audit (DLFA) S
State Performance Audit Officer (SPAO) and the Accountant General were to'. ST
- be placed before the Council for d1scussmg observations contained in the -
- reports. The ULB failed to place the. Teports before the Counc11s as detalled in- °
' the table below. -7

Non—placement of audrt reports before the Counc11 prevented the Councﬂ from
takmg de01s1on on the 1rregu1ar1t1es reported by DLFA SPOA and AG




o .The review of ‘Internal Cont101 System révealed that the control system was
-very weak and inadequate when compaled to the size and nature of activities
-of ULBs. Rules, Regulations and Orders of Government regarding budgetary -
* control, expendlture control, financial control and physical control were not

- complied with. The system could not prov1de reasonable assurance against the

loss of resources and m1sappropr1at10n of Government ‘money. It could not
- ensure the economy and efficiency -of operation mcludmg achlevement of
pelformance goals and safeguardmg of. resources against loss. There was no-
system for internal audit.-Peérformance Audit was not- conducted penodlcally
The response to Aud1t ‘was also not satlsfactory S
i

)
S Jnﬁy‘mmﬁwa-r ‘:14

> Govemment and fU'LBs should take effective action for prescribing
: a‘dequate internal control system 'Wherever it was inadequate/absent.

' ‘. » Govemnment and ULBs should ‘ensure that ‘the prescnbed mternal
contlols are unplemented by the ULBS ' .

> Internal audit ng should be formed in each ULB to evaluate the
efficiency of internal controls- as. the perfonnance audit is not a
“substitute to 1nterna1 audlt -

e Adequate manpower should be prov1ded to exer01se the prescnbed
. internal controls

> Government and ULBs should 1n1t1ate actlon agamst those ofﬁcers
_ who v1olate mternal controls -

- 83



Accounts of
the pension
fund not
properly
maintained.

Audit Reearf (LSGls) !or the year ended 31 March 2007

3.4.1 Introduction

Government of Kerala introduced (Novemberl967) a pension scheme for the
employees under the regular establishment of urban local bodies (ULBs) governed by
Kerala Municipal Employees Death-Cum-Retirement Benefit Rules, 1967. The rules
which envisaged creation of a Central Pension Fund (CPF) for making payment to
the employees were replaced by Kerala Municipality (Employees Death-Cum-
Retirement Benefit) Rules, 1996 (Rules). However, the admissibility of death-cum-
retirement benefits (DCRB) was continued to be govemned by the provisions of
Kerala Service Rules, 1959 (KSR). Each ULB was to contribute from its own fund
15 per cent of total monthly emoluments of each of its employees every month to the
CPF which was administered by the Director of Urban Affairs (DUA). The amount
contributed to the CPF by the ULBs was to take care of the payment of DCRB to the
employees, thus absolving the ULB of any liability to pay DCRB at a later stage. The
major advantage of this system was that the liability for the payment of DCRB of an
employee could be apportioned among the ULBs in proportion to the length of his
service in each ULB.

Out of 58 ULBs in the state, 10" were selected for detailed scrutiny. Records of
these ULBs and the DUA were test checked during September and October 2007
and the following audit findings emerged.

Audit Findings

34.2 Fund Position

Total contribution received directly from the ULBs and through adjustment from
grants due to ULBs was Rs. 23.87 crore during 2002-03 to 2006-07 against which
Rs.26.03 crore was spent for payment of death-cum-retirement benefits.

in crore
2002-03 3.21 3.13 1.65 7.99 4.21 3.78
2003-04 3.78 3.55 0.71 8.04 6.02 2.02
2004-05 2.02 3.68 0.71 6.41 4.73 1.68
2005-06 1.68 4.19 0.73 6.60 4,98 1.62
2006-07 1.62 5.52 0 7.14 6.09 1.05
Total 20.07 3.80 26.03

Source : Control Register of DUA.

Receipts and payments under CPF were not properly accounted in the cash
book and other records and the cash book was not closed by DUA. In the
absence of proper accounts, the details of receipts and payments were
compiled from Control Register and the bank accounts by DUA which were
not reliable. Further, non-reconciliation of accounts of the DUA with the
accounts of the ULBs made the accounts even more unreliable.

* Thiruvananthapuram, Kollam and Kozhikode Cerporations and Municipalities of
Nedumangad, Chengannur, Kottayam, Thripunithura, Aluva, Vadakara and Thalassery.

* Amount recovered by DUA from the grant payable to ULBs and adjusted towards
contribution due.

84



- 14 ULBs out-of
- 58 defaulted -
‘payment of
pension -

cormtribuntﬁon.’ o

Interest on
~arrears was -

not recovered.

- noted against each

1 | Alappuzha ’ " 2003-04 t0 2006-07 -

2 | Aluva . ¢ | 2003-04.and 2004-05

3. | Cherthala . |- 2002-03 to 2006-07 .
'4 | Changanassery - |- - © 2005-06 to 2006-07
1.5 | Chengannur - 2002-03

6 | Kochi - : \ V . 2004-05 ..

7. Kozhikode o . 2002-03 and 2003-04

8 | Nedumangad 1 - 2002-03-

9 ‘Neyyattinkara - 2002-03 to 2006-07 |

10 | Pathanamthitta | 2002-03 to 2004-05 and 2006-07
|11 | South Paravoor © 0 2002-03

12 - | Thiruvananthapuram | ..~ 2003-04to 2006-07 . -

13 . ,Thnpumthura s ' 2002-03

14.'., Varkala R - 2003—04

N Chapter III . Pefformance Reviews

rsbfsPensmfi?’Conlbt ¥k

o s St i

' The contnbutlons to the CPF should be sent to the DUA before 25th of every .
- month failing which the ULBs were: liable to pay interest for the defaulted

period at the rates in force for Savmgs Bank Dep051ts As per the accounts
maintained by the DUA, 14 ULBs (refer table in paragraph 3.4.4) out of 58 in

the state did not remit the contributions on due- dates. -The arrears of

contributions payable by. these ULBs could not be ascertained in- audit as the
DUA had no’ details of the contribution. payable by them The contribution
payable by ULBs which defaulted payment - was not ascertainable by DUA as -

' the salary details were not forwarded to him. DUA did not monitor whether

the payment of ¢ontribution made by each ULB was at the prescnbed rate and

~ at the stipulated time. Though a certificate of salary drawn by the employees

was to be attached while- remitting. the . contribution, it was not properly '

. venﬁed by the DUA to ensure the correctness of the amount.

The followmg ULBs in the state d1d not remit the contnbutron durmg perrods

The mterest payable on the amount of : arrears also could not be worked out as’

‘the amount of contributions payable was not ascertamable However, it was

confirmed that the DUA had not received any amount towards interest so’ far.

“Though the Corporatlon of Kochi rem1tted contribution during the vears

except 2004-05, the amount remitted was negligible (Rs.56,727). Inablhty to

_ensure prompt and timely payment of contributions and interest on defaulted -~

payments indicated that DUA could not allot entitled amounts as mentioned in

* paragraph 3.4.5, to even those ULBs that had remltted the contrlbuuons due.

The secretary of the ULB should prepare the pensmn papers one year before

the retirement. of every employee and forward it to-the DUA through the

Director of Local Fund Audit who should verify the eligibility of pension
'under KSR The DUA on sanctlomng pensmn allots to the ULB the amount'

85 .






The amount of
contribution was
not sufficient to
meet the pension
payment liability
of ULBs.

Administrati
ve expenses
of the Fund
was not met
from Pension
Fund.

Government
diverted grant
for specific
purposes
towards
contribution.

Chapter Il — Performance Reviews

ULBs had to incur an expenditure of Rs.34.33 crore from their own funds as
they received only an amount of Rs.10.18 crore (22.87 per cent) from the
CPF. The lack of financial viability of the scheme may prompt the ULBs to
withdraw from the scheme leading to its discontinuance. In fact,
Thiruvananthapuram Corporation stated (October 2007) that they did not remit
the contribution since 2002-03 as no allotment was received from CPF for
several years.

3.4.7 Payment of arrears of pension not met from CPF

According to the Rules, the total amount required for payment of gratuity,
commutation, pension and arrears was to be met from CPF. Although the
selected ULBs had to incur an expenditure of Rs.3.51 crore from their own
funds towards payment of arrears of DCRB, DUA did not allot any amount
from CPF for the purpose. As contribution equal to /5 per cent of arrear pay
was payable to CPF, arrear pension on account of revision of Pay/Dearness
Allowance was also to be met from CPF.

348 Administrative Expenses not met from CPF

According to the Rules, the administrative expenses of the scheme such as
establishment expenditure, travelling allowance, stationery, furniture,
contingent expenditure, etc of the pension section of the Directorate of Urban
Affairs were to be initially met from the budget allotment of the department.
After the close of the year, the amount so spent should be remitted back to the
Government Account from the CPF. During the period from 2002-03 to 2006-
07, though an amount of Rs.74.64 lakh was spent from Government accounts
towards administrative expenses of the scheme, DUA did not remit back the
amount to the Government by debit to CPF.

349 Diversion of Specific Purpose Grant towards Pension

Contribution

Government during March 2005 allotted Rs. 84 lakh to the ULBs for the
specific purposes of Maternity and Child Welfare, Mosquito Control
Operation and nursery school maintenance. However, DUA adjusted
Rs. 73.20 lakh from this amount towards pension contribution arrears of
ULBs. The action of DUA in adjusting pension contribution from specific
purpose grant was unauthorised.

3.4.10 Evaluation

No evaluation of the scheme was so far done either by the Government or by
the DUA. The amount in the CPF other than that necessary for meeting daily
expenses was to be deposited in fixed deposits for getting more interest and
the interest so earned was to be credited to the CPF. As at the end of 2006-07,
the amount kept in fixed deposits was Rs.3.66 crore and the balance in CPF
was Rs. 1.05 crore. Had allotments as provided in the Rules been made to
ULBs, there would not have been any balance in the CPF and the object of
the scheme for meeting the whole expenses for payment of pension from the
interest would not have materialized. Likewise, another objective of the
scheme to allocate the pension liability prorata among the ULBs where the
employees worked during their service could not be achieved, wherever
payment of pension was made from own funds. None of the ULBs test
checked could meet the full expenditure on pension from the amount allotted

87



Audzt 't Report (LSGIS) for the year ended 31 March 2007 -

from CPF and they had to spend from own funds. As a result of non-
evaluation of the scheme, the Government could not take care of these aspects
which were adverse to the scheme. Unless the scheme is revamped, it is not .
pos31ble to continue the scheme. -

The internal control mechamsm‘ for ensuring prompt payment of pension
contribution was very weak as the DUA had no accurate data about the pay
and allowances of the ULB employees. As such DUA could not determine the
amount payable by each ULB towards pension contribution and could not take
any action against erring ULBs. Even though the Director of Local Fund
Audit was to prescribe the form of accounts and registers of CPF, the form of
registers and accounts used by DUA were not consistent with the purpose of
the intended intemnal control. Another weakness in internal control was in
monitoring the maturity period of fixed deposits made in treasuries. Failure of
internal control and monitoring system in this case led to loss of interest of Rs. -
37.61 lakh on fixed deposit due to non-renewal of fixed deposits for the last

. four years.  Further as DUA did not conduct treasury/Bank reconciliation
during 2006-07, the correctness of the balances as per the accounts of DUA
could not be ensured which was also an internal control lapse.

A review on 1mp1ementat10n of the death-cum-retirement benefit scheme for
the employees of ULBs introduced by the Government of Kerala revealed that
accounts of the Central Pension Fund were not properly maintained by the
DUA. 14 out of 58 ULBs did not remit the pension contributions on the due
dates. However, the DUA did not have records to ascertain,the arrears or the
interest on such. arrears payable by the ULBs. 34 ULBs made pension
payments from their own funds in addition to periodic contributicas to the
fund due to non receipt of the due amount from Pension Fund. The amount of
pension contribution was not sufficient to meet the pension payment liability
of the ULBs: As a result, there is a likelihood of the ULBs withdrawing from
the schemes leading to discontinuance of the scheme. Evaluation of the
scheme was not done by the Government and the internal control system was
very weak.

o Proper accounts should be maintained both by DUA and the
ULBs.

e Government should consider adoption of a vﬁable rate of pension
contribution for successful continuation of the scheme.

o Arrears of pension contmbuﬁon should be recovered nmmednateﬂy
with interest. :

o The scheme may be revamped so that the U\LBsheed not spend
any money from own funds for payment of pension.

88



Chapter Il — Performance Reviews

The - Government of India announced a scheme for setting up of Rural
~ Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF) in the budget of 1995-96. This fund
was operated by the National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
(NABARD). The Corpus of the RIDF was made up of contribution by way of
deposit from scheduled commercial banks operating in India to the extent of
shortfall in their agriculture lending subject to a maximum of 1.5 per cent of
the net bank credit. The loan from RIDF was provided to State Govemments ‘
for development of rural infrastructure such as roads, markets, etc. The
Finance Department of the State Government was designated as the nodal
department for the implementation of the projects under RIDF. The State
Government should also make adequate provision in the budget for timely
repayment of principal and interest. The projects sanctioned under RIDF were
to be implemented by the State Government through PRIs and line
departments. Ten per cent of the project cost was to be borne by the PR][S till
2001-02 and 20 per cent thereafter. '

Block Panchayats (BPs) accordingly undenook constructlon of rural roads
alone and gave priority to roads leading to markets to facilitate transportation
and marketing of farm- products As the works were to be integrated with
annual plan of BP, they were identified by the grama sabhas. Out of 152 BPs
in the state, 15" in five selected districts® were selected for aud1t and the
followmg audit ﬁndmgs emerged

Audnt mengs

3.5.2.1. Aﬂotmem of funds by NABARD

Release of funds by NABARD was on relmbursement basis.-Work bills were
to be paid by BPs initially and the work bills were to be forwarded to
" NABARD through Commissioner of Rural Development (CRD) and Finance
department. NABARD in turn was to release funds to the Finance Department
wherefrom it was to be transferred to the BPs through CRD.

During the period from 2002-03 to 2006-07 the State: Government received
total amount of Rs.694.47 crore from NABARD towards loan for RIDF. As
against this the Government paid back Rs.472.65 crore during this period as
detalled below .

* Anchal ,Chadayamangalam,Chengannur,Kaduthuruthy,Kilimanoor,Konni,Kottarakkara,
Kulanada, Parakkode,Pathanapuram,Pandalam, Ranni, Uzhavoor Vamanapuram and
Vettlkkavala

Alappuzha Kollam,Kottayam, Pathanamthltta and Thlmvananthapuram

89



. - ‘Audzt Report (LSGIs) for the year endea’ 3 I March 200/

200203 1. : 14.37 - ,
2 72003_-0‘4“' 387.07 - - | . 117.54 50461
l -3 | 2004-05 B2 | 10084 T ss3s6.
| 4 72005;06“_» Tse392 | 7 | 696
5 | 200607 | ;3725.207 123601 - S se1at
Total R Y o
. As at the end of 2006- 07 the loan outstandmg o be repard was Rs 539 02,;?
) ' .crore as agamst Rs.317.20 crore. at.the beginning of 2002-03. ‘The- amount-
. received was to be provrded to PRIS and line departments for 1mplementat10n.,,
- wof the scheme. - v : ey :
- ': 3.5.2.2 Physncal achrevement _ AR L
e "BPs in the state undertook construction of 617 rural roads under the scheme B
Ia ‘during- 1997-98 to 2005-06 out of which 369 roads alone (59 81 per cent) were _
| completed as detailed below
1 jmeeeres < | w0 - | mme s
2 | 1v-1998-99 R B R T (-
3| viioweo0 ol el o | s L6 | 4T
4 vVAI-ZOQO_-O.l . T2 o s 10 . 5'7: S
s [vmaoor2 |36 o | 2 IO R PR E< 5 7
6 |vmo200203 | e T | a4 33 | st
C| 7 |x200304 | 57 4 I B
|8 | xaooeos |4\ i 130 T
1o |xmoses | 1 | 2 - | s SR I
, Total . = .- 67 | 8 o ase - 369
1 Of the remammg 248 road works 68 were e1ther cancelled or not started
- 5 ",whereas 180 remained incomplete. - S »
' ‘: - 3523 Short transfer of funds by State Government N :
ThOUgh NABARD According to the gu1delmes issued by NABARD the loan amount was to be B :

" released Rs.138.66 - S
- utilised solely and exclusively for the purpose for which it was sanctioried and = "’

. crore for payment
- toBloek |

Panchayats, Govt. ‘

transferred
_ Rs.100.59 crore.

‘the Finance Department of the State Government was to ensure that funds

-~ drawn from NABARD were passed on to ‘the Implementmg Department, 7

NABARD- sancnoned Rs.227.46 " crore -to the BPs - in ‘the state for

nnplementauon of 617 projects ‘sanctioned by NABARD ipto 2005-06.Outof -
thlS NABARD released Rs 138.66. crore to the State Govemment to be passed e







. Audtt Report (LSGIS) for the year ena’ed 31 March 2007 ' ' : B

{

1 Vettiksv%la m.o| 2| 4389 4410 | 3950 | 2499 | 2325| 1451 | 174
2 | Parakkode m | 1 | 3045| 3265 | 2740 | 2688 | 2687| 052 | 001
| i v | 3 | seeo| 4277 | 3s49.| 3446 | 3351| 403 | 095
3 | Panadalam v |1 ] s000| 4949 .| 4454 4297 | 4298 | 157 | (Y001

4 | Ranni m | 1| su7s | 4ess | 4za6 | 2273 | 2273 1943 | 0
5 |Chenganmr [TV | 1 | 3848| 2084 2686 | 2707 | 985 .“.()021 S 1722
6 Kaduthu"u‘thy; v | 1| 4634|4577 | 4119 | 3869 | 3869 - 250 0.
7 | Vememapuram < | II | 1 | 4680 |- 5531 |- 4212 | 836 836 | 3376 | 0
8 |Kulamada ~ [ | 1 | 2100| 1790 | 1611 | 1174 | 1197| 437 | (023"
"9 | Anchal m 1 | 1850| 1850 | . 1665 | - 1345 | 1327| 320 | 018
']I‘otall 2o |13 | 403.84 1 38317 - 335,02 25134 | 23148 | 8368 | 1986 | -
| 3;5,2,6 ‘ Dlversion df l’lan funds for implementatlcn of RIDF qulks .

. Initial dnvelrsnolm of ..
plan funds for

For the implemehtation of RIDF works, the BP share alone was t0 be met -
from plan/development fund.. However, BPs test checked paid Rs.20.86 crore

: nmplementatnon of . in respect of 110 works undertaken by them durmg 1997-98 to .2006- 07
RIDF projects ©  against which an advance of Rs.l. 77 crore only was released by the CRD.
affected theplan ~ ° ° Thys BPs had to divert a sum of Rs.19.09 crore from the plan funds for
fgngleme? F’IFOH of = payment ‘'of value of works to the contractors of which Rs.12.85 crore was got

A - reimbursed. This diversion of ‘plan funds adversely affected = the
| 1mplementat10n of plan prO_] jects mcluded in their annual plans. '
i =
3.5.3. 1 . ‘Works not ccmpleted e T e
o Out of 110 works undertaken by the selected BPs dunng 1997- 98 to 2005- 06 :
Out °f3617 " only 68 (62.39 per cent) could be completed. The expenditure incurred on 41
‘works, 248 .. . .- S . - . : )
works were ~ incomplete -works was Rs.3.84 crore as shown in Appendix XI. This amount
not. | - could not be claimed from NABARD as the works could not be completed as
) cqmblétedl. B mentloned in paragraphs 3.53.2and3.53.3.

i S At state level, 369 prOJects alone could be completed out of 617 taken up by
P "-.the BPs. Out of the remaining 248 works 68 could not even be started whereas. -
;l ’ . - 180 works remained mcomplete as shown in table under para 3.5.2.2. The .
l , phys1cal achievement was less than 60 per cent. '

92



! ‘ . ;
‘l . - . - o o 7 ChapterIII —P PerfonnanceRevzews- :

|l - 35.3 2 Non~avanﬂabnhty of land
| , ' The road works under RIDF should be taken up only if land with width of

i Two works ~ eight metre was available for the entire length of the road. Two works
i were undertaken during 2002-03 by the following BPs were abandoned due to non-
abandomned :
| after spending - avallablhty of land
Rs.38.64 lakh ‘
" due to mom-
availability of
land. L - - S S
' 1 | Kulanada Thundakadavu- |~ 26.00 | 1431 Owner of the
Thundaplavu : ' land declined
Road ' to  surrender
. ' g ’ , ' land
2 | Konni Chempikunnu- | 33.75 | . 2433 Non- :
o Thattakonnu- | . ‘ R | availability of |-
Elappara Road o ’ ' : land.
Total ' - 59.75 38.64

Taking up road works without ensuring availability of land .with sufficient
-width resulted -in unfruitful expendlture -of Rs.38.64 lakh incurred on the
abandoned works.

3533 .Performance_ guarantee not obtained from contmctors

- Government decided (August 1997) that if the quoted rate was between 25 per
cent and 50 _per cent below estimate rate, the contractor had to, remiit.
performance guarantee equal to the difference between estimated PAC™ and

“quoted PAC. However, in the following three works, even though quoted rates
were below 25 per cent of the estimated rates, no performance guarantee was
obtained from the contractors and the works remained incomplete.

1 Aruvachanku 64.64 25 per cent 10.42 Work tenmnated in
~ zhy- o » - below ...+ | September 2007
Edakadathy |- - . A ‘
Road ; -
2| Elavattom- | Vamanapur 45.000 | 25.61 per 27.81 Work to be
Vanchuvam | am S | cent below completed on 18
-Road- | . " ' - January 2003. But
' S e o f- not completed so
_ » - : far.
o , 3 Paluvally- | Vamanapur 60.00 27 per cent: -Nil Work to be
. Kadumankuz | am o . below ‘ | completed before
hy- | : . - 29 November 2006.
Vandithadam , o . S _ | Started only in
Road |.. | - S . - | 08/2007.

Ll

Ltas

SRR

* Probable Amount of Contract.

sttt
S

93







- Chapter Y Pefformance Reviews

2 |Kottarakkara ~ -~ . 0 VID . 24020

5 'Kilixnaﬁbor - ‘ e m 847

Towd - p | 36

7 In the absence of accountmg for the funds recelved and spent the posmblhty -
N of mlsapproprratlon could not be ruled out R .

o flAccordmg to the guldellnes issued by NABARD and the Government, the »

B project implementing authority and NABARD were to monitor the progress

and quality -of implementation of works. Periodical - field. visits ‘were to be -

conducted by NABARD and the 1mplement1ng authonty It was stipulated that. -
‘the Secretary of Block Panchayats and-district level officers should inspect 10
-and-20 per: cent of works respectively. ‘There was nothmg on récord to show

that the secretary and. d1str1ct level-officers conducted: Anspection as stipulated..

~ In the:absence of monitoring, 40 per cent of the projects undertaken by BPs
_remained mcomplete as detailed in Paragraph 3.5.2:2: Due to non—complet1on e
- of works within the snpulated time,-NABARD did. not reimburse funds of
- Rs 88 80 crore as. already detalled m Paragraph 3 5 2. 3 :

A review .on’ NABARDA ass1sted RIDF _projects undertaken by the Block
- Panchayats revealed that only. 60 per cent of the prOJects undertaken durmg o
1997-2006 could be completed The BPs. had to incur expendlture inexcess of -7

- prescribed: limits from . their own funds-since -the Government had’ w1thheld ‘
- certain -amounts out of the amount released by NABARD for ‘the projects.

- Some -of the BPs did not account the amount received for- implementation of

the scheme and the expendrture thereﬁom Momtonng of the work was also

- -not done as stipulated resultmg in non complet1on of works and non - .
= relmbursement of amount by NABARD : : '

P :RIDF fund released‘ from NABARD to State Government should be.
B released to CRD and from CRD to BPs promptly E

> Plan funds should not be. ut1l1sed for RIDF prOJect except the BP
share. "

> SpeCIﬁC guldelmes should be framed and 1ssued for the mamtenance of
- RIDF funds and keeping of accounts. : '

D -lGovernment should strengthen momtormg and evaluat1on of the '
fnnplementatlon at- all levels

05




Audzt Report (LSGIs) for the e year ended 31 Mal ch 2007 I ] ' _

Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar YOJana (SGRY) is a Centrally Sponsored
Scheme launched during September 2001 to provide additional wage.
employment and food security to rural poor. Out of 67.26 lakh households in
the State, 17.24 lakh were below poverty line (25.63 per cent). The scheme
envisaged execution of works, material component of which was not to exceed
40 per cent of total value of the work, without engaging contractors with a
view to generate more employment in rural areas. To ensure food security to
the rural workers, a part of the wages was to be paid in food grains at the rate
of five kilogram per day for each worker. This cost was to be fully borne by
the Government of India (Gol). The quantity of food grains was reduced to
three kilograms from 1 November 2005. The cash component of the wages
was to be shared by Central and State Governments in the ratio 75 : 25. The
scheme was implemented in the state through the three tier Panchayat Raj
Institutions (PRIs) and monitored by the Commissioner of Rural development
(CRD) at state level and by Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) at
national level. The scheme was discontinued from 2006-07 in Palakkad and
Wayanad districts where National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme was
implemented. A review on the management of food grains under the scheme
for the period from 2002-03 to 2006-07 was conducted during the period from -
March to July 2007 with particular reference to the records of eight Block
Panchayats (BPs), District Panchayats (DPs) and the Poverty Alleviation
Units (PAUs — erstwhile District Rural Development Agency) in three selected
dlstnets and the CRD.

Durmg the perlod from 2002 03 to 2006-07 the resources’ prov1ded fo1 the
scheme were as follows:

200203 | 7740 2355 100.95 52297 | 2519 | 54816
200304 | - 86.85 1947 106.32 50583 | 10725 | 61308
2004-05 78.04 36.92 114.96 64761 | 32242 | 97003
2005-06 | . 91.38 , 3025 12163 | 54205 | 27599 81804 '
2006-07 | 7462 2413 9875 | 5240 | - 1076 6316
Total 408.29 13432 s542.61 | 227086 | 74161 | 301247

t Anchal, Angamali,Chadayamangalam, Koduvally,Kottarakkara,Kurmamangalam
Vazhakkulam and Vypin.
! Ernakulam,Kollam and Kozhikode.

96




Issue of food
grains to

© comvenors

. direct from -

- FCI.godown
instead of the
labourers
through ARDs
led to diversion
‘and fraud.

E Against 3.01 lakh MT of food grains and Rs 408. 29 crore provrded by Gol, the

State Government provided Rs. 13432 crore. According to the accounts
maintained by CRD, 4.59 crore persondays of employment was generated in
the state under the scheme durmg the above period. :

MoRD mtlmated the CRD every year about the allotment of food grams to
each district which was to be provided by the Food Corporatron of India (FCI)
free of cost. Even though the food grains were released by, FCI free of cost,
MoRD was to' pay.the value at the economic cost’. However, the State
Government had freedom to fix the rate at which the food grains were to be
issued to, the workers recoverable from their wages, which could be either
BPL rate” or APL rate'" or anywhere between the two rates. The rates fixed
by the: State Government for rice and wheat were Rs.6.20 and Rs.5.50 per
kilogram respectively. According to -the gurdehnes issued by Gol the
distribution of food grains to the workers was to be either through PDS or by
GP or any other Agency appointed by the State Government. However, lifting
of food grains for all the implementing agencies including BPs and GPs was to
be made either by DPs/PAUs or through their authorised agencies only. The
guidelines further stipulated that the Secretary of DP/Project Director of PAU

should co-ordinate the release and lifting of stocks under the scheme. The = -

PRI-wise allocatron out of the district allocation was to be made by the PAU

of that district. 'However, the State Government prescribed (November,

December 2001) a slightly different procedure for lifting and distribution,
according to. which PAU was to gather ARD*.wise details of quantities of
food grains required by PRIs each year and PAU had to prepare and issue an
AWD§§ -wise consolidated indent to the FCI Depot. AWDs were to lift and
transfer the food grains from FCI to ARDs wherefrom the food grains were to

* be distributed to the workers. In actual practice, the PAU followed a procedure
different from that prescribed. PAU issued “indents to the FCI Depot *

authorising to release food grains to the secretary of the PRI who in turn-
issued the entire quantity of food grains required for the work to the convenor

- after obtammg his receipt. Instead of issuing foodgrains from ARDs to. the
~ labourers based on actual work done, the foodgrains were issued directly from

FCI godown to the convenors in. lump - resulting in diversion and fraud’ as

mentroned n paragraphs 1ncluded under section 4.

3.6.3.1 Transportatrorn/handhng charges of food grains meft from
' SGRY funds

As per SGRY gu1del1nes the transportat1on charges and handhng charges to
ARDs/AWDs on food grains were to be borne by the State Government.The

| h guldehne also provided for utilisation of the sale proceeds of the gunny bags

in- which the. food grains were received for ‘making payment towards
transportation ¢ost/handling charges. However, PAU Kollam incurred an’
expenditure of RsZO 42 ,vlakh from SGRY funds for meeting the above -

§ Words used in guxdelmes

» Rs 6.20 per kilogram.

1t Rs:8.90 per kilogram

¥ Authorised Retail Dealers (of the locahty)

) Authorlsed Wholesale Dealers (wherefrom ARD is authorlsed to lift: food grams)

97



: Audlt Report(LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007 I '

expenses ‘during 2002- 03 and 2003-04. The d1ver51on of fund for purposes ot
_ permitted under the scheme was unauthonsea

As the food grains were distributed by the convenors and not by PRIs, the cost

Cost Ofg“nny - - of gunny bags should have been recovered from the convenors. However,
Zglg;umnig o - audit scrutiny revealed that the cost of 1.44 lakh gunny bags amounting to
Rs720kakh - Rs.7.20 lakh calculated at Rs.5 each was not recovered from the convenors in - -
not recovjered " four out of 11 PRIs test checked :

©from | B

convenors, 3.63.2 Non utnhsahen of ﬂmd grams ke]pt at prnvate godcwn

: 1 - Emakulam DP lifted food grains from FCI and kept it in the godowns of Vr l
Food grams , Kerala State Civil Supplies Corporation/convenors. However, it was seen in' .

-;;{:g“:gzs R -audit that 235.03 MT of rice and 10.27 MT of wheat remained unutilised in
. kept. ndle m - -~the private godowns as of July 2007 for penods rangmg from one year to six
private - , years as shown below S :

~ ‘godowans | for
long perxodls

e . | Between 5 years and 6 years . - 125.00. : -
" | Between2 yearsand3years = - | 9227 - - 740
S . | Between 1 year and 2 years e 17.76 . .. 287
i ~_Total - | 23503 | - 1027

This was due to hftmg of food gxams without ascertalmng the actual -
‘ requirement and non-issue of the food grains thus lifted during next year. It is- =
L - apprehended that prolonged storage of food grains would lead to deterioration -

o ':"__I-Rs34281akh |
; o - 3.6.33 " Allotment of food grams Eapsed

In Ernakulam DlStrlCt 437.67 MT. of rice and 37. 07 MT of wheat valued at
‘1 ~ Rs.65.54 lakh were not lifted from FCI during 2002-03 to 2006-07. As a
L . result, the quantity of food grains allotted free of cost by GOI lapsed whichled *=
1 . to non-achievement of the objective of food security. The Project Director,
. PAU stated (May 2007) that this was due to non lifting of foed grains by GPs.

e ‘3 6. 4 1 Frauduﬂent accounnng of food grains .
PAU Kollam during -2002- 03 allotted 2243 MT of rice to DP Kollam for

me b " implementation of the scheme. Though the entire quantity of rice was -
involving . shown as lifted from FCI as per the records of FCI and PAU, the quantity
Rs.2.04 crore - - of rice actually lifted by DP, Kollam was only 804.357 MT. Thus 1438.643
detected in - MT of rice had been lifted eithér by semebody else on behalf of the PRI or .~

‘,‘“df.‘t') " by the PRI themselves without making any - entry- in the Stock Register -

‘Rs.2.04 crore. ' _ ‘
- 3.6.4.2 Dnscrepancv in accoummg food gmms

1 ' On a scrutiny of stock reglster of food grains, it was notxced that the closmg
; - .stock recorded by Vazhakulam and Angamali BPs weré minus figures. The
| ' closing stock of rice in Vazhakulam as on 31 March 2004 was (-) 4.94 MT. In

L T B T

of its quality. The value of food grams kept 1d1e in pnvate godowns worked to. o

‘which tantamounts to fmud Thns fmud cost the exchequer an amount of .



- 4683.83 ML of
food grajus - .
costing Rs.6.64."

Asa result df
dnversmn of . s
7666.66 MT of food “;
:_grains to open: :
“market, mxdd]lemen:

“derived 1 undue

beneﬁt of Rs 5 44
: crore -

1518.50°

: wheat worked out to Rs 5 44 cr01 5




Kerala State
Civil Supplies
Corporation
derived an undue
benefit of Rs.1.65
crore.

Non-linking the
issue of food
grains to the
number of
person days
resulted in excess
expenditure of
Rs.29.98 lakh.

Food grains
were not issued
to workers in
242 works in
11 PRIs.

Audit Regon (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

3.654  Diversion of food grains to Kerala State Civil Supplies

Corporation (KSCSC)

In order to check unauthorised diversion and black marketing of food grains
allotted for SGRY Government issued orders (13 November 2006) that food
grains allotted under SGRY should be released to KSCSC by authorising ‘it to
lift the food grains from FCI. KSCSC was to lift the rice from FCI and to pay
the cost at the rate of Rs.6.20 per kilogram to the PAUs concerned. The PAUSs
in turn were required to release the fund so received in lieu of rice to the PRIs
for making payment of wages entirely in cash. As this system was against the
guidelines, Government after four months suo moto withdrew (March 2007)
this order. During the intervening period, KSCSC lifted 2075 MT of rice and
paid Rs.128.65 lakh being its cost to the PAUs in the state. Against this value
of rice payable to FCI by GOI was Rs.294.03 lakh at the rate of Rs.14.17 per
kilogram. Thus, there was an unintended benefit of Rs.1.65 crore in the form
of foodgrain to the KSCSC.

3.6.5.5

According to the guidelines, food grains were to be issued to the workers as
part of their wages and not for meeting the cost of materials. The labour
involved as per estimates and standard data”  in respect of 27 works executed
during 2002-03 to 2006-07 in five PRIs out of 11 test checked was 48264
person days. As such the food grains that was to be distributed was 419.64 MT
at the rate of 10 or 3 kilogram” per person. Against this, 678.31 MT of rice and
166.37 MT of wheat were issued to the convenors. This resulted in excess
issue of 325.80 MT of rice and 99.24 MT of wheat. The excess expenditure
due to such excess allotment worked out to Rs.29.98 lakh as the cost
recoverable from convenors was at the concessional rates of Rs.6.20 and
Rs.5.50 per kilogram of rice and wheat respectively against Rs.14.17 and 9.54
payable by Gol.

Excess issue of food grains

Under special component of the scheme, food grains upto a maximum of 75
per cent of wages could only be met from the scheme. However, three PRIs
test checked in Kozhikode district distributed 484.07 MT of rice in excess of
75 per cent of wages in respect of 13 works taken up unde. special component
during 2002-03 to 2005-06. As 25 per cent of wages was to be met from other
sources, the excess issue of rice was equivalent to excess expenditure of
Rs.68.59 lakh.

3.6.5.6

Under SGRY, the wages shall be paid partly in food grains and partly in cash.
If there was non-supply or inadequate supply or inordinate delay in supply of
food grains by the FCIL, after obtaining a certificate to this effect from the
concerned District Manager/State Regional Manager (FCI), to the extent of
shortage of food grains required for wages, payment in kind component of
wages could be paid in cash also. It was noticed that in eight out of 11 PRIs
test checked, cash was paid to the workers in lieu of food grains in 242 works
without obtaining the required certificate from the FCI authorities. This was
against the guidelines and resulted in denial of foodgrains to the rural poor.

Payment of cash in lieu of food grains

*** Standard as per PWD
* 3 kilograms/person days from 1 November 2005 onwards.

100




Chapter - Pelformance Revzews -

e

3.6.6.1 Work bills not pand

‘Sixty seven works. taken up by two’ BPs. out of eight test checked were
completed during the period from 2004 05 to 2006-07. The value of works
done was Rs.96.96 lakh. The BPs did not pay the work bills as of July 2007
' for want of sufficient funds. The food grains entitled under the scheme were
also not distributed to the workers. Non-payment of work bills led to non-
-payment of wages including food grains to workers. Non-availability of funds
and food grains was due to taking up works having value exceeding the
allotment. During 2006-07, Anchal BP had taken up works costing Rs.2.66
crore against the allotment of Rs.33.81 lakh, which was almost eight times the
allotment. - »

3.6.6.2 Erreguﬂalr eXec’utﬁon of wofrks thmugh comtractors

Though ‘no contractor could be engaged for execution of SGRY works,
Kozhikode DP executed six works costing Rs.21.03 lakh through a.contractor -
during the period- from 2002-03 to 2004-05. As middlemen/intermediate
agencies were engaged for executlon DP could not ensure that the food grams

As the State Government was allowed as per guidelines, to give more than ﬁve

Distribution of 10 kilograms of food grains per person day if they could do so within the state-

kilograms of food

grains instead of 5
kilograms as per
guidelines resulted

_allocation subject to a minimum of 25 per cent of the wages being paid in
cash, the State Government distributed 10 kilograms per personday till 31
October 2005. However, from 1 November 2005, food grains were distributed

- in generation of

only at the rate of three kilograms as prescribed by Gol. Thus a total quantity

i}&:s(]:fﬂakh person of 385948 MT of food grains was required for.459.14 lakh persondays of .
em)];mlloymemt employment generated during the period from 2002-03 to 2006-07. Against
without issue of this; 299552 MT was distributed which- resulted in short distribution of 86396 .

MT as shown in the table below

~ food grains.

200203 7095 s | 35475 10 70950 |- 54816 - | 54691 16259
2003-04 ©100.87 s | s0a35 | 10| 100870 | 61308 | 59726 41144
200405 | - 1891 | 5| soass- | . 10| 118910 | 97003 | 97003 21907

u;gofl'ogét 6385 | . 5| 31925 | .»'. 0| e [ T
00506 - 7 . : — 81804 | 81996 (4463
(From1 | 4561 3| i3ess | 3| 13683 A :
Nov) o : v _ : .

200607 | 5895 3| oa7ess | 3 17685 6316 | 6136 - 11549
Total 459.14 | 208658 |- | 385948 | 301247 | 299552 | - 86396

* Anchal and Kottarakkara » . o .

101




:Audzt Report (LSGI) f01 the yeal ended 3 ] Mar ch 2007 ‘

'As a result of short d1stnbut10n of food glams 117 81 lakh persondays of ‘
“employment were generated without distribution of food grains to the workers”
- as worked out in Appendix XIII. Provision of food grains at double the
' quantity prescribed by Gol without taking into _considération the state
" allocation led to non-achievement of major obJecnve of prov1d1ng food
" security to such a huge number of rural workers '

For every work undertaken by the PRIs there should be a momtormg.
‘committee of villagers of the area where the work is executed to monitor the
. progress and quality of the work. Besides, the officers at state, district, sub
“divisional and block levels were to. monitor.all aspects of the programme
- through visits to work sites which should be 10 per cent of PRIs by district

. level officers and two per cent of PRIs by state level officers. There was-
" nothing on record to show that proper monitoring was done at any level. Had

‘the moriitoring been effective, the 1rregular1t1es in food grain: management_' .

, could have been avoided. , :

The control mechanism -of the scheme was very 'Aweai(rleading to diversions
- "and fraud. The major objective of prov1d1n0 food security to the rural poor-.
".could not be achieved: : : » : ,

> Government. should take measures - to revamp the momtonng and
internal control mechamsm

LR -G‘ov_er_nment should conduct a detailed enquiry into the implementation
. of the scheme including the large scale diversion of food grains.

» Government should take action agamst the ofﬁcers respon51ble for'.
. mlsutlhsatlon of food grains.

102



ChapterIII Pelfonnance Reviews

Spe01a1 L1ve Stock Breedrng Programme (SLBP) a state sponsored scheme
started during 1976 was. transferred by the Government initially to the District -
Panchayats (DPs) and later during 2001-02 to the Grama Panchayats (GPs)
and Urban Local Bodies (ULBs). The primary objective of the scheme was to -
reduce the productive age of cross bred calves to two years and increase milk
production in the State by providing good quality feeds, medicines,
_vaccination and insurance cover at subsidised rates to calves between the age
of four to 32 months. The subsidy admissible was 50 per cent of the
expenditure for a maximum period of 28 months or up to the first calving
- whichever was earlier sibject to a maximum of Rs.6500 per calf which was to
" be borne by the department and LSGIs equally. Those intending to avail these
benefits were to submit applications to the field level implementing officer
either through the LSGI or through miilk societies. The beneficiaries were
 selected by the Grama sabha after scrutiny of such applications. A review on
the implementation of SLBP during 2002-03 to 2006-07 was conducted during
October 2007. Three districts'™ out of 14 were selected for the review.
Records of six GPs*¥, two municipalities®®®, the offices of Animal Husbandry -
Department at the district and field levels in the selected districts and the
office of the Addrtronal Director (SLBP) were test checked ' '

Audnt Fmdmgs

Durrng the perrod from 2002 03 to 2006-07 the physrcal target ﬁxed by the
Government was 86000 calves against whrch the calves -enrolled Were 82146
as detarled below ' :

2002-03 - 10000 |- 8429 T
2003-04 © 17000 | 15254 1746
2004-05. o 17000 | 17235 () 235
2005-06 21000 20228 -T2
2006-07 © 21000 ' 21000
_ Total | - 86000 | 82146 _ 3854

However in three out of eight LSGIs test checked no calf was enrolled during
the years noted against each as shown below.

! Ernakulam, Palakkad and Thrruvananthapuram . ’

. ¥ Keezhumadu, Mulamthuruthy (Ernakulam), Akathethara, Malampuzha (Palakkad)
" Kazhakkutom and Parassala (Thiruvananthapuram)

%8 Angamali and North Parur (Ernakulam)

103




Audit Reeort (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Three out of

cight LSGIs 1 | Anad GP : 40 "~ 2006-07

L
i 2 | Municipal Corporation of Kochi 50 0 | 2004-05
Total 120 0

As there was no milk producers co-operative societies through which inputs
were provided to the beneficiaries in the urban area of Kochi and
Muvattupuzha, no enrolment was possible there.

3,753 Funding

The funds required for meeting Government share were provided in the State
Budget. The LSGIs transferred their share to the state Animal Husbandry
Department which implemented the scheme by arranging all inputs envisaged
in the scheme.

3.7.3.1  Budget provision and expenditure

The funds provided in the State Budgets and the expenditure incurred by the
Government were as follows:

Rs in crore)

03 5.84 416

2003-04 6.24 4.32
2004-05 5.64 5:19
2005-06 10.95 10.81
2006-07 7.00 6.99

Total 35.67 31.47

Out of Rs.35.67crore provided in the State Budget, the amount utilised was
Rs.31.47 crore which was 88.23 per cent.

3.7.3.2  Excess funds released by the LSGIs and Government

LSGIs and

Govt. released The cost of feeds and other inputs involved was Rs.13000 for each calf, of
11.94 crore to which Rs.6500 was to be borne by the beneficiary whereas the Government
the : and the LSGI was to meet Rs.3250 each towards subsidy. Thus the amount to
:;'f?::::::hng be provided by the LSGIs as well as by the Government was only Rs.26.70
excess of actual crore each against which the LSGIs and Government released Rs.33.87 crore
requirement. and Rs.31.47 crore respectively as detailed below.

Rs in crore

" 2002-03 8429 | 274 £96 | 416 2.22 142 | 3.64

2003-04 15254 4.96 4.74 432 (-) 0.22 (-)0.64 | (-)0.86
2004-05 17235 5.60 6.25 5.19 0.65 (-) 0.41 0.24
2005-06 20228 6.58 8.87 10.81 2.29 4.23 6.52
2006-07 21000 6.82 9.05 6.99 2.23 0.17 2.40
Total 82146 26.70 33.87 31.47 7.17 4.77 11.94

104



Chapter Il — Performance Reviews

Thus the LSGIs and the Government released Rs.7.17 crore and Rs.4.77 crore
respectively in excess of actual requirement. This amount was retained by the
District Level Implementing Officers (DLIOs) in their bank accounts. Drawal
of plan funds in excess of actual requirement by the LSGIs and the
Government was irregular.

3.7.33 Unnecessary retention of funds

Out of Rs.65.34 crore available during 2002-03 to 2006-07 with the District
Level Implementing Officer (DLIOs), the amount utilised for implementation
g‘;tr:frg:fsﬁ?n of the scheme was Rs.40.71 crore. Of the balance amount, Government share
excess, Rs.1.17 amounting to Rs.1.17 crore was refunded to Government account during
crore was March 2007 by the DLIOs leaving an unspent balance of Rs.23.46 crore at the
refunded and the end of 2006-07. The SLIO stated (December 2007) that an amount of Rs.13.28
balance retained. crore was required to provide inputs in respect of calves already enrolled
during 2004-05 to 2006-07. Thus Rs.10.18 crore out of the unspent balance of
Rs.23.46 crore was not required for any purpose. In fact, there should have
been at least a balance of Rs.10.77 crore (Rs.11.94 crore — Rs.1.17 crore) due
to excess release of funds by the LSGIs and Government to the Department as
mentioned in paragraph 3.7.3.2. The resultant shortage of funds worked to
Rs.59 lakh. As a result of non-reconciliation of the accounts maintained by
DLIO exact reasons for the discrepancy could not be ascertained in audit.

3.74 ___Implementation of the scheme | |

Veterinary Surgeon was the Field Level Implementing Officer (FLIO) and at
district level, the Deputy Director/Assistant Director was the Implementing

Starting of feed :

supply was Officer (DLIO). The DLIO was ‘o arrange insurance and supply of feeds,
delayed by two medicines and vaccines, whereas Fi_1O was to monitor and keep the records of
to four months. calves enrolled and feeds supplied. The quantity of feeds given under the

scheme varied from 30 to 75 Kilogram per month depending on the age of
calf. The feeds were supplied throuzh milk producers’ co-operative societies
after collecting the beneficiary share of 50 per cent. The beneficiary share
collected by the societies and the shaie of LSGIs were then passed on to DLIO
which were utilised along with Government share for payment of cost of feeds
and other inputs. The feed supply to the calves was to be started at the age of
four to six months. However, it was seen in audit that the starting of feed
supply was delayed by two to four raonths in the following L.SGIs during
2005-06.

1 | Kavalasseri GP

2 | Anakkara GP 50 1 36 1 38 . 76

3 | Nagalasseri GP 50 12 2 36 50 100

4 | North Parur Municipality 50 20 4 - 24 48

5 | Angamali Municipality 50 b 2 - 11 22
Total 250 78 47 37 162 64.8

105




Audit Reeorf (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

In the above LSGls, feeds to 64.80 per cent calves enrolled during 2005-06
were supplied late denying good quality feeds at the early age which affected
their health and milk production as mentioned in para 3.7.7.

High rate of dropouts

3.7.5.1  According to the guidelines, beneficiaries would be removed from
the scheme on any of the following grounds.

e If the calf does not conceive till 26" month of age
The drop out :
rate was as high e On calving

25 A
SRR e On attaining age of 32 months

e On the subsidy amount reaching the maximum of Rs.6500

e If the beneficiary does not collect the feed continuously for three
months

The number of dropouts, i.e., beneficiaries who did not turn out to collect the
feed was very high in selected GPs as shown in the table below.

‘-_"P:,"‘P_,' m - ‘_;:- '\.“r e ————

1 | Thiruvananthapuram 903 214 23.70

2 | Palakkad 365 91 24.93
3 | Ernakulam 473 53 11.21

The high rate of drop outs was attributed by FLIOs (October 2007) to the fact
that the beneficiaries were not able to cope with the increase in the cost of
feeds due to price escalation and increase in expenditure due to increase in
quantity of feeds in proportion to the increase in age.

3.75.2 Removal of calves from the rolls showed an increasing trend in the
past few years. The subsidy of Rs.6500 was fixed based on the prices of feeds
prevailed in January 2001. Due to increase in price of feeds from Rs.6650 per
Due to increase in MT during 2001 to Rs.7900 per MT during 2007 the quantity of feeds that

P:l.:e of ?‘:d" could be supplied with the available amount decreased in inverse proportion to
:em:::d ;mm the increase in price. In Parassala circle in Thiruvananthapuram, the percentage of
scheme before such removal increased from 24 to 45 as shown below.

attaining the age of FE = T T —— - -

32 months.

2002-03 24 24.00
2003-04 195 77 39.49
2004-05 100 45 45.00

The calves were removed at the age of 29 months during 2003-04 and during
2004-05 even at the age of 28 months. Non-revision of subsidy rates in
synchronisation with the increase in price rates of feeds resulted in non-supply
of feeds to the calves especially at a time when it was most required. This
affected the achievement of objectives of the scheme.

106



Chapter Il — Performance Reviews
T bl S T S A

3.7.6 Calving age could not be reduced

The primary objective of the scheme was to reduce the calving age to 32

The percentage A ; .
; . months at the least and thereby increase milk production. However, a test

of calving within

32 months was check of records of selected GPs revealed that the calving age of calves could
only 27.72 per be reduced to 32 months or below only in respect of 27.72 per cent of calves
cent. enrolled in selected districts as shown below:.
sﬁal@e lestrict | Noof LSGIs | Period of | No of calves.
,Ng, 3 ,'t_‘ © | testchecked | enrolment enrolled
SN 3 2 i
L R R o
1 | Palakkad 9 2002-03 and 495
2003-04
2 | Emakulam 4 2001-02 to 473 134 28.33
2004-05
3 | Thiruvananthapuram 12 2001-02 to 623 295 . 47.35
2004-05 ’
Total 25 1591 441 27.72

At state level, the calving rate within 32 months was only 49.25 per cent as
disclosed in a review meeting held by SLIO on 21 June 2006.

3.7.7 Decrease.in milk production

Inspite of implementation of schemes for increasing the milk production of
cross bred cows in the state, the milk production in the state decreased from
25.38 lakh MT during 2001-02 to 19.48 lakh MT during 2005-06 as shown

below:
Fiv l , 1 Milk production of
f‘ * Year Number t#f cows (lakh) | cowsin thestate‘ {MT 1n

2001-02 J 21.22°

2002-03 ' 21.22 22.65
2003-04 21.22 19.92
2004-05 = 21,22 19.12
2005-06 21:22 19.48

3.7.8 Monitoring and internal control

Efficient internal control system ensures smooth functioning of an
organisation. For better delivery of services, periodical review and monitoring
of activities werez to be carried out. Monitoring and internal control failures
are discussed below:-

* Figures as per last live stock census conducted during 2003. As Live Stock census is
conducted only once in five years, same figure was adopted for all years.

107




Audzt Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

3.7.8.1  Defective momfcormg by LSGIs -

The DLIO was to furnish utilisation certificate indicating amount utilised and
the physical achievement to the concerned -LSGIs at regular intervals. The
monitoring committees of the LSGIs constltuted for monitoring the .
implementation of various projects was to momtor progress of implementation
of the scheme. As the DLIOs did not furnish the utilisation Certiﬁcate, the
LSGIs test checked could not monitor the implementation of the scheme. '

3.7.8.2 Insufficient monitoring at District Eeve]l

~ The data relating to the beneficiaries and calves em‘olled feed d1str1but10n age |

of puberty, date of artificial insemination, date of calving, etc., were to be kept

by DLIO for periodical verification of the progress of implementation of the
scheme. However, no such data was kept in the district level offices test
checked disabling the DLIOs to rect1fy the defects/shortfal]l in the
implementation. -

3.7.8.3 -Monitoring at the State Level

The SLIO is assisted by a Joint Director and two Deputy Directors at the
Headquarters. Each Deputy Director was to supervise the activities of seven -
districts and was. to conduct detailed inspection of one district every month
and surprise inspection of FLIOs and the Societies. However, inspections

-conducted by the SLIO were much less than that prescribed under the scheme

as seen from the table below.

2002 24 10 14
2003 24 13 1
2004 24 4 20 .
2005 2% Nil 24
2006 24 16 8
2007 24 6 18
~ Total 144 49 95

~ As seen from the: abové details 66 per cent of prescribed inspectiohs were not
~ conducted by the SLIO leadmg to improper 1mplementat10n of the scheme.

Review of the SpeCIal Live Stock Breedmg Programme revealed that funds-
released by Government and LSGIs exceeded the actual requirement with
reference to the actual number of calves enrolled. Animal Husbandry
Department did not refund the resultant excess amount to the LSGIs. Feeds
and other inputs could not be provided for periods as envisaged due to
~ increase in cost. The dropout rate of beneficiaries was high and the objective
of reducing calving age could not be achieved. -

108




Chapter Ill — Performance Reviews

3.7.10 Recommendations

»

In order to retain/increase levels of enrolment, Government should
consider increasing the subsidy keeping pace with the increase in price

of feeds.

Government should conduct an investigation to find out the reasons for
the productive age of calves not being reduced.

The scheme should be revamped to ensure that feeds and other inputs
are provided at prescribed quantity for periods as envisaged.

Government and LSGIs should ensure that funds released do not
exceed the amount required as per enrolment.

The Animal Husbandry Department should refund to the LSGIs the
excess amount retained by it.

109



. dudit Report (LSGI9) forthe year ended 31 March 2007

: Injudlc1ous decision to advance Rs 3.93 crore

1 of1 mterest of Ru l 97 crore.

KSEB for 1mplementatlon of
~Arippara Hydro Electnc Project w1thout executmg ag1 eement resulted in loss

o Accordmg to the KPR Act, the funct10ns of DPs relatmg to electuclty and N

Insplte of thls Dlstnct Panchayat Kozhrkode (DP) formulated (October l C
" aproject at a- total outlay of Rs.8 crore for: nnplementmg Anppara ‘Small. “_' S
- “Hydroelectric Scheme with installed capacity of 3-MW and power potentlal of ~ -
. 8:028 MU in Kodanchery Grama Panchayat. The State Government pemntted e
. _the DP- (March -1999) to" 1mple‘nent the scheme throuOh Kerala State.
. Electricity Board- (KSEB) on. ‘Deposit | Work’ basis. KSEB prepared a pI'O_]eCt o
- --estimate of Rs:10.05 crore i Ju T
- the DP advanced Rs 2 crore to-the KSEB on 29 March 1999: As KSEB had® -
o not derhanded any money or. executed any agreement the payment of advance- -
- was. ev1dently only for achlevmg the fmanc1a1 target of the year. Though the .
- project was to be. completed within - two years, KSEB did not start the work il B
f March 2004, Durmg February 2004, they _1ev1sed the estimate to Rs. 13 10-. -
~ crore. -As 70 per cent of the: ‘projéct cost v :
ra1sed from' Rural: Electrification- Corporatlo
" crore was to be earmarked from plan finds of the DP. Accordingly, the DP. " -
. pa1d its balance’ share of Rs:l. 93 crore on 30 March 2004 ‘in addition:to: Rs.2 o
- “cforé already: pa1d KSEB agam rev1sed the estrmate to Rs’ 13 52 croreldurmg
» August 2004, RACEIN : x e

" After a lapse of more than’ e1ght years KSEB repald Rs3 88 cror durmg,l»{v

. Detailed PI‘O_]eCt Report

energy-are taking over of mlcro—hydel proj ects ‘and detennmmg priority. are

. for extension of. electncrty Micro-hydel prO_]CCtS are those with capacityless-, - "

. than one MW and therefore. DPs were ot ‘authorised to. 1mplement R

IR hydrolectnc prOJects with mstalled capaclty of ’35MW Whl:
. category of small hydel pro; ects I 7

ne 2000. Even before preparing the estimate,”

.decided to ‘be met from-loan~
he balance amount of Rs: 3 93 :

 To avail loan DP had to submlt a copy of the power purchase agreement
(PPA) executed with the KSEB indicating the tariff for purchase Kerala:State * * -
7 Electncuy Regulatory Comm1ss1on (KSERC) was the -only competent,i Lo
o authonty to fix the power tariff, They fixed” (September 2006) the power~tar1ff ]

~as R8.2.04 per-unit-on the basis of approved estimate. The DP, however;-did .

not-execute the PPA as the tariff Vﬁxed by KSERC was very low and theref
they could not ava1l any. Joan,

September 2007 after: deductmg Rs 5 lakh towards the cost of preparat1 n-

Payment of 30 per cent of the’ estunated cost w1thout ensunng the avallablhty

-of the loan amount-was injudicious and was a ‘result of poor plannmg Failure .

. of the DP to execute the PPA»Wlth KSEB before transfemng the amount’ of{f

110




K Chapter V- Transactzon Audtt -

- Rs 3.93 crore resulted not only in non—unplementatron of the pro;ect but also .-
~in loss of ‘interest ‘to. the" tune - of Rs. 1. 97 crore’ calculated at the average
borrowmg rate of 8. 4 per cent per annum e : '

: The matter Was reported to. Government in July 2007 reply 1s awalted (\/Iarch
'2008) : S :

| Unauthonsed closure of Treasury- Pubhc account and credltlng funds recerved

e for 1mplementat10n of ‘Centrally Sponsored Schemes. to Governnient account'|

resulted in the- non-lmplementauon of Centrally Sponsored Scheme by the
Block Panchayat Thahparambu : PRI 2 . :

Treasury Pubhc Account (TP Account) is‘a dep031t account penmtted to be.

7 opened in the treasuries by Government officers-and LSGIs to dep031t public

money ‘As it was noticed that departmental officers. kept large sums of public -

" money drawn from the Consolidated .Fund: of the State in thé TP Accounts,

: Government issued: directions (7 anuary’ ZOOL) to freeze: the: operatlon of all TP
- Accounts of” Departmental officers/- Departments ‘Later; Government orderéd

) (June 2005) to credit back the outstandlng balance in the frozen TP account to"
-Government Account under: Minor Head “911-Deduct- Recoveries of Over'
Payments below the relevant Major Head of account from which the funds:

*" were originally drawn and’ depos1ted in the TP Accounts: Government further

clarified (March 2006) that the TP accounts operated by the Block Panchayat
_ ~(BP) Secretaries were exempted from the purvrew of the Government Orders
P regardmg closure of TP accounts ‘ : C

L Desplte this, the Secretary, Thahparambu BP Wrthdrew the entire. amount of . W
. Rs7541 lakh kept  in his. TP account ‘and . credited . (March 2006) to °

;Government account This ‘amount included Rs. 49.50 ‘lakh received for -

o 1mplementat10n of eight* Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS). The BP did not- ":j"
take any- actlon to get back the central fund from the. State Government

"l‘he closure of TP account in v1olat10n of Government Orders ‘thus resulted in-

" fcredrtmg central ﬁmds to state accounts. Th1s led to non-lmplementatlon of the

) ~CSS by the BP

’- The matter was, reported to Government in November 2007 reply 1s” awalted
- (March 2008) , -

e«,'

- EmploymentAssrstance Scheme (SGRY) S e :_;’7,”19,770,

] - Indira Awas Yojana = - . c .0 .6,04,260 -
.| Swarnajayanthi Grama Swarozgar YOJana L : "~ 90,855
DWCRA . R - .- > 97,699
“|'NABARD Aid-~ " - - [ 2,55,768
< TerspP .~ - o .. - 190030 - | .
MIlllOnWPll Scheme s e - .20,81474 27
: Total e L Lo T ey 49,806,126 7 |

111



Audzt Report (LSGIs) for the yearended 31 March 2007

Failure to_conduct sub soil test by Block Panchayat, Cherpu resulted in
sinkage of road leading to abandonment of the work after spending
Rs.43.26 lakh.

The Block Panchayat, Cherpu during 1999-2000 took up a project for
construction of road of 1618 metre length and eight metres width across the
kole® fields connecting Block Panchayats of Cherpu and Puzhakkal with the -
object of reducing the distance to Thrissur town by 5 KM. The main items of
the work were formation of the road involving earth filling at an average:
height of 5 metre, construction of three culverts and metalling and tarring the
road which was estimated to cost Rs.55.93 lakh. The project decided to be
implemented under RIDF-III scheme of NABARD was awarded (December -

' 1999) to a contractor at estimate rates. The stipulated date of completion was

31 March 2000.
It was observed in audit that during February 2001, when the helght of 1and '

filling reached 4.5 metre in chainage 620 M to 780 M the embankment sank

up to 2.75 metre as seen from the photos given on next page. According to the -
Report on Quality Assessment prepared (14 May 2001) by the consultants of

" LBS Centre for Science and Technology, they had during their visit before the

start of construction required the Block Panchayat (BP) to conduct a sub soil
investigation in the middle section of the proposed road. The BP however did
not arrange for carrying out this test due to paucity of fund. Meanwhile, as the
“contactor could not complete the work within the stipulated time, the period of
contract was extended (supplemental agreement dated 17 January 2002) upto’
31 March 2002. According to the consultants the existing sub soil except at the
tail end having a length of 600 meters was very weak. In the absence of any

- sub soil investigation, it was not possible to ascertain the depth of the soft sub

soil and to assess the carrying capacity and consolidation behaviour of the soil.
Therefore, the consultants could not suggest an exact solution for the problem .
of sinking. However, they recommended to construct the embankment in
stages giving six months time for each stage for consolidation which was
accepted by the BP. Accordingly, BP decided (December 2002) to close the
work and make payment to the contractor on the basis of measurement of the -
work executed till then : :

* Deep paddy fields bel_dw MVSI-J in Thrissur district are called Kole fields.

112




C. hagrer IV - Transaction Audit

Views of sunken embankment

The value of work done by the contractor was worked out by the BP at
Rs.50.89 lakh which was paid (December 2002) after withholding retention
money of Rs.7.63 lakh. The BP did not restart the work as suggested by the
consultants and the work was in an abandoned stage. Thus, the failure of the
BP to carry out sub soil investigation as recommended by the consultants
before the commencement of the work led to sinkage of the embankment and
stoppage of the work resulting in unfruitful expenditure of Rs.43.26 lakh.

The matter was reported to Government in November 2007; reply is awaited
(March 2008).

113




Audit Reeor! (LSGlIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

23 crore on Rice Park

S

Injudicious decision of the District Panchayat, Thrissur to hand over the
construction and working of the rice park to ASIRVAD without ensuring
proper monitoring and control mechanism on its working resulted in closing
down of the Rice Park.

The District Panchayat, Thrissur (DPT) decided (December 1997) to establish
a Rice Park consisting of a modern rice mill (par boiling unit), a rice powder
unit and a rice flake unit at Chelakkara at a cost of Rs.1.77 crore for providing
direct employment to 35 SC persons and creating indirect employment
opportunities to 200 others. DPT registered (June 1998) Ambedkar Society for
Industrial Rural and Vocational Advancement (ASIRVAD- a charitable
society) consisting of SC members only, for implementation of the project.

DPT transferred Rs.80 lakh to ASIRVAD during 1998-99. The estimate was
revised to Rs.2.43 crore (July 2000) to provide Rs.70 lakh towards working
capital. During 2000-01, DPT transferred Rs.1.38 crore making the total
transfer Rs.2.18 crore. From the initial advance, ASIRVAD commenced the
work of construction of rice park in September 1999. The construction was
completed in July 2000 at a total cost of Rs.1.73 crore. The rice mill had a
capacity of 24 MT per day for two shifts.

Though ordinary variety of paddy alone could be processed in the modern rice
mill, ASIRVAD purchased 112.54 MT of Basmati paddy costing Rs.16.88
lakh in June and November 2001 and stored it in the godown of the mill.
Basmati paddy is not normally grown in the state and the Basmati paddy
purchased was that grown in a few places on experimental basis during 2001.
To process the Basmati paddy, ASIRVAD decided (March 2002) to install a
Basmati rice plant in the rice room and finished goods godown of the modern
rice mill instead of constructing a separate building. However, during May
2002, commercial production of modemn rice mill commenced and 105 MT of
ordinary variety of paddy was processed till October 2003. Thereafter, the unit
was closed and installation of Basmati plant with capacity of 2 MT per hour
started (November 2003) which was completed in May 2005 at a cost of
Rs.11.44 lakh. During trial run conducted from 23 August to September 2005,
a quantity of 2.05 MT of Basmati paddy was processed and it was found that
the rice produced was of poor quality and had no commercial value. Therefore
commercial production did not start.

ASIRVAD could not operate the modern rice mill from November 2003, since
the Basmati plant was installed in the same building as that housed the modern
rice mill. Even, the Basmati plant which rendered the modern rice mill non-
operational, could not be operated from September 2005 onwards as the
Basmati paddy already in stock of ASIRVAD was in such a bad condition that
it could not be processed. Further, as Basmati paddy was not normally grown
in the state it was not financially viable to operate the Basmati plant. The
injudicious decision to install Basmati plant to process Basmati paddy grown
in the state on an experimental basis led to closing down the rice park
resulting in unfruitful expenditure of Rs.2.23 crore (including Rs.0.05 crore
transferred in November 2004). Besides, intended employment opportunities
to SC beneficiaries were denied for the past five years.

114



ChaE!er 1V - Transaction Audit

This could be attributable to the injudicious decision of the DPT to hand over
the construction and working of the rice park to ASIRVAD without proper
monitoring and control on its working.

Government admitted (December 2007) that there was some flaw in the initial
planning and steps were taken to lease out the plant on condition that
employment should be provided to SC beneficiaries. Further developments
were awaited (March 2008).

Allotment of General Purpose Crant to the Corporation of Kochi during
2005-06 without deducting the amount already allotted resulted in release of
funds in excess of budget provision leading to irregular diversion of plan funds
of Rs.1.29 crore for payment of salary and other non-plan expenditure.

An amount of Rs.7.01 crore was provided in the State Budget for 2005-06
towards General Purpose Grant(GPG) to the Municipal Corporation of Kochi
(MCK). The Director of Urban Affairs (DUA) released (July 2005) the first
instalment of Rs.1.29 crore to the Corporation. Though the Corporation was
entitled to receive only the balance amount of Rs.5.72 crore, the DUA released
(September 2005) Rs.7.01 crore by mistake without deducting first instalment
of Rs.1.29 crore already released. Thus a total release of Rs.8.30 crore was
made against the budgeted provision of Rs.7.01 crore. This resulted in excess
release of Rs.1.29 crore to the Corporation.

During October 2005, DUA noticed that the entire budget allotment of GPG
for 2005-06 was released by mistake to all Urban Local Bodies (ULB) in the
state without deducting the amount already released. Accordingly, DUA
directed (October 2005) Secretaries of all ULBs to surrender the allotment
letters issued to them and to obtain fresh allotment letters. The Corporation
immediately intimated their inability to remit the amount as it had been
already spent for the expenses connected with pay and allowances, pension,
works and maintenance. This argument of the Corporation was not justifiable
as they were not entitled to draw amounts in excess of the budget provision
even though release order authorised excess amount. Upon this, DUA directed
(January 2006) the Corporation to remit back the excess amount of Rs.1.29
crore released to them. As the amount was to be refunded to the Government
Account before the close of the financial year, permission was sought for
(March 2006) from the Government to divert Rs.1.29 Crore from Plan funds.
As permitted by the Government (31 March 2006) the Corporation refunded
(March 2006) the amount by diverting Plan funds earmarked for
implementation of three projects. This tantamounts to diversion of plan funds
of Rs.1.29 crore for payment of pay and allowances, pension and expenditure
on works and maintenance which were not included in the annual plan
approved by the District Planning Committee. The failure of DUA in
restricting the allotments to the ULBs within the budget provision led to
incurring expenditure exceeding budget provision by MCK. MCK also should
have restricted their expenditure in accordance with the amount entitled to
them as per budget failing which diversion of plan funds for pay and
allowances and other forbidden expenditure took place.

115



Audit Regort (LSGIs) gor the year ended 31 March 2007

The matter was reported to Government in November 2007; reply is awaited
(March 2008).

A bridge across Kannadichal' constructed in J anuary 2002 in Kumarakom
Grama Panchayat could not be used as the approach road sank twice despite
technical feasibility study carried out by Government Engineering College,
Thiruvananthapuram.

A bridge across Kannadichal in Kumarakom Grama Panchayat was
constructed (January 2002) under MP's Local Area Development Scheme, at a
cost of Rs.33.91 lakh. The Block Development Officer, Pallom was the
implementing officer of the project. The construction of approach roads on
both ends of the bridge was not included in this work. During 2001-02, the
District Panchayat, Kottayam (DP) undertook the construction of approach
roads of the bridge under three works which were entrusted to the beneficiary
committee for execution. Though a total amount of Rs.11.43 lakh was paid,
the works were not completed for reasons as stated below:-

| Constructionof | 38/EE/DPK/ [ 1,92.979 | When the works were progressing, |

Approach Road on | 01-02/dated the approach road at a length of
southern side 24 December 2001 40 metres sank by 3 metres on 22
2 | Construction of side | 163/EE/DPK/DF/ 2,72,785 | July 2002 causing damage to the
protection wall on 01-02 dated side protection wall.
southern side 30 March 2002
3 Construction of 105/EE/DPK/DF/ 6,77,015 | As the convenor did not execute
Approach Road on | 01-02 dated balance work after payment of third
northern side 10 March 2002 part bill, DP terminated the contract
in December 2004.
Total 11,42,779

The construction of approach road and construction of side protection wall on
the southern side of the bridge was not completed as the approach road sank
on 22 July 2002. Taking up the work without conducting a detailed soil
investigation to study subsoil conditions of the site resulted in sinking of the
approach road. One and a half years after sinking of the approach road on the
southern side was noticed, DP conducted a detailed soil investigation at the
site through the Department of Civil Engineering of Government College of
Engineering, Thiruvananthapuram during January 2004. Standard penetration
test by taking three bore holes at depths of about 20 to 21 metre conducted by
the Engineering College revealed that the soil even at that depth was of poor
resistance and there was water table near the ground surface. Ignoring the
weakness of sub soil even at the depths of 20 metre, the Engineering College
recommended (March 2004) to install sand piles only at a depth of 10 to 12
metre with a spacing of about 1.50 metre centre to centre. Based on this
recommendation an estimate for Rs26.78 lakh was prepared for

' A rivulet

116



Chagler IV - Transaction Audit

reconstruction of the approach road and the side protection wall which
contained provision for sand piles of a total length of 3350 metre at an average
depth of 10 to 12 metre costing Rs.10.85 lakh. The project was approved by
the District Planning Committee on 20 May 2005 and technical sanction
accorded on 23 May 2005 for Rs.26.83 lakh. The work was awarded to a
contractor at estimate rates who executed the agreement on 23 November
2005 and commenced the work immediately. The work executed by him was
measured on 3 March 2006 and accordingly part bill for Rs.19.11 lakh was
paid. When the work was progressing further, the embankment constructed for
the approach road sank again (24 May 2006) displacing the sub soil to the
nearby canal forming an island almost filling the canal as seen in the photo of
the site given below:

View of sunken approach road at Kannadichal

Non-conducting soil investigation before taking up the project during 2001-02
resulted in sinkage of embankment twice. There was visible contradiction
between the findings of the soil study and the recommendations made by the
Engineering College. The study revealed that sub soil even at a depth of 20
metres was very weak whereas the recommendation was to install sand piles
only at a depth of 10 to 12 metres. The failure of the District Level Technical
Committee chaired by an Executive Engineer to identify the contradiction
resulted in non-prescription of piles upto a depth where hard strata of soil was
present. This eventually led to sinkage of the embankment again and
unfruitful expenditure of Rs.64.45 lakh (33.91 + 11.43+19.11) incurred on
construction of the bridge and approach roads as the bridge constructed in
January 2002 could not be used for the last six years.

The matter was reported to Government in November 2007; reply is awaited
(March 2008).

117



Audit ReEart (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Fraud committed by the staff of Arattupuzha Grama Panchayat in
connivance with convenors in arranging works relating to Tsunami
relief, detected in audit.

The District Rural Development Agency, Alappuzha accorded
administrative sanction (August and November 2005) for 12 projects for
reconstruction of roads as part of tsunami relief works under Special
Component of Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar Yojana in Arattupzha
Grama Panchayat (GP) in Alappuzha District at a total estimated cost of
Rs.60.63 lakh. Of this, Rs.31.84 lakh was cash component and Rs.28.79
lakh was food grain component. The works were entrusted to beneficiary
committees as per agreements executed during October/November 2005.
The Project Officer (PO), DRDA, Alappuzha accorded sanction (October
2005) to release food grains of 103.70 MT to the GP in respect of eight
works. During November 2005, the PO sanctioned release of 245.95 MT of
food grains relating to the remaining four works. Accordingly, the PO
issued two authorisations to the Secretary of the GP on 28 October 2005
and 22 November 2005 to lift rice of 103.70 MT and 245.95 MT
respectively from the Food Corporation of India (FCI) Depot, Alappuzha.
Based on these authorisations, entire quantity of rice (349.65 MT) was
lifted by the GP in November 2005. Out of this, the GP distributed 245.95
MT of rice to the convenors of four works on 30 November 2005 whereas
the balance quantity of 103.70 MT was neither distributed nor taken into
stock.

As none of the convenors commenced the works, the GP issued notice to
them on 11 September 2006 informing that the cost of food grains issued
to them would be recovered with interest under the provisions of Revenue
Recovery Act, unless they commenced the work within 20 days of the
notice. It was detected in audit that one of the convenors to whom the
work of “Construction of road from pump house jurnction to Lakshmi
House junction” was entrusted on 5 October 2005 was a person who died
nine years earlier on 14 December 1996.

Despite 245.95 MT of rice costing Rs.34.03 lakh at the rate of Rs.13837
per MT being issued to four convenors in November 2005, none of them
commenced the works even after expiry of more than two years (March
2008). Issue of food grains to convenors of works which were not even
commenced and entrusting work to a person who died nine years ago are
indicative of the fraudulent nature of arranging execution of works by the
GP in connivance with the convenors. This fraud cost the exchequer
Rs.34.03 lakh.

The balance quantity of 103.70 MT of rice costing Rs.14.35 lakh was
embezzled by a former Upper Division Clerk (UDC) of the GP whd lifted
the rice from FCI godown on 24 November 2005. The embezzlement was
unearthed when one of the convenors who received the notice issued by
the GP in September 2006 approached (28 September 2006), the
Ombudsman complaining that no food grains was issued to him as stated

118




Chagter IV - Transaction Audit

in the notice. Based on the verdict of Ombudsman (May 2007) that the
UDC was responsible for diversion of food grains, Deputy Director of
Panchayats placed him under suspension. Thus four convenors and a
former employee of the GP embezzled the entire quantity of 349.65 MT of
rice costing Rs.48.37 lakh allotted to Tsunami relief works which could
have been avoided if it was ensured that the rice lifted from FCI had been
brought to stock of the GP and issue of rice to convenors been regulated
in accordance with the progress of the work. Further developments were
awaited (March 2008).

The matter was reported to Government in December 2007; reply is
awaited (March 2008).

Adoption of higher market rates in the estimate for supply and installation of
sodium vapour lamps in Municipal Corporation of Kochi led to excess
expenditure

According to Kerala Municipality (Execution of Public Works and Purchase
of Materials) Rules, 1997 no Municipal Corporation shall commence any
work unless provision for sufficient funds therefor has been made in the
budget and Administrative Sanction (AS) obtained from the competent
authority (Standing committee upto Rs. One lakh and Council exceeding Rs.
One lakh) and a detailed plan and estimate are prepared and Technical
Sanction (TS) obtained from the competent authority (competent engineer of
the Electrical Wing of Public Works Department (PWD) in the case of
electrical works exceeding Rs.6.50 lakh). Further, tenders should be invited if
a work was executed through a contractor and Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT)
should be published in the office notice board of the Corporation and in the
offices of the PWD and in news papers (in two Malayalam dailies having
circulation all over the state and in an English daily having circulation at
National level compulsorily in respect of works with estimated cost exceeding
Rs.50 lakh). However, it was observed in audit that Municipal Corporation of
Kochi (MCK) did not follow the above procedures while arranging the works
of supply and installation of Sodium Vapour Lamp (SV Lamp) for street
lighting during the period from 2002-03 to 2006-07 as shown in the table
below:

119



Audtt Report(LSGIs) for the year ended 3 1 March 2007

2002-03" T % | 7536 | 430 e | 3. | 1 108.48

200304 | © 160 | 114 | o588 | - 15| - 143 { 2 | 127 | 12615

2004-05 264 250 | 23048" 2260 |2 262 | - 270:61

200506 | 178 | - 162 | - 14848 | —| - 178 - 170 ¢ 17130

200607 | 274 263 236.88 | | |2 | o2s70 |
Total | = 987 | 888 787.08. | 60 920 ' 1 1 oas | ezzse |-

Though the est1mated cost of the work each year was more than Rs.50 lakh, -
the works were split into 987 works of which 888 works (89.97 per cent) were -, -
costing less than Rs. One lakh. As a result of th_1s irregular splitting of works, -
MCXK could avoid obtaining AS from the Corporation Council and TS from
Electrical Wing of PWD"and publishing the NIT-in two Malayalam dailies
P - having circulation all over the state and in an English daily having circulation
L all over India. This led to inclusion of incorrect rates in the estimates and poor
_ ~ respormse from- the contractors. More than two tenders were rece1ved only in
T ' respect of 7 out of 987 (0.71 per cent) works and only one tender was received
" in.respect of 60" works. Due to non-publishing the NIT in newspapers and the
resultant low response from contractors, 985 works out of 987 were to be
awarded at 35 to 42 per cent above-estimate rates. From the above, it was
evident that the whole process. of arranging the works costmg about Rs. 10
ccrore during the period was vitiated. .~ .. .

I As a result of avo1d1ng scrutiny - of estimates by competent authont1es~ -

) ' exorbitant rates for SV Lamp were included in the estimates. As the rates for

J . SV Lamp street light fitting with complete accessories were not provided in

‘ the PWD- Schedule of Rates, market rates were adopted by MCK during the
period from 2002-03 to 2006-07. It was however noticed in audit that the

- rates adopted were much higher than the rates at which a neighbouring -

- Municipality (Aluva) purchased SV Lamps and ﬁttmgs durmg 2004-05 as‘ '

shown below: ‘ '

1 |7owass | . 2560 | 2075 485 2337 | 1222 | ‘592670~
112|150 Watts 4135 -| 2850 | 1285 |- 4500 | 2938 | 3775330
13 |2sowas | 4655 | 3000, - 1565 | . 50.64. | 107 | 167455

- | Total - | 4sssass

* Estimated cost of 44 works were not available.

120



i ChapterIV Transactzon Audzt

4There was nothmg on record to show how MCK ascertamed the above
mentioned market rates. Thus, the sphttrng of work to avoid the laid down

- tendering procedures resultéd in adoption of wrong market rates. Thrs led to - |

: excess expendrture of Rs. 45 35 lakh i in 284 test checked cases.

7 ,Government stated (February 2008) that Work was: spl1t mto several WOrks as. 7
- the proposals for installation were on the basis of d1v13]rons ‘This argument is . -

. not ‘tenable as.the number of works arranged each’ year ‘was’ more than the

number of divisions (71) in-MCK. Besides, there was no difficulty in-
I consohdatmg ‘the proposals received from each division before arranging the

. work It was also mentioned in the reply: that market rate provrded by MCK - -
- was for reputed and qual1ty products whereas the other local body would have .-
“purchased items “of lesser -quality. This is also. not tenable as the Aluva -

"'Mumcrpahty purchased ﬁttmgs manufactured by reputed compames such as
GE and Havels.. .- , : - .

:Non-reahsatron of value: of sand extracted by contractor led to undue beneﬁt to
- the contractor in Aruvappulam Grama Panchayat ' ,

: » Aruvappulam Grama Panchayat (GP) extracts sand from the followmg three ‘
stretches of the Achankov1l Rrver wh1<‘h ﬂows through the GP -

L From Konnonmuzhr kadavu” to. Thottamuzlu kadavu
2 From Thottamuzh1 kadavu to Vattappara kadavu o
-3 From Vattappara kadavu to Aruthakandam kadavu

Dunng 1999 2000 the GP arranged extractron of sarld through two d1stmct )
systems Viz. perm1t and auctron systems -Under permlt system, permits were

" - issued every:day’ for.extracting a specrﬁc quantity of" 'sand- on, realisation of- -
_permit_fee as fixed by the GP. Extraction of sand could be restncted or. .
regulated byt the GP under this- system as it was done under close supervision .-

-of the’ GP and ‘based on- permits issued whereas under -auction system, the
. successful bidder could extract sand without any restriction during the. whole
year causing envrronmental hazards ‘such: as drying up of rivers, soil erosion,

. etc. The GP auctioned (16- February) the rrght for extraction of sand from the
- first stretch above for Rs.27 lakh as agamst permit ‘system followed in the

“remaining two. stretchies. The- ‘contractor - remitted 25 per cent; of the quoted
~amount (Rs.6. 75 lakh) to the GP in March 1999 mcludmg the- E‘ amest Money v
” dep051t of Rs: two lakh already remltted on the auctron day -

j As the - malscnmmate sand’ mmmg under auctron system wwould causef

envrronmental problems local residents filed a complamt (7 June 1999) before’

. the'GP and the GP. found that-the complarnts were genuine and appointed 11

- June 1999) 4 sub: committee to study various aspects: involved: Based on the

report of the sub committee, the -GP decided (30 June 1999) to . cancel the - -
~auction: -and.to extract sand undér permit. system-as -done in- the remammgf ‘

stretches However the GrP d1d not nnplement the decrs1on

Kadavu- A rrver bank or.water- body where removal of sand is carrled out. © o

121



Audzt Report (LSGIS/ for the  year ¢ ended 31 March 2007

" The petitioners filed an Original Petition (August 1999) before the Honourable
" High Court alleging that the contractor was extracting sand indiscriminately -
. and requesting for issue of direction to the GP to implement their decision and -
- to regulate collection of river sand on a permit basis. The Honourable High -
- Court on 8 September 1999 directed the GP to implement their decision dated-
30 June 1999 and accordingly the GP cancelled the auction on 20 September .

1999 and refunded (22 September 1999) the amount of Rs.6.75 lakh deposited

- by the contractor. As the contract was valid from 1 April 1999 to 19
- September 1999 (172 days), the proportionate bid amount based on the
" number of days of validity of contract should have been realised from him.
~ However, no amount was realised. This resulted in loss of revenue of
- Rs.12.72% lakh leading to undue benefit to the contractor, besides -

indiscriminate sand mining leading to irreparable damage to the environment.

- Unless orders preventing LSGIs from sand extraction from rivers under

auction system are issued, mdlscnmmate sand extract1on would contmue'

. causing environmental hazard

. The matter was reported. to Grovernment in December 2007; reply is awalted
- (March 2008) ’

| Plan fund meant for providing house plots and.houses to purambokku®
| dwellers was diverted by MCK  for liquidating loan liability of beneficiaries
of housing scheme implemented by Greater Cochin Development Authority.

Municipal Corporation of Kochi (MCK) during 2005-06 formulated a project
~ for providing house plots and houses to 264 BPL beneficiaries residing in
-purambokku land for more than 10 years at a total outlay of Rs.1.58 crore. The
. project envisaged providing assistance of Rs.20000 (Plan funds) for
. purchasing land and Rs.40000 for construction of house in the land so

- purchased, under Valmiki Ambedkar Awas Yojana® (VAMBAY). The
. District Planning Committee (DPC) approved the project on 8 June 2005. .

R Instead of implementing the project, MCK called for (November 2005) the Tist

of defaulters of housing schemes for slum dwellers already implemented by

.. the Greater Cochin Development Authority (GCDA) during 1979-1981. In
- response, GCDA furnished (December 2005) a statement showing the names

of 279 beneficiaries and the amount of arrears due to be remitted-by them to
GCDA. Accordingly, MCK remitted (15 March 2006) Rs.27.87 lakh out of the

' amount of Rs.52.80 lakh earmarked for the purchase of house plots for
- purambokku dwellers without the approval of Corporation Council. The

. Corporation Council took a decision for remitting the amount to GCDA only
- after three months (27 May 2006) which had no approval of the DPC either.

The payment of amount defaulted by the beneficiaries of a housing scheme- —
implemented by GCDAA was unauthorised and irregular. As a result of this

(Rs 27 lakh / 365 days) x 172 days =Rs.12.72 Iakh
* Unassessed lands which are the property of Government or used/reserved for pubhc

v purpoves

A Centrally Sponsored Scheme for prov1d1ng houses to urban poor.

122




-

Chapter IV - Transaction Audit
%

diversion, the project for providing house plots and houses to purambokku
dwellers below poverty line could not be implemented. Besides, the funds
provided by Gol for implementation of VAMBAY could not be utilised.

MCK replied (January 2008) that land was not available in the area at the rate
of Rs.10000 per cent and hence the project was not viable. This indicated that
the formulation of the project itself was defective which led to the diversion of
funds.

The matter was reported to Government in December 2007 and reply awaited
(March 2008).

/‘[e,L}/

(S.NAGALSAMY)

Thiruvananthapuram, Princioal A il G I (Audit), Keral
rincipal Accountant Ge 1
L e neip ou neral (Audit), Kerala
J
Countersigned
m
New Delhi,

(VINOD RAI)

The - 1) 3“3 2008 Comptroller and Auditor General of India




. ! ' ' ,
. N 1 ' , ' ,
_ | . . .
_ .
I3 ‘
, ! ’
. v ' ‘
,
. .
: . . : '
. or o
N i ’
.
: G .
; . o .
. o '




[ APPENDICES J




i

] .'." . A JNT
dlgrn s Aiis - S o
[l =iy C e
|| CHTRRNI A



Appendix-I
Statement showing details of allocation and utilisation of Centrally Sponsored Scheme Funds
(Reference to Paragraph 1.11.8, Page 13)

Py = a3 ol Ty ‘_' A :‘?" ._ "‘_‘;gigjl.. I’-*"-, ), _'J“'_ fhgl (.
Funds distributed through District Rural Development Agencies (DRDA)

1 Swamaiayanthi Grama Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) 1.13 19.95 6.65 26.60 27.73 27.18 0.55 98.02
2 | Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) 4.56 55.57 18.52 74.09 78.65 70.63 8.02 89.79
3 ﬁ;’:}j‘i :f}hy“““’ Grama Swarosgar Yojana (Special 0.04 10.96 3.51 14.47 14.51 11.50 3.01 79.26
4 Sampooma Grameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY) 11.70 74.62 24.13 98.75 11045 102.41 8.04 92.72
Total Sanitation Campaign(TSC) 5.39 2.62 g 539 10.78 10.62 0.16 98.42
6 Integrated Wasteland Development Programme (IWDP) 8.21 2.40 0.24 2.64 10.85 2.75 8.10 25.35
7 Ejﬁ;’ggf“‘a‘ Finpieysnest Syptaiie: St lome 838 4258 5.76 48.64 57.02 28.03 28.99 49.16
Total 39.41 209.00 61.58 270.58 309.99 253.12 56.87 81.65
Funds distributed by Director of Urban Affairs (DUA)
8 E?B?ﬁ%‘f Pevewspment ok Smatt snd Medium Towns 0 3.24 1.92 5.16 5.16 1.93 123 37.40
9 :;ﬁ;ﬁm ;““h“‘ e e 0 101.37 9.48 110.85 110.85 7.56 103.29 6.82
Total 0 104.61 11.40 116.01 116.01 9.49 106.52 8.18
Funds distributed by Kudumbasree —State Poverty Eradication Mission (SPEM)
10 | Swamajayanthi Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) 13.46 6.39 2.13 8.52 21.98 9.52 12.46 4331
11 | National Slum Development Programme (NSDP) 11.93 0 0 0 11.93 5.25 6.68 44.01
12 | Valmiki Ambedkar Awas Yojana (VAMBAY) 38.37 3.09 1.55 4.64 43.01 15.59 2742 36.25
Total 63.76 9.48 3.68 13.16 76.92 30.36 46.56 39.47
Grand Total 103.17 323.09 76.66 399.75 502.92 292.97 209.95 58.24

125




Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Appendix — II
List of Local Self Government Institutions audited under Supplementary
Audit during 2006-07
(Reference to paragraph 2.9.1, Page 24)

SI No Name of LSGIs Year
¥ Alakode G.P 2003-04
23 Anchal G.P 2003-04
3 Anchuthengu G.P 2003-04
4. Arakulam G.P 2002-03
5. Arakuzha G.P 2002-03
6. Aryanad G.P 2002-03
7. Athirampuzha G.P 2001-02
8. Attingal Municipality 2000-01
9. Avinissery G.P 2002-03
10. | Ayyankunnu G.P 2001-02
11. | Bharanikavu G.P 2004-05
12. | Bison Valley G.P 2002-03
13. | Chathamangalam G.P 2002-03
14. | Chemmanad G.P 2000-01
15. | CherpuG:P 2001-02
16. | Cheruvannur G.P 2001-02
17. | Edakkattuvayal G.P 2000-01
18. | Edamulackal G.P 2000-01
19. | Edathua G.P 2001-02
20. | Edavaka G.P 2000-01
21. | Elakamon G.P 2003-04
22. | Elikulam G.P 2001-02
23. | Emakulam District Panchayat 2001-02
24. | Eruthenpathy GP 2001-02
25. | Ezhumattoor G.P 20.53-04
26. | Kadanad G.P 2001-02
27. | Kadapla mattom G.P 2002-03
28. | Kaduthuruthy G.P 2001-02
29. | Kalliyoor G.P 2001-02
30. | Kanjikuzhy G.P 2000-01

126



Appendices
T T e e e e e e e — e

Sl No Name of LSGIs Year
31. | Karassery G.P 2002-03
32. | Kelakam G.P 2001-02
33. | Kolazhy G.P 2003-04
34. | Kollam District Panchayat 2000-01
35. | Kottayi G.P 2001-02
36. | Kozhikode Corporation 2001-02
37. | Kozhikode District Panchayat 2001-02
38. | Kuzhuppilly G.P 2002-03
39. | Mankara G.P 2003-04
40. | Makkaraparamba G.P 2003-04
41. | Marady G.P 2000-01
42. | Marangattuppilly G.P 2002-03
43. | Mararikulam G.P 1999-00
44. | Mathur G.P 2000-01
45. | Meenangadi G.P 2000-01
46. | Mookkannur G.P 2002-03
47. | Mutholi G.P 2003-04
48. | Mynagapally G.P 2003-04
49. | Neezhoor G.P 2002-03
50. | Nilambur Block Panchayat 2003-04
51. [ OachiraG.P 2002-03
52. | Ottoor G.P 2003-04
53. | Pallikkunnu G.P 2001-02
54. | Pallivasal G.P 2002-03
55. | Pampadumpara G.P 2002-03
56. | Pampady Blcok Panchayat 2003-04
57. | Pangode G.P 2003-04
58. | Paralam G.P 2000-01
59. | Pattazhi Vadakekara 2000-01
60. | Pazhayakunummel G.P 2003-04
61. | Peralassery G.P 2001-02
62. | Peravoor G.P 2001-02
63. | Peringalam G.P 2002-03
64. | Peringamala G.P 2001-02
65. | Perumbavoor Municipality 2000-01
66. | Perumpadappu G.P 2002-03

127




- Audzt Report (LSGIS) for the year énded 31 March 2007 -

Name of LSGIs Year
67. | Pookkottur G.P - - o . 2003-04
"68.__| Poonjar, Thekkekara G.P 200102
- 69. | Poruvazhy G.P . 2002-03 - -
70. - | Pudussery G.P 199900 -
71, | Puzhantii GP 300102
72. | Rannlangadi 200203,
7. | Teekoy GP 2003-04
74. | ThevalakkaraGP 2002-03
75, | Thiruvalla Municipality 200102
[ 76, | Thiruvallur G.p _ T2000-01
7. Thlr_uvegapura GP 2062-03
" 78. | Thodupuzha Municipality. 2002-03 .
79, | Thrikkunnapuzha G.P_ 2002-03
80 Thnpumthura Mumclpahty - i999_—00 '
81. Tnprangottoor ‘ 2001-02
"82._| Udumbanoor GP 2003-04
- 83. .1 Uzhavoor Block Panchayat 2003-04
84. | VakkomGP ' 2002-03
) 85. | Vannappuram G.P 2002-03
86. | Vattavada G.P 2001-02 .
§7. | Vazhakkad GP 200203
88, | Veliancode G P 2003-04
89. | Velliamattom G.P 2003-04
90. | VelloorGP 2001-02
o1, | Vithura G 72002-03

128




Appendix — I1I
List of LSGIs in which irregularities relating to Cash Book were noticed

(Reference to paragraph 2.10.1, Page 24)

Appendices

LSGIs LSGIs
LS(.;I . which which L.S GIs-
which p % which did
s did not | did not
b | maintained not
Names of LSGI Year close close .
No more than physically
cash cash :
one cash Kk book verify
book hes = cash
daily | monthly
1 Alakode G.P 2003-04 v o v
2 Anchal G.P 2003-04 v
3 Anchuthengu G.P 2003-04 v v
4 Arakulam G.P 2002-03 v
5 Athirampuzha G.P 2001-02 v v
6 | Attingal Municipality | 2000-01 v W
7 Avinissery G.P 2002-03 v v v
8 | Ayyankunnu G.P 2001-02 v v v
9 Bison Valley G.P 2002-03 v
10 | Chathamangalam G.P | 2002-03 v
11 | Cheruvannur G.P 2001-02 v v v
12 | Edakkattuvayal G.P 2000-01 ¥ a
13 | Edamulackal G.P 2000-01 v v
14 | Edathua G.P 2001-02 v v
15 | Eruthenpathy GP 2001-02 v v v v
16 | Ezhumattoor G.P 2003-04 v v
17 | Kadanad G.P 2001-02 v v
18 | Kadapla mattom G.P 2002-03 . 4 i
19 | Kalliyoor G.P 2001-02 v W v
20 | Kanjikuzhy G.P 2000-01 v v v
21 | Karassery G.P 2002-03 v v
22 | Kelakam G.P 2001-02 v
23 | Kolazhy G.P 2003-04 v
24 | Kollam District 2000-01 v ¥ v v
Panchayat
25 | Kottayi G.P 2001-02 v i
26 | Kozhikode 2001-02 v
Corporation

129




udi

Audit Report (LSGIs) for. the year ended 31 March 2007~~~ .
1sGis | LSCGIs | L8GIs | pemye |
‘ T, which which . co |
o ' : which = | .., . .y | whichdid |-
: . . . o didnet | did not
1 St i maintained | . N : not
: Names of LSGI - Year close close .
- No - S S moretham | . . physically
z ' cash cash e |
: one cash : . verify -
book book book cash |
, ol o : _ne daily | monthly e '
- 27 | Kozhikode District - |~ 2001-02 : 4 _ v %
Panchayat S e :
28 | Kuzhuppilly GP 2002-03 7 . 4 I
29 | Makkaraparamba G.P-.| 2003-04 v . v v
30 | Marangattuppilly GP | 200203 | ¥ va v v
31 | Mathur G.P 2000-01 v o ; \/
132 | Mookkannur G.P 2002:03 |~ v v
33" | Mutholy GP 2003-04 v v
34 | Mynagapally G.P 2003-04- 4 v v
35 | Nilambur Block 2003-04 v '
" ' |-Panchayat . L 5
36 | Pallikkunnu G.P 12001-02 v - v
.37 | Pallivasal G.P ©2002-03 v v v
38 | Pampadumpara G.P 2002-03 v
39 | Pampady Block - 2003-04 v v
* " | Panchayat: L
40 | Pangode G.P ‘ - 2003-04 v 7 R v
41 | Peralassery GP_ 2001-02 v
.42 -| Peringammala GP =~ | 2001-02 v
43 | Perumbavoor 2000-01 % v R
: Municipality : : .
44 | Perumpadappu G.P 2002-03 v
45 | Pookkottur G.P. 2003-04 v
‘46 | Poonjar Thekkekara |- 2001-02 v v R4
47 | Poruvazhy G.P ° - |. 2002-03 v v v
48 | Pudussery. G.P :1999-00 , .Y v
- 49 | Thevalakkara G.P- - 2002-03 R =
750-7 Thiruvallur G.P 2000-01 . J
51| Thodupuzha T 2002-03 v i}
Municipality . . : R
‘52 | Thrikkunnapuzha G.P. | - 2002-03 - v oV
"53| Thripunithura - 1999-00 | ¥ v
- | Municipality L S , ‘
54 | Vakkom G.P 2002-03 v R4 v Y
.55 | Vannappuram G.P - 2002-03 R

130




. ,
B;ﬁ I =
i
| —
L ‘1sGrs | LSCIs | LSGIs |y gy
' “which Wwhich .| . which which did
E S1 I . | maintaineq | did 1ot | didnot ot
E‘f ; s | Names of LSGI Year - malntaine close close o
b -1, No S , more than - | physically
g ' one cash cash cash verify -
| book. book | ~ beok , T hy
: L ‘ o daily | monthly cash
. 56 | Vattavada G.P | 2001-02 i o
57 | Vazhakkad GP | 2002-03 v v
|7 58 [ Veliancode GP . | 2003-04 TV v
759 | Velliamattom G.P | 2003-04 14 v , 2
60 | Velloor G.P 2001-02 | 3 4 B
61 | VitwraG.P 2002-03 ' v

131"




i

i
o4

i

-

i

i

1

_ o ‘ Appendnx EV 7 A
,1 Lnst of LSG)IS in whnch 1rregularltnes relating to prepan'afcmn/mamtenance/forwardmg of

Budgets/A]FSs/Audnt Reports were notnced (Reference to paragraph 2 11 3 Page 25)

o R I N R Dglay-of
S B PR ‘LSGIs | LsGrs | LSGlsinwhich 1 more
: L : - - . . . . | -delay of more - | -than six
o N - ' which | which than one year - | ‘months in
|/ SINo . Names of LSGL Year prepared- |-forwarded | = one yeal o mns i
I S : - N . was noticed in - | - ~issuing -
: uprealistic | incomplete | | f EOEE .
; Budget AFS - - forwarding Audit
! : : . AFS to DLFA Report-: |© .-
| AL - - L - | byDLFA-| -
"1 | Alakode G.P 2003-04 v 7 ,
"2 | AnchalGP _ 2003-04 v VAR
3 AnchuthenguGP 200304 | V- 7
P4 _Arakulam G.P 2002-03 - - _\/‘_ e v
5 _Athxrampu7haGP 200102 | v K2 — 4
6 - Attingal Mumclpahty : 2000-01 4 v — v
-7 |-Avinissery G.P 2002-03 - v v v PR
8 | Ayyankunnu G.P-- 2001-02 R = v
9| Bharanikcavu G.P 200405 | 7 T -
10 Bison ValleyGP ! 2002-03 | - ‘5,.\/ L
11 Chat‘lamangalamGP 2002-03 v .
12 - A'CherpuGP ) 2001 02 - v v v
13| Cherwanmr GP._ | 200102 | B v
14 | Edakkattuvayal GP ~ | 200001 VA v
[5 | Edamulackal G.P 2000-01 B 7 v
16| Edathua G.P 200102 |V v "
17 | ElikuamGP_ . 2001-02 v = -
18 | Ernakulam District 200102 | - %
R Panchayat ) ) B - o
"[7-19 | Eruthenpathy GP - 7200102 | v 7
| 20 [ Ezhumattoor G- 200304 | v v N
" 21 | Kadanad G.P 200002 | v v
22 | Kadaplamatiom G | 200203 | 7 -
23 | Kaduthuruthy G.P 2001-02 | ¥ v v
24" | Kalliyoor GP -~ 200102 | V. . R
25 | Kanjikuzhy G.P 200001 | v 7 7 ‘
26 | Karassery G.P_ 200203 | ‘ S
27 | Kelakam G.P | 2001-02 | - V- 7
28 | Kolazhy GP 200304 |V

132




Al

Appendices .

T v = - | Delay.of
S , _LSGIé LSGls LSGIs in which more
- L . e C delay of more than six
- S - R ~which which" - - thai : ths i
SINo.| Namesof LSGI - | Year | prepared | forwarded | - " one year | months in
- o N L s | s - was noticed.in_ issuing
.o : : .| unrealistic | incomplete di .
Budget AFS forwarding. Audit
7 - | AFStoDLFA | Report
: g4 SN - L . .- | byDLFA
29 .| Kollam District ~ - | -2000-01 SV v .
‘ Panchayat - ) D
30 | Kottayi G.P "I 2001-02 7 v
31 | Kozhikede Corporation .| ~2001-02 Y L
{732 | Kuzhuppilly GP - | -2002-03 s
|- 33 | MankaraG.P - " ©2003-04 v
34 - | Makkaraparamba G.P 2003-04 T - v
35 | MaradyG.P. -| -2000-01 A ‘/';
. -36 | Marangattuppilly G.P. 200203 | .
37 | Mathwr GP 300001 | . v v
38 | Meenangadi G.P 2000-01 , v
"39 | Mookkannur G.P T2002:03 | ¥ 7
. 40 | Mutholy G.P "7l 2003-04 v T
41 | Mynagapally G.P 2003-04 7 v N
42 | Neezhoor G.P | ~2002-03 N v o
" .43 | Nilambur Block - 2003-04 4 v
Panchayat g - T
44 | Pallikkunnu G.P © 2001-02: v - v 7
45 | Pallivasal G.P 200203 | v v
46 | Pampadumpara G.P T2002:03 | 7 7 7
47 | Pangode GP. 200308 | 7
43 | Paralam G.P _ ~2000-01 K% -7 v
49 | Peravoor G.P *2001-02 = 7 "
50 | Peringalam G.P 1200203 T 7
751 | PeringammalaGP | 2001-02 v 7 7
52 | Perumbavoor :12000-01 A »
| Municipality i S o
53 | Perumpadappu G.P 2002-03 o T . v -
54 | Poonjar Thekkekara G.P 2001-02 Ve v R
55 | Poruvazhy G.P - 2002-03 i B v
56 | PuzhanthiG.P ~2001-02 v v
57 | TeekoyGP - "2003-04 7
{758 | ThevalakkaraG.P | 200203 | ¥ % v
59 | Thiruvalla Municipality 2001-02 v v
“[T60 | Thiruvallur GP | |~ 2000-01 2 7

133



Delay of

Vithura G.P

LSGIs LSGIs LSGIs in which more
. . delay of more than six
‘ which | which than one year | months in
S1 No Names of LSGI Year prepared | forwarded : © yea e
! S I was noticed in issuing
| unrealistic | incomplete | o .
. Budget AFS - forwarding Audit
‘ g AFS to DLFA -| Report
by DLFA

61 | Thodupuzha 2002-03
; Municipality ' )
‘62 | Thrikkunnapuzha G.P 2002-03 v
' 63 | Thripunithura - 1999-00 v v v

Municipality

64 | Triprangottoor G.P 2001-02 v

65 | Udumbanoor GP 2003-04 v

66 | Vakkom G.P 2002-03 | v

67 | Vannappuram G.P 2002-03 v v v

68 | Vattavada G.P 2001-02 v v v

69 | Vazhakkad G.P 2002-03 v v

70 | Veliancode G.P 2003-04 v

71 | Velliamattom G.P 2003-04 v v

72 | Velloor G.P 2001-02 v 2 v

73 2002-03 v v

134




Appendlnx V

Appendices

Smtement showing delay in payment of wages
" (Reference to Paragraph 3.1.12.3, Page 45)

SiNe. | . . @p  No.of works test  Period of
e R S " checked delay(days)

1 v» -Kizhakkenchefy 20 7 " 31039
{27 [Meenangadi. - 1 <"-'3to 12
3 (vemnm . | 2 " 81039

.j 4. 7 Muppainad =~ - - - 1 1to5
|5 - | Nenmeni I 50 | 3013
_ 6 l’oolhady_ 1 65 J 18
7 Mepsady | 3 | 1956
8 Kottathafa | R ,7 26 4to 14
| Total R K

Appendnx VI

Smftemelmt of calculation of unemployment Wages o |

(Refelrence to Pamgra]ph 3.1.13.1, JPalge 46) .

Number of reg15tered households who demanded

1,04,927
|job -
2. - | Person days to be generated for prov1d1ng 100 : 104,92,700
| = | days of employment. (1x100) : , ; _
3. | Person days actually generated . 20,50,075.
"4, | Short provision of employment days (2-3) 84,42,625 |
5. | No.of households.-who were prov1ded employment 5371 .
for 100 days )
6. | No. of households e11g1ble for unemployment 104,390
' wages (1-5) - : L
7.. | Unemployment allowance payable to 104390 1055328125 |
_ | households for 8442625. person days upto each '
'| household recelved Rs.12500

135



" Statemerit showing e

Appendix— VH '

xcess payment due to tape

measurement

.. (Reference to Paragraph 3.1.14.3, Page 47) - _

Grama_
" Panchaydt -

_Noof .
" works

Amount pafd as’
" _pertape
measurement (Rs)

Deduction to be”

made at 15 percent .
< (Rs)

: Amount

actually

| payable-.

* " Excess

- payment-.-

, ’»Pobfhady

22

" 644293

S oeead -

| 547649 |

96644 | -

| Nenmeni

,27

61293

9194~. ]

52099

o104 |

--Pui;;éiiy )

-2

- 59153

8873

‘| sozso |

8873 |

s Mcenarigadi

10

| 383847

57577

326270

- 57577

Total

36

1148586

7172288

976298

172288

136




,,area of £ ‘ramp




Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Sri. M.
Vijayakumar and Amendment to
B.Vijayan, chapter XI of
Thiruvananthapu Special ' KMBR with
rain Residential 607.05 2.50 1517.63 | 47.67 238.35 1755.98 1942.57 186.59 1,86,590 Nil 1,86,590 effect from
TP2/BA/1692/05 5 January '2006
dated 27 January not taken into
2007 account
Sri. A.R Babu,
Thiruvananthapu
s identi Exclusion of
TP1/BA/670/06 Residential | 1133.16 3.00 3399.48 - - 3399.48 4191.62 792.14 7,92,140 6,64,140 1,28,000 Ramp
dated 9
November 2006
Stk 4492.17
Ganeshkumar
Thiruvananthapu =20
ram Residential 1497.39 3.00 4492.17 - - 4666.68 174.51 1,74,510 Nil 1,74,510 l(]’r =
TP7/BA/796/05 collection
dated 11 August
2005

3928220 2176453 1751767

Total




Appendices

APPENDIX -IX

List of ULBs which did not receive allotment
(Reference to Paragraph 3.4.5, Page 86)

Adoor’
2 Alappuzha 2002-03 to 2006-07
3 Aluva 2004-05 and 2006-07
- Angamaly* 2004-05 and 2006-07
5 Attingal* 2006-07
6 Changanassery 2002-03 and 2005-06
7 Chavakkad* 2002-03, 2003-04, 2005-06, 2006-07
8 Chittoor Thathamangalam* | 2004-05 to 2006-07
9 Guruvayoor 2002-03 and 2003-04
10 Kalamassery* 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2006-07
11 Kalpetta* 2002-03 to 2006-07
12 Kanhangad* 2002-03, 2004-05 and 2005-06
13 Kasargod* 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2005-06
14 Kayamkulam* 2003-04,2005-06 and 2006-07
15 Kochi 2002-03 to 2006-07
16 Kodungalloor* 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06
17 Koilandy* 2006-07
18 Kollam* 2004-05 and 2005-06
19 Koothuparamba* 2004-05 and 2006-07
20 Kothamangalam* 2002-03
21 Kunnamkulam* 2002-03
22 Malappuram* 2002-03
23 Manjeri* 2005-06 and 2006-07
24 Mattannur* 2004-05 and 2006-07
25 Muvattupuzha* 2005-06
26 Nedumangad 2005-06 and 2006-07
27 Neyyanttinkara 2004-05 to 2006-07
28 North Parur’ 2002-03
29 Ottapalam* 2004-05 to 2006-07
30 Palakkad* 2002-03
31 Pathanamthitta 2002-03, 2005-06 and 2006-07
32 Perinthalmanna* 2002-03
33 Perumbavoor* 2002-03
34 Ponnani* 2004-05 to 2006-07
35 Punalur* 2004-05 and 2006-07
36 Shornur* 2002-03
37 South Paravoor 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2006-07

* ULBs which remitted contribution in full but received no allotment from CPF

139




Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

2002-03 and 2004-05
39 Thaliparamba* 2003-04, 2006-07
40 Thiruvalla* 2004-05 and 2005-06
41 Thiruvananthapuram 2005-06 and 2006-07
42 Thodupuzha* 2002-03
43 Thripunithura 2002-03 to 2004-05 and 2006-07
44 Thrissur* 2004-05
45 Vaikom* 2006-07
46 Varkala 2002-03 and 2004-05 to 2006-07

140




Appendices
 _____ _________ __ _______ ___ ____ __ _________ _ _______________________ __ _____ ]

APPENDIX - X

Statement showing funds released by NABARD, transferred to selected
BPs and lapsed to Government during 1997-98 to 2006-07
(Reference to Paragraph 3.5.2.4, Page 91)

(Rs in lakh)

1 Chadayamangalam 18 565.80 282.29 257.41 183.94 73.47 - 2488

2 Konni 6 289.28 186.90 188.95 148.72 40.23 48.76 (-)2.05
3 Pathanapuram 3 15325 66.46 95.60 42.46 53.14 7.46 (-)29.14
K Vettikavala 4 124.31 92.98 50.85 3592 14.93 8.11 4213
5 Parakode 6 129.58 90.12 79.54 73.61 593 5.46 10.58
6 Pandalam 1 50.00 49.49 4297 4298 (-)0.01 — 6.52
7 Kottarakara 8 165.30 102.47 82.39 78.83 356 897 20.08
8 Ranni 9 378.85 147.36 107.19 89.07 18.12 - 40.17
9 Chengannur 10 50523 226.19 233.29 178.19 55.10 10.91 -)7.1
10 | Kaduthuruthy 4 144.57 83.08 74.33 72.09 224 - 8.75
il | Vamanapuram 7 365.26 201.85 152.19 127.11 25.08 3324 49.66
12 | Uzhavoor 15 275.86 170.54 147.64 145.39 225 - 2290
13 | Kulanada 5 154.75 82.15 63.91 49.37 14.54 1197 18.24
14 | Anchal 10 312.05 193.41 162.80 147.61 15.19 —-— 30.61
15 | Kilimanoor 4 166.25 110.75 80.55 46.20 34.35 - 30.20
Total 110 378034 2086.04 1819.61 1461.49 358.12 13488 26643

141




Audit Report (LSGIs) for the year ended 31 March 2007

APPENDIX - XI
Statement showing expenditure incurred on incomplete projects during
1997-98 to 2006-07 in selected BPs
(Reference to Paragraph 3.5.3.1, Page 92)

1 | Chadayamangalam 18 12 6 17.90
2 | Konni 6 4 2 70.81
3 | Pathanapuram 3 1 2 53.31
4 | Vettikavala 4 3 1 35.71
5 | Parakode 6 5 e Nil
6 | Pandalam 1 1 Nil Nil
7 | Kottarakara 8 5 3 21.42
8 | Ranni 9 3 6 28.48
9 | Chengannur 10 6 4 Nil
10 | Kaduthuruthy 4 2 2 15.10
11 | Vamanapuram 7 2 5 78.54
12 | Uzhavoor 15 10 5 27.35
13 | Kulanada 5 3 2 14.31
14 | Anchal 10 8 2 Nil
15 | Kilimanoor 4 3 1 20.91
Total 110 68 42 383.84

' The project was abandoned in January 2004; no expenditure incurred

142



Appendix-XII

Appendices

Details of diversion of food grains to Tribal Development Department
(Reference to paragraph 3.6.5.2, Page 99)

Letter No.A1/14453/06

Project Officer 1871.67 Dated 8 November 2006 of
ITDP, Idukki Director, ST Development
B e gf)pgt;;;;}oa;/%crsrmp
t
District Labour
Officer, Idukki £ e
Letter Dated 8 November
PAU, Wayanad 850.00 2006 of Dimtor, ST
2 | PAU, Kollam Tribal Welfare Development Department
Department 158.24
Project Officer, 116.32 Letter No.A1/14453/06
ITDP, Nilambur : Dated 8 November 2006 of
R Tribal Director, ST Development
2 Development Department and
Officer, 171.48 GO(R1)299/02/SC/ST/DD
Chalakudy dt 7.6.02
Letter No.A1/14453/06
Tribal Dated 8 November 2006 of
4 | PAU, Pathanamthitta | Development 150.00 e A
Officer. Ranni epartment an: .
' GO(R1)299/02/SC/ST/DD
dt 7.6.02
Letter No.A1/14453/06
Dated 8 November 2006 of
ITD Project Director, ST Development
3 | EAG, Mslppusn Officer, Nilambur 378.04 Department and
GO(R1)299/02/SC/ST/DD
dt 7.6.02
Letter No.A1/14453/06
Tribal Dated 8 November 2006 of
6 | PAU, Kasaragod Development 419.88 gmeif:z;""bpmem
D5ilcs; Kaesgod GO(R1)299/02/SC/ST/DD
dt 7.6.02
g Statement of food grains
E:E::O - lifted during 2002-03
7 | PAU, Kozhikode o fﬁcerp 418.20 (including period upto
Th : 30.6.03) furnished by PAU,
i Kozhikode
Total 4683.83

143




Audit Report (LSGls) for the year ended 31 March 2007

Appendix XIII
Calculation sheet

(Reference to paragraph 3.6.7, Page 102)

1 Total short distribution from 2002-03 to 79310 MT
2004-05

2 | No of persondays that could be generated | 79310 x 1000/10 =
with 79310 MT at the rate of 10 KG 7931000

3 Short distribution during 2006-07 11549 MT

4 | No of persondays that could be generated
with 11549 MT at the rate of 3 Kg

11549 x 1000/3 =
3849666

5 | Total

11780666 personsdays

144




